-

Provisional Issue A

CALIBRATION
and
SERVICING
HANDBOOK

— 4910 and 4911

N
C Voltage Reference Standards
7,




SERVICING HANDBOOK

for

THE DATRON 4910 and 4911
DC VOLTAGE

REFERENCE STANDARDS

For any assistance contact your nearest Datron Sales and Service center.
Addresses can be found at the back of this handbook.

850258 Provisional Issue A (JANUARY 1990)

Due to our policy of continuously updating our products, this handbook may contain minor differences in specification, components and circuit design
to the instrument actually supplied. Amendment sheets precisely matched to your serial number are available on request.

© 1990 Datron Instruments



4910/4911 Servicing Handbook

Contents
SECTIONS 1 to 10 are in course of preparation

SECTION 11 4910/4911 Servicing Diagrams and Parts Lists

N.B. The parts list for an assembly is at the rear of the assembly's sub-section.

11.1 Finished Assembly

Parts LISES ONLY ...cc.cccevevererrenrirenserensssessesessssssessesessssesessesssesessesssssssessessesessessssssessssessssns

11.2 Instrument Assembly

4910 INSrument ASSEIMDLY ......c.cccerereerereereereereressesessssesessssesessesessesessesesessessssesessessnesens
4911 InStrument ASSEMDLY ........ccceceurereerreereresesensessessassesesesssessesssesssessssssesesessssesesssens

11.3 Panel Assemblies

4910 Front Panel ASSEMDLY ...........ccccervrerereererereeesenssressssesesessssssesesesesssssssssessssssssssne
4911 Front Panel ASSEMDIY .........cccceceveeeeneneerersseenesesssssssssssssesesssesesssessssssesssesssesssns
Rear Panel ASSEMDLY .........coeeerieeeenrerereereeeerensnseessesessesssessssessessssssesesssssssesssssessesenee

1.4 Mother PCB Assembly

MOLher PCB ASSEMDLY ......coueueeeeirrereereensnssseresenssesssssssssesesessssssesssesesssessssssesssssssenseses

11.5 Cell PCB Assembly

CEll PCB ASSEMDIY .....coveriereieererrereensessessseseseesssssssesesesesssessssasesssssessssssssssessssssassssen

11.6 Digital Assembly

Digital ASSEMDIY .......coveeeeirieniireenreeerernisistststsssss s sssesssesssssssssssesssssesesssssssesssesssans

11.7 4910 Output PCB Assemblies

OUtPUL PCB ASSEMDIY ........cocoveerereeieceennnesseenesesssesesssesesesssssssssesesesssesssssesessssssssseses
Output PCB Digital Sub-ASSEMDLY ........cceceereereererererererirereeneesenesessesessssesessesessssseses

11.8 Battery Assemblies

Battery Tray ASSEMDLY .........ccveeeeierreerreetnesseeressssssesesssesesessssesssssssssessssssssssssscnsosssssenes
Battery Cable ASSEMDIY .......ccccceeereueeninriecersesnenenneseesssesssesssesssesesssesessssssssssssssssssenes
Battery Tray PCB ASSEIMDILY ......cccvvevereeeerernerenessssssesesesesemsesesssesssssesessssssossssssnsossnsace

11.9 Option 90 - Rack Mounting

RACK MOUNUNE Kit .....cccveveeeerenerieiinirerereresensssesssessesesesessssssssssssssssssesssesssesssssssessssnn

i



4910/4911

Tron
FINISHED ASSEMBLIES | WAVETEK |

No Assembly or Circuit Drawings issued - © Datron Instruments 1990
Parts Lists Overleaf

11.1-1



CoT T TT T N T v Py T R R R T M "" FRE B} Tyt P 1 - i ‘ Ty N i - D -
o | e 5:&7 . N 1 ! BEREEEE N
LD 400884 &l P N O P

x| ® \ Co ! I o
Dart N~ bl o ! 1 l ! | l I !
DOCUMENT  L151 NS i [ i | P | b . | P
CiRisuTon o0 | [ 1 | | :
v (981 | | ' . *
RS [ I | I
e ason | of — N 1 r | i j
sow (=)= ] L J I Ll
LSO TION [:::’/;::JI:..:; "5“5::]'1:" 1SSUE « HEVISION
LP400884 | |Z|= e ! f |
ASGE Hl(lvrii 77777 o D - RN e B N . - ) B ) i ‘\ i E :
DRIAXNIHG ! i . . i ‘ N
B ey o e . ! N
e P [ —— — . - [ I ) [ s S I B - E - B S I - { ot
L
| [
[T Y R R A Y A A A U T | R e
DIAGRAM, ‘ |
o Ty T T T T 0 - I A e B R A R e e e B - - - - - - N - - - - 1 . i
|
SR [ RO AU I R - P
| |
R R Bt i B e T e ’ | R AR
! P
ne EEE. Ao . . . i . 1
T T ! .
0 U O O G IO O OO e Bl | :
el N T B ) i 1 E i
FROCEDURE | i .
|Vf ar ’ B - - e e e R 1T i ) e - 17 i ) i T " i
SIECIFICATION }‘ h
ren '
HOILES . DRN ’ zi;"‘” ALYD <\I‘I' o DEANING Mo o
'] DENOIES O CHIANGE To Docs dgg;;% L I Ake | Rwr 4910 FINISHED LD4008&4
L. SUE LEVEL NG E SEVE - DATE DALE DATC ASS .
f-- T ISSUE L A HORWICH ENGLAND ‘|7JUL8_Q ] AVG B IAuQV—’{ "_I\ISTRUME{\!IW““ T__ ] .

2 9 NOV 1984

LPA00BEA -1 1 PAGE HO: 1

DATRON IHNSTRUMENTS LTD

FINISHED IN bLRG NO

Y

PAKTS L1

'L Hov - gs

DISC: A

DESIG PART NO CascrIPTION PRINC MANUPF MANUE PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTT'TY CHANC
400883-1 ASSY INST 4910 DATRON SEE DRG A1
400959-1 ASSY SO CARIKY CASI 1910 BATROH Skl DRG Isi
440161-1 KIT RACK MOUNT 4910 bATRON SEE DRG o7
450774-1 PACKING BOX 4910 SEE DRG 1A 1
450777-1 CASE TRANSI'T 4910 SEE DRG 54
604114 PLUG 15 WAY SHIELDED D TYPE AMP 748048-1 EA 1
605195 SOCKET PCB 9-WAY D SHIELDED AMP 748047-1 BA 1
850254-1 HANDBOOK USER 4910/4911 SEE DRG BA 1
850258-1 HANDEOOK YV o1910/1911 SEE DIG BA 1
900016 CLEANING FLUID RS COMPONEN'TS 556-654 AR 1
920012 MAINS LIZAD/CONN BELLING LEE L/949 BA )
920229 FUSE 1.6A 250Y 32mm SLOW BLOW LI1TLEFUSE 31301,6 A1

En

d



. TS
LD400207 Y
pave Ni=
My o NN - . _ - e . . -
KRR 3 3
‘ tow m v
i L2l . e B - . S S T O T S O O A N
| PEASION (@) | e
i e
| 155617 |~
e oo A I1SSUE .« REVISION
' ETTRN ey n 7 . .
- . Sl
LP400907| | 7=
' — | - B N . . ~ I O D . N . N .
.
I
Woear
o
N
: | |
e - e - — han Cur o ARPD TF DHAWING Ho
! w Rwt 4211 FINISHED|) 460907
! [N RIAL (A B RN RN B S S I & ST " A AS Y
. A ETENNE LR AR E o INSTRUMENT SY. anrer ol
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LD PARTS LIST 21-NHov -84  DESC: ASSY FINISHED [HST 4911 DRG NO: LPA009UT ) Rizv: 1 PAGE NO: 1
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUE MANUE PART NUMBLR CLASS UM QUALTTTY CHANGES
400906-1 ASSY THSTRUMENT 4911 DATRON SEE DKG [T
400959-1 ASSY SOFT CARRY CASE 4910 DATRON 5 DRGC (3
440161-1 KIT RAC HOUNT 4910 DATRON Dit 2
450774-1 PACKTNG BOX 4910 E DRG
150777-1 CPRANSTE 4910 SEE DitG
604114 PLUG 15 WAY SHIELDED D TYPE AMP 1480461
605195 SOCKET PCB 9 WAY D SHTELLED AMP 18047
8502541 HAUDBOOK USKIC 4910/4911 SEE DRG
850258-1 HANDBOOK SV 4910/1911 D
900016 CLEANTHG FLULD RS COMPONENTS 556-654
920012 MATNS LIAD/CONN BELLING LEE L/949 kAo
920229 PUSE 1.6h 250V 32mm SLOW BLOW  LITTLEPUSE 51301, 6 [




GlOIS
2

600862)

612005)
2
—(&!1016)
2

{450772)

P —

Gillie

@s0747

Giolgy——=—
+

R Y
T T T T T T T T |
1 e e e 2
0
o T
— - .
| ]
VRS |
c j
TRy SV N

(@50773)—

{le}
63017

—

%
m
=
L
)]
n
<
-
<
1]
=
=
o«
-
(7]
p 4
o
1
o
<

\V.V/

datron
© Datron Instruments 1990

4910/4911

Sheet 1

Drawing No. DA400883



400923 400878
(100223) (400878)

Gl101G) 10
©l3029)10 MOTHER BOARD/DIGITAL AsSY.
STEP @ * L ﬁ[ STEP < : ) 2 BOAR, / Y

é
!
J603

®
J602

CHASSIS - SE& SHT. |

BLACK WIRE : @
I 3geosowoco” :: @@ p———fqg——is—oa—-g VIEWED FROM UNDERSIDE OF INSTRUMENT
°f

JSOl\

RED WIRE I\ YL

T

SEP

@

G11004)8
STeP @ (400885) NOTE.

BATTERY PACK TO BE
FITTED AFTER BURN-IN.

STICK TO MOTHER PCB £ ENSURE
(400880) COPPER WALL SEALSD AGAINST FOlL
AS SHOWN ALL THE WAY ROUND
ON BNDSD '’ PORM FOIL UP ASAINST
COPPER  WALLS.

I
I

&
|
J

6l1108)4

SR
: £
"LL‘—*?' S 1[_%1 T o |

@@ 000

oo 0f

—
-
154 'ﬁ'——‘ﬁP"@Q \ T A% 3 WM CEEIELCE TTANDARD. || [: ﬂlu] o) @ @
' =
(-
1

©0O || ©®© oco

r©©7

ke = 1 @:;r@
3!

! STAGE 4 AS3Y.

STAGE 3 ASSY. VIEWED FROM TOP OF INSTRUMENT.

@)
S 4910/4911
datron

4910 INSTRUMENT ASSEMBLY [ WAVETEK |
Drawing No. DA400883 Sheet 2 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.2-1



VR
STEP.

STAGE 5 AsSsSY. STAGE © ASSY

Y
— —— ]

! [ 3 o 2 ) X! / o v @ |

Y0 I
e glﬂ U:]‘ ® ® // (400208)

Nore
. Jicz/Pio2 5 DO NOT CONNECT CABLE

2 To BATTERY PACK
1 UNTIL FEINAL TEST.

Plot 1

/J10t

Ed L2 2 2 &
6i12004)8 DATRON WAVETEK LO60
THIS SIDE.

foal
| !
i ‘ *
'ﬂ.' ﬂ‘ l.' 3 SEE SHeeT 4
e(ellile ) (450745)
s Gizossy s o

—p=—A—P

H
4

1 <
STAGE 7 AssY \__ . " \ ‘J (Giiof )4
| , : | \1\0
N . <
-@l 5
g |®e° @ ® ® e A
= s
, N
- ~
- Io o o o o o [ Lane
Uj ' EXTRUSIONS.
. i i : ><> %\ @
I T i T 1ol
I ) N
[ — - | | ’ r R \ e @
| ’
' ENSURE KNOB POINTER LINES UP
IN APPROPRIATE SWITCH POSITION.

TIGHTEN COLLET NUT USING TOooL
N¢ aasiio.

| $_________________1;___________{___;_______] ‘% ‘f (630333)
| : . l 630333)6
SteP .6 630325)4

d[: — 2(&li300s !

':F ' (45074 G)
n—— ﬁ i SLE SHET 4 ¢ . Gltol7 )e 2 g
2 f 213007
©30323 < N.B. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN

THES® 3CREWS, CAUSING

4 C ‘—D . DAMAGE TO FEET MATH

ji J—@-
' (630324)2 '

4910/4911
datron
| WaAVETEK | 4910 INSTRUMENT ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400883 Sheet 3




(630255)AlR

@ © © (@)
= A
7.
T an
|
\4
| " 2
| o) ﬂﬂﬂ:\'W
| L
il
Jll
I
nanann
SR I
i ”H']
: LL]JJJB

4910 INSTRUMENT ASSEMBLY

4910/4911
Tron

| V\VAVETEK

Drawing No. DA400883  Sheet 4

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.2-2



Gt}

(450747)

B

=507 ©20175)

4910/4911
catron

| WAVETEK | 4911 INSTRUMENT ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400906 Sheet 1




(400223)

(400875)

e (2)

* {
@ ® ? 2
oFETe
® ®
~N
Q
o wjo :
(©] ®
oo
H
® ®
2
oo
3
® ® 2
BLACK WIRR : o
Lo e :: oo ——
- 0 pH
Jsol ® Z A
A |
RED WIRA ? (e11007)12
SreP s r/—,—————'
AN
@ -
(300305 S e ae ket rorL
AS SHOWN ALL THE WAY ROUND
ON ENDS ‘M’ FORM FOIL UP ASAINST
CorPER  WALLS.
1
A v-—-} JJ
c)‘ -+-1 ’ ] . ’ @ ® J w a4 oc V—nuul H-uu:; sm; i

611108 )4

e
©

0000

'?

(436760

STAGE 3 AssY.

O
220030 1
©

STEP @

QI
(Gi3o29) 10,

MOTHER BOARD/DIGITAL AssY.
STEP. 2

== 9 — 9 o e Lﬁ”-w—q
o o

] o
L] o
] o
e -]

CHASSIS - SER SHT. |

VIEWED FROM UNDERSIDE OF INSTRUMENT

NOTE

BATTERY PACK TO BE FITTED
APTER BURN-IN.

EiesDe

@z GEED
?‘!ﬂ :
| o RIH
g L ® ®
? . nan

STAGE 4 AS3Y.

VIEWED FROM TCOP OF INSTRUMENT

4910/4911
datron
[ WAVETEK

© Datron Instruments 1990

4911 INSTRUMENT ASSEMBLY
Drawing No. DA400906 Sheet 2

11.2-3



STAGE & ASSY. S1AGE © AS3Y

) @ "rZ {4009208)

NOTE
o 2 DO NOT CONNECT CABLR
= To AATTERY PACK UNTIL
U P ﬂ 3162/ P02 7 FINAL TEST.
| /
Piol -
1301
) ® @
% t l&]

(612004)8

DATRON WAVETEK LO&O
THIS SIDE.

(410429 }

_P.I—

..0=.|_-§,.

a

o
I
' i »*
"L l 3 Q SEE SHEET 4 (¢20077) ,
-/ (G302 e(ennd )  (450745)
613029)3
. \* . PR (@i3014)4
v
L]
e T \_, : —— g 4
\ <
¢ o

® @ ® | ® - N

(k3

L1 rrr w unusan

a (@] O (e} o o HoLeS of 3108
EXTRUSIONS ' .
| : L L(: | %

L |J

; \0\ 700125
L 3 ' 4 e ENSURE KNOB POINTER
' : INES UP APPROPRIAT
@ ! ' 4 ‘3 ! sex (8] 630333)6 Ewitn POSITION . TIENTAN.
SteP s SHeeT - COLLAT NUT USING TooL
‘1’ 630325)4 l. ] NP 29K1i0.
2(ci300s) ~!

. , (@5074G) | $
— ) = ' 6!5307 ' °
2 ' ¢ (613007) N.B. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN

g HA

':'_‘L’_\’_' .y :’_'.'_';‘_.1

(700124)

A

THESE 3SCRewWS, CAUSING

4 C j DAMAGE TO FEET MATH

i D
(630324 ) 2 '

4910/4911
datron

| WAVETEK | 4911 INSTRUMENT ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400906 Sheet 3




630255 ) AlR

45074 G
45074 5
|
|
v

|
|
|

630255)AlR

45080l

C—/3cC J T — 3 .70
[ es— 0 sl et I susts 1 SIS ) stvhnuas |
C = [ — pu i s I anssmspuguy Jl stnpuimiupis I SR )
[ [ et [ s ] mt— et I s—
C 3T o3 =D C s J el csesststnies §
= e ) T € T e

=l « — C 1 © s [l civiuinlipniisges I @fum—

O

O

11.2-4

Vv AVETEK
© Datron Instruments 1990

4910/4911

datron

Sheet 4

e

4911 INSTRUMENT ASSEMBLY

Drawing No. DA400906




_ I Y IR S R - .

R = §:UQ | ] ' | [ | | [

LDIOOESS | 988 RERE | | |

DOCUMENT  LISI NN | } | | i !

OSTMIBUTION B - i ] ; } !

‘ o |R|5S Pl \ [

MY | | !

||l . I - e : |

~ | REVisION 1O ~ J I

l ISSUE | = = ! AL : ! ot gj _ -,J,. T

VARITS Q| — [ ’ Vr [ 0 4( T ‘— >i'

LP400883| ALL || AREER ] , [ ||

S N - : | i [ |

i |DAdcosey 1 (9= SRR EERRE

S — JE - _: e = =] - o foae | —. - - ; 1 i 1 ! i
DA40082y 2 |2 |= | | D
DA400883 3 [Q|=|™ ; j N
DA400883 9 ? . |

(R (S S U — - S S RN R [ SR - e ] - — - - - ]
cmcurr : |
{nnc‘nnm I ) ) I ) ' ! ! l‘ :

o

1
i
|

T AT a&E T
FINOSL'(DIIHE . PT400%6 ALL %
TEST 1 rrrrerrerrrerr N o - - ) ) e \
SPLCIFICATION, 4’ . ;
PCB i 1‘; f
HOTES J RN PRI APFD T ull'!.l;. T e g
"] DENOTES NO CHANGE To DOCS datron |1 |fh.coss Re 4910
AT ISSUE LEVEI. CHANGE FAEATFIIN OATE GiE AT INSTRUMENT ASSY
. onwen  enauauo |I7JoL89) 1 AVEEI| tAuGyq| T T T

2.9 Nov 1989

LPaoosgy3-1 RIsV: 2

4910 DRG NO PAGE NO: 1

DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LI 21-Nov-89 DESC: ASSY INS

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTTION PRINC MANUF

MANUF PAR'T' NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTI'Y CHANGIS

400878-1 ASSY PCB MOTHER 4910 DATRON DRG 1

400879-1 ASSY PCB CELI 4910 DATRON T DRG Vo4

400880-1 ASSY FRONT PANEL 4910 DATRON DRG 1

400881-1 ASSY PCB OUTPUT 4910 DATRON DRG 1

400882-1 ASSY REAR PANEL 4910 DATRON L DRG 1

400885-1 ASSY BATTERY 'TRAY 4910 DATRON 1

400908-1 ASSY BA'I''ERY CABLE 4910 DATRON 1

400923-1 ASSY PCB DIGT'T'AL 4910 DATRON 1

410439-1 PCB INT PRONT COVER SCRN 4910 1

420077-4 LABEL RATING 1

450542-1 MADE IMN ENGLAND BADGE 1

450745-1 INST COVER (UPPER) 4910 1

450746-1 INST COVER (LOWER) 4910 1

450747-1 BATTERY SUPPORT BOX 4910 |

450748-1 FRONT CARD SUPPORT PANEL 4910 1

4507641 SIDE TRIM ADHESIVE 4910 DRG LA 2

450772-1 SIDE PANEL RIGHT 4910 DRG AL

450773-1 SIDE PANEL LEFT 4910 2 DRG AL

450786-1 INSULATOR TOP COVER 4910 DRG A1

450800-1 GASKET DIGITAL SCREEN DRG BA 1

450801-1 INSULATOR BOTTOM COVER 4910 SEE DRG BA 1

450842-1 LINK SHORTING GOLD PL. SEE DRG EA 2

611004 SCREW M3 X 6 POZIPAN SZP : FA 8

611006 SCREW M3 X 10 POZIPAN SZP EA 2

611007 SCREW M3 X 6 POZICSK SZP EA 12
611011 SCREW M2.5 X 6 POZIPAN SZP EA 4

611015 SCREW M3 X 8 POZICSK SZP EA 6

611016 SCREW M3 X 8 POZIPAN SZP EA 15
611017 SCREW M3 X 16 POZIPAN SZP EA 6

611104 SCREW 10-32 X 5/8 POZICSK BLK EA 4

611105 SCREW 8-32 X 3/8 POZICSK SzP LA 4

611109 SCREW M3 X 12 SLT CH IID BRASS LA 8

611118 SCREW M3 X 8 POZICSK SS BLK A 2

611119 SCREW M4 X & POZICSK SS BLK A 6

612004-1 STANDOF'F M3 X 4 DATRON LA ©

613005 WASHER M3 INT SHAKEPROOF EA 12
613007 WASHER M3 PLAIN SZP A €

613014 WASHER M2.5 IN1'. SHAKP. EA 4

613029 WASHER M3 WAVY S EA 13
613053 WASHER M3 PLAIN COPPER EA t

617013 RIVET POP 2.4 DOMED HD TUCKER  EYELET TAP/D/33/BH

617020 RIVET SNAP 4.1 HOLE BILK SR40508B 12
630042 CLIP CABLE Cy 1

630175 PCB CARD GUIDE 10

RICHCC RCG1
630255 TAPE SELF ADIL. DBLE. STDED 3M Y9469 X 1/2" WIDE



DATRON INSTRU

2 PAGE NO: = 2

PARTS LIST 21-Nov-89

5SY INST 4910 DRG NO: LP400BB3-1 R

PRINC MANUI

MANUEF PART NUMBER CLASS UM

DESTIG PART NO ESCRIPTION
1400-02-2732
2800-07-0031
1400-01-9383

K 1400-02-2672
PLASTLIC PARTS 60470

630323 HANDL
630324 HANDLE STRAP

630325 HANDLL BUSHTNG
630326 REAR TRIM CA

CAP

NS

630333 FOOT POLY'THENE 15.9MM BLK 3
700124 KHNOB 15MM BK WITH POINTER SIFAM SP150 004 BA 1
700125 CAP 15MM BK STEAM c150 [V
920030-1 LINK SHOKRTING . DRG Al
End
o 2
S | e t}VQ
i i N o . . - - - - R A A e R A A
D400906 e E";S
Poumrnn | NESES 7 IR
i m| | 1
‘ g o @
b | RIS
i [ ' “l!‘/l“r"ll 0__N B B - N B 10T IR
| | 1900 —_l
H T, o T 1550UE « NEVISION
i LP400%06 ALL 8:
i Of e - . - - N e I A e
| DA400%06! | |ZIZ=
i o — - - - - . A R R I D e
‘ DA400%04 2 |2 |
l DA400206 3 |9|=|™
| DA400%06 4 |2
! ) 1 O O A O A I I S
|
i ) _ - I R I A I
| | .
|
i
| - — - - - —_ e | —
!
[ |PT400906| ALL |3
[
| - - - S - N N - RN NN DR RN D
i
T - : T - [ PUp— DIN CHE AFPD TITLE DRAWING No ’
e i catrron il | Rie | Te 491l LD400206
1 ERE TALG e B 1T AT X
| e T | F5unse] 1 Ave 83| duger( | INSTRUMENT ASSY | =77 ™ )




29 NOV 198y

DATRON

TUSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 21 Hov -89

ASSY DRG NO: LP400Y906 1

DESIG  PART HO DESCRIPTTION PRINC MANUEF MANUE PART NUMBER 5 UM QUANTLTY CHANGES
400878-1 ASSY PCB MOUTHER 4910 DATRON SEE DRG 1
4008/9-1 ASSY | Clall, 4910 DATRON Sislh DRG 4
400382-1 ASSY KEAR PAHEL 4910 DATRON SEE DRG 1
400885-1 ASSY BATTERY TRAY 4910 DATRON SKE DRG 1
400905-1 ASSY PRONT PANEL 4911 DATROU SEE DRG 1
400908-1 ASSY BATTERY CABLE 4910 DA'TRON DRG Ba 1
400923-1 ASSY PCB DIGITAL 4910 DATRON T DRG DI
410439-1 PCB NI FROUT COVER SCRH 4910 DRG [Nt
420077-4 LABEL RATING DRG A 1
450542-1 MADE IH ENGLAND BADGE DRRG A1
450745-1 INST COVER (UPPER) 1910 SEE DRG A 1
450746-1 INST COVER (LOWER) 4910 SEE DRG A 1
450747-1 BATIERY SUPPORT BOX 4910 SEE DRG A1
450748-1 FRONT CARD SUPPORT PAHEL 4910 SEE DRG LA 1
450764-1 SIDE TRIM ADHESIVE 4910 SEE DRG A2
450772-1 SIDE PANEL RIGHT 4910 DRG BA 1
450773-1 SIDE PAHEL LEE! 4910 DRRG A1
450786-1 THSULATOR TOP COVER 4910 DRG EA 1
450800-1 GASKET DIGITAL SCRELN DKG D7
450801-1 INSULATOR BOTTOM COVIR 4910 DRG A1
611004 SCREW M3 X 6 POZIPAN SZP EA Y
611006 SCREW M3 X 10 POZIPAN SZP A2
611007 SCREW M3 X © POZICSK SZP EA 12
611011 SCREW M2.5 X & POZIPAN SZP IsA 4
611015 SCREW M3 X 8 POZICSK SZP EA 6
611016 SCREW M3 X 8 POZ\PAN szp EA 15
611017 SCREW M3 X 16 POZIPAN SZP EA €
611104 SCREW 10-32 X 5/8 POZICSK BLK A 4
611105 SCREW 8-32 X 3/8 POZICSK Szp BA 4
611109 SCREW M3 X 12 SLT CH HD BRASS BA 8
611118 SCREW M3 X 8 POZICSK SS BLK EA 2
611119 SCREW M4 X 8 POZICSK SS BILK EA 6
612004-1 STANDOFF M3 4 DATRON SEE DRG EA 8
613005 WASHER M3 INT SHAKEPROOP EA 12
613007 WASHER M3 PLAIN SZP EA 6
613014 WASHER M2.5 INT. SHAKP. EA 4
613029 WASHER M3 WAVY SS BEA 13
613053 WASHER M3 PLAIN COPPER EA 8
617013 RIVET POP 2.4 DOMED HD GEORGE TUCKER EYELET TAP/D/33/BH BA 2
617020 RIVET SNAP 4.1 HOLE BLK RICHCO SR4050B 1A 12
630042 CLIP CABLE RICHCO crec-8 EA 1
630175 PCB CARD GUIDE RTCHCO RCG1 A 8
630255 TAPE SELF ADH. DBLE. SIDED 3M Y9169 X 1/2" WIDE AR 1
630323 HANDLE CAP WAVETIK 1400-02-2732 A 4
630324 HANDLE S'TRAP VIAVETEK 2800-07-0031 EA 2

DRG NO: LI

DATRON PAGE NO: 2

PRINC MANUP

MANUF PAR'T

630325 HANDLE BUSHING WAVITER 1400-01-9383 A 4
630326 REAR TRIM P WAVIETIEK 1400-02-2672 A2
630333 FOOT POLY'THENE 15.9MM BLK MOSS PLASTIC PARTS 60470 LA 6
700124 KNOB 15MM BK WITH POLINTER SIFAM SP150 004 A1
700125 CAP 15MM BK STIAM C150 EA 1
920030-1 LINK SHORTIHG SEE DRG EA 1

End



“420112)

A

R7

O ot QO o3 Q o4 O os O oe
QOpo7 O b8 O bs QO oo
QO o2 (@Y Q o2 QO o3 O o
wD - [~} ) a m
Es El E2 E3 E4 “ 50 3" '3[] : e &' S|P “UG
@ @ @ @ @ \ _‘[’2530.5 Ds4 psS3 DS2 DsI DSS
::%: | m =(o gﬂ 200 «Q (0 &fJ slo (3 -—(€35024) 18

c34
S,

o

€3s

El0 ED E8 £7 E6

O E )
D D
Cie]
)
RN

o
w
~
=B
)
RI3
c24
D,
[ L1 ]
9.
oL

C23 RIS

ps8 . ﬂj oss |

cir
—
RIO
O
: C
c2o
——
RI2
c28
C

N

\@ o ° ‘ @ / NBH,: P&O3 3: ] reri PeO2 ._T] | /

(ei1oil )4 N.B. C23 NOT FITTED.
613047)4
4

COMPONENT SIDE OF PCB. SOLDER SIDE OF PCB.

4910/4911

datron
[ \WAVETEK |

© Datron Instrumenfs 1990

4910 FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY
Drawing No. DA400880 Sheet 1




(611006 )

10

TR

(13074

|

410433-2

|

@503),

AIDE

(s

\&'=e
TGHTEN TO ATORQUE OF
‘ ' ‘ Nm.

DISCARD SOLDER TAB, NUT + WASHER
DURING ASSY OF TERMINALS

4910 FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY

—92022!

4910/4911
datron
WAETER

Drawing No. DA400880

Sheet 2

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.3-1



PGO™ (320 O-AYE Gav (1) Poos(zanyO-BuE BN () peos ter)OAVE Gan (3D reoston )oﬁ“" Cr (1D

- (s18y0 Ave Reo LD PGo3(238) 0 Ave ReD (D) PGo3(58) OAVE RED [€))] pood 78 JOAVE Rep (LD
~< e R N 208 U RN P2t U N
A - a a \ -~ a
\, DIl l/ = 2 \‘ Di2 ( - | DI ( s )1:.,4
7
_// \\~____// \\_..‘_-/ \\__1.__—/
Poo3 (s28)ohve Lon (O Poos(zed) oLus Cor (1) PGO3 (g gy Ave Lom () poas( e yovE Lom ()
PGO (268) o BaT_Ban (D PCo3(208) O-Bar 6N () Pao3(ize)OBAL GRN ¢3) peo3( +8)o-BAT GRN (1) peoz( e )o-BAT Gan (5) PGOI (1A )QP“’R *
PGO3( 294y 0-RAL RED (D Peox(2ia)0-BAT Rep (1) peos(3a)0BAT_RED (3D Paas( 54 )0-BAT REp (1) peoz( o 10-BAT Reo (5)
|~ =~ |~ =~ Pl Bt NN
S N A N N / ys &\ / Yo N a5 N
| \pa | _J' Ip+ { |ps ! IDe \ It
\ / \ / \ 7 \ / \ /
~_x__ ~—_—J1 - ~_1__ - ~— 1 - -_1__-
Peo3 (298) 0-BAT om0 poo 3 (21590-BAT Lon (2) PGO3 (138 0-BAT Lom(3) Peo3(ss o RAT Lo () paoz(n 1 o-BAT Lom (5) peos(1n ) OPMR=
PGO3(308)O Hra Can () PGOS (2280 Hrr Grw (2) PGO304B)CFHT“ Gan (» e Hra Grn (W)
PGO3(30n) QL2 BER () peo3(2zyo-tre Ree (2) y PGOX(i44) Paoxaa) o-H1a Rio (&
el Sl TS it ~
/ N \‘\ / -~ N\ :\
\ 1D7 { ID8 I D9
\ / \ — / 3 J
RR
PGOX(3iA) O HT Con ) PeO3 (230t lon @ PG03 (154012 Con(® PeO3( 74 Yo HTR8 Com (%) PGO2-3A OS5

moa-sao_m.

PGOS -on_.iA_&.
PGo3-2802ACE
PQQ3_3A0_§P‘R_=g
PGO3 -3 SPARE

PGOS -4pa O—2RE.

PGS -1IA O—SPARE |

PGO 3 -11BO—2PARE |
PGOS-12AO—SPARE |
PGOB-I9AQO—SPARE
PRGOS -19BO—RPARE.

PGO 3-240—2PARE

PGO3-2UO—PARE

PGO3-2780—EMRE

RE.
PGO3-25AOL"3——4

4910/4911
o

A 4910 FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DC400880 Sheet 1




e 22
9 493R9
PGOZ(1A.18 ) CHA X AAR o Tn
Ccl o1 1]
=1uF CELL |
03V €29 oz0v
-[:!301’!
PGOZ(2A.2B) @FCELL Lel) +- CLLID WO i
¢z,
3
E | S0V I
09 45ro
PGOB(zmast) O IARA ——AAA + 0 T3
C4 l D32 o
IpF c3o0 CELL
6av 230V
@) T?é%’&’
PGO3(264,268) OZEEL , o T4
ez |
ooy
EZO=
e an e
i 9R9
PGOZ(IAITE) O AAA —— AN ——0 JTI5
c7 l 0s3
TuF ceLLd

Cl )
PGOS(18A,188) o= ol

230V
T3309F
Soov | o Jle

oes 28
CE i 49kd
PGOB(2A28) Ot A AR +—o0 JI7
cli0
F == CELL 4
r C32
63V 230V
330pF
PGOS(oA108)  OCELLLe(d) A T5°°V ! o Ji8
1304,
s00V
g4 02T
SR
Pco2(4A, 48) QAEH Ry YW — 0 TV
ci3 085
Zsf/ ¢ AvE

PcOZ(54 58) QAYELe

23ov
JEz A
{500V | J20

3300,

g5 02T

10 e
. 4929 43R
PGO2.(8A,88) O:2MHL AAA . 0 J27
'cnc,J_ Y
pF c34 .
v 230v
. JE=
Peo2(9,98) O . ' I 0o T2
C|7l
OV
EGO;‘_J-
2, s,
. 49e .
PGOZ(IOA,'QB) |-000v HI ﬁ o J28
ci2 057
"4 i

T

PGOZ(‘IA,H Q GI'OOCJV Lo

c3s

© iv
va
. O J3o

cz20
ey
=7
R4 Ll
oo laH
PGOZ (124,128) O AAA e Lo Ja
2%
PGOZ (14A,148) O Mo T23
NOTY
FITTED ‘
c22 cz23 ce4 1ose D39
10nF o= == == 33nF é)
100V a3v F
230v 230V
PGO2(154,158) Ote —tn T2
peoz (3A138) OL= 10 F22
C
o~ 330pF
€9 o 500V
€8 O
EI0O CASE 5 25
PGOZ2(1GA.1GB) O—CUARD S o T2

4910 FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY

4910/4911
datron
WAvETEK ]

Drawing No. DC400880

Sheet 2

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.3-2



(420112 )

N

O ol Qo3 O o4 QO os QO oe
O o7 O o3 QO be QO oo

O o2 QO o O b2 Q o3 O\om
AN

/

@ . @ @ @ @ \\;\\.\\\ E%—_AIIZ‘S tos

——3 [cI0]
O
W
>

-n 300 2 300 20 2% o 300 (g & | @
E1O
©
m-

P603 32 i Peo2 1

e °© ¢ ?/ [ s ] [ |

Glloll )4
(Gi3047) 4
(615005) 4

COMPONENT SIDE OF PCB. SOLDER SIDE OF PCB.

4910/4911
dotron

| WAVETEK 4911 FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400905 Sheet 1




(@=025) (e2054)

TIGHTEN TO A TORQUE |
OF {4 New.

TAB, NUT + WASHER
DISCARD SOLDER NYARS

//:unma ASSY OF TERMI
611006
6

=)

e,

-"

& !
2 &7 i 450750

4910/4911
gdatron

4911 FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY T \WAVETEK |
Drawing No. DA400905  Sheet 2 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.3-3



Poos (sas)ohve Lon (O
PGOS (2088) O-BAL Can(v

PGO3(294) 0-BAL RED )

PGO3 (228) (}B‘” Con (v

PGO3(308) 0 Hra C-.u (V)

PGO=(304) olire RER (1)

PGOX(314) C’b Con ¢

4910/4911

an
| VVAVETEK |

4911 FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990

Drawing No. DC400905

Sheet 1

PGO3-280—2NCE
PGO3.3A 02NN,
PGO3-3803PARE
PGOS -4a O—2MRE_,
PGO S -1IAO—SPARE _,
PGO 3-11BO—SPARE. |
PGOS -12AO—2PARE |
PGOS-19A0- SPARE

PGOS -198SPARE

PGO 5-2040—2ARE

PGO3-2UO—ARE

PGO3-2780-SPARE |

pGo3-2800—2ANE

' )
! i
R TR P i L) i jPeoz, . a . jrood 2 i
i E | i | |
T T TSN AT T TN P28 DU BN PZ20S VU BN
T S S S AN S &
< \' Dt > > \,DFZ ~ | DI ( \pie
/
\_____// \-.__‘__// \\___‘/ \\_____/
Poos(zeao-tre Cor (1) PGO3 (1580 PVE Lom(3d Poo3( 88 )0 Avs Com (1)
Poo3(08)oBar_brn (2 pao3i28)OBAT GRN ¢3) gosl 48 )0-RAr Gan (1) Peo2( o8 JO-BAT Can (5) PGOS(IA. )opw“ hd
%OSL_,H)&B” Rso (1) peos3a)0-BAT Rso (B PGOB( 54 )GBAT' Rso () pe0z( GA 1O- Bar Reo (5)
==~ A==~ = e Gl =i~
- N R N\ / S &\ / & A / N N
\pa los | DS IDe \ I ot
/ / \ / \ / \ /
N — - NN — e — N ——h - - N e — - ~ e —_
peo3 (2im0-BAT Lon () Peo3(s10-BAT Lom(3) Poos(. s joBAT Lom (1) peo2( 19 o-BAT Lom (3) peos(ip ) OEMR=
)
PGo3 (2za0-HTR GRN (2) PGO3( 48 yO-HR CRN (3 peoseayo-HIa bRy
PGOS(ZZ)\)C—”TR Reo (2) PGOX(144) O Hrr Reo (3) PGOX.aA ) O-H.I&BS_D. [(®)]
_——— - -_—— T~ Pl _— i~ -~ - ~
g N ;\ N 2\ N N / AN
In7 D8 lo9 { |Dio
/ / / \ /
T - e — — — s — e e - - - — -
- SPARE b02-3A RE
P03 (23no e lon (1 PGo3 (15a)0 R Con () peos( 14 00T Com () Pco2-3AQ0-3MRE_, P O—‘(':A—-!
Peaz-380 - 22°% pso2-sa0—=2fARE
PGO S -2A0 - FARE | P6021-aA0—LARE

pb02-2g O—=FAKE
pbo2-lonO—3ERLE
P02 -8 O-CARE
PLOR-IIA O—SPARE_,
P602L-118O—SARE
P02 NAO—SIARE |
Pe01-1280—SEARE |
P602-1IA0—SIARE
PLO2-1380—2FALE |
P (02 14A O—SPARE_
pioa-ie0—fAeE
P60 2L-1SAO—ARE

pooa-icg O—STARE



PGO2(1A.1B )

PGOZ{2A.28B )

PGO3 25 256)

PGO3 264, 268)

PGO3 7a,18)

PGOS I8A,188)

PGO3{2A.28)

PG O304, 108)

PGO2.4A, 48)

PGOZ(54.5 8)

(4]
CELL Wi (1) W 49R3

o J- VIV VS o Jil
DS!
cl
cete |
e £2 Fesor
Tsaorf
OSELL Leo(t) ! .soov . o T2
%
330pf e
| s00v r
R4
CELL N:lt) ‘399 49RD
oO——AW\ v\ 1 +—o J 13
C4 J_ D%2 2
IpF CELL
C30
63V 230v
N -]- 380pF
ocsu. Le(2 l ] 500 o T4
l
Soov
gzo> T
es eez
ccmu.m 4929 ) 4'9 L) o TI5
c7 _I_ 0s3
uF cal ceLLd
63V‘1- 17&!3 230v
ccsu. Lofd) . ) Sw&' Lo T
|
&
E3oJ
@ 4989 28
ST v — v
fe) l 034
f;.lp CELL4
a:v'l' 1632 Fesor
ccm. Lo (4) l . soov' { o Jie
|
1300F.
g4 02T
29
AVE Hi 49Rd
o — A 0 T
ci3 l 0s$
IrF cas AVE
63v '1' 230v
330bF
oAVELe J 1-50"" o J20

‘e -L
330,F.

eg o T

PGO2[16A.1GB O

GUARD

EI0C

CASE

O T2

4911 FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY

Cuo T2

4910/4911

an
| V\VAVETEK _

Drawing No. DC400905

Sheet 2

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.3-4



BRCWN

&z |
. Bam o {e22cse;
o = Ny |
1 T‘ﬁ "y *D e S 5
N (Gizco L |
T B G . . - =
‘ E Tooe B USE CARIMP TOCL —L ﬁ
| I

!
al !
1B mm MOLEX HTR 244EA = 3 I
&= & ( —_
; o (‘ ? 0 0 o j\
( ) 4

| ! ] \
! 1 (E=0can e 521000)
| o= ::"}: : i00mm
- — GRE=N/ YELLOW
- - WHITE
= | — QRANG=/ WHITE. l
- - ORANGE
. em | — g-::_::/WHITE. @
- —
= ‘ Q- | - GREEN/WHITE. *
& Zizgreey
: 1= wH
S~ wwi-g g e
i3 : | = PURPLE/ wWHITE.
— PURPLE
200 WIRE LENGTH ‘
|l |
@zo
CHECK THAT 240 IS SHOWING,AS ABOVE @300
4

A — BROWN
c - RED

D - RED/WHITE ©I3005
E - BLACK

F — BLACK/WHITE

o
B
|

S (52000/)

A — s —

4910/4911

| VVAVETEK REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400882 Sheet 1




ReD T\ PUAPLE

—O P10 ~13
ISV % QQD.V P‘JﬂfLEIVMITE Pla !:’ l2
[TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTITTNRUT FILTER mepue T 1 BLUE
: ™ 920086 i % -0 plot- i
i o 1 _
E i %3 :’ E [o70)] 22:2Y BLUE/ \Jire o plot- 10
[} ~ *
5 FGIA r —————————————— -: ; g = M “' J\ BRDW
1.
b—0O——r— o 2 o A
! _I_ TL BT : -1 L A GRreen
] J N, -
é} T T ,L : } - ! J'\c Reo / Winre 52 2y -O flol = S
| L .
E L ‘:T ; : - ID a | GRreeN/ WhiTe o PlIoI- 8
i T ' i : = TE
(:} A : A Beus s . | >y
1 TM Ir i HVO:I'“I' \r?
Siacree PC.B
e e 4 ; == ;
o | GREY o Piol-7
1sv 22 :
21V GREY/ Winte o PloI- 6
oﬂnweﬁﬁo plot-5
Biack /White % 1 ORANVGE/ WihiTE O Plol- 4
3
2 Guars Ware S pio- 3
2
Rear PaneL 5:
creev / YeLow EARTHING STupD & Creen / YELLOW o Ploi- 2
7777
REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY -‘M"
Drawing No. DC400882  Sheet 1 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.3-5



|
|
|
|

s LoD ‘E?‘Ja‘i‘
LD400880 i ) NS -1 - - e
Porey 7y a\ =
ey P | E} g:%: . 11 - e _ i R
IR e 52 g: ~
o @
1 o=y
o ALL (92 IR
DA400880 | [2|Z IR RR RN EE ]
DA400BBO, 2 2| = IEERERERRREEEEE NS |
. |ocacosso| 1 |2 IERRRRREREANE
Dc400880| 2 |97 0l
1y [ D i - S NN O N Y Y e = == N N I . NG IO N
coer . |PT400880| ALL | > EEREEEEEEE EEEE ] e
e sl
. 7{1!70433 a || e 1 IEEEREEN 1L - L
JESRUIE S— v P T TIILE DRAWING tio
. datron i |Are_ |'RwF 4910
I’::r:/E(:IA"’:::‘\F;Lir? pees f*h%l":fmi" ] DAIE TATE DATE FRONT PANEL ASSY LD400880
o NORVIICH Fnaiann |17MAY 89 22 JuN §523Tuse 3’7 SHEET | or |
=1 DEC 198¢
ASSY FRONT PANEL 4910 LP‘\}}U?UU*I‘

DESIG PART NO
R1 014998
R2 014958
R3 014998
k4 014998
RS 014998
R6 014998
R7 014998
R8 014998
R9 014998
RrR10 014998
R11 014998
R12 014998
R13 014998
R14 011008
R15 011000
C1 110046
c2 102331
c4 110046
Cc5 102331
c? 110046
c8 102331
c10 110046
Cc11 102331
Cc13 110046
Cl4 102331
C16 110046
€17 102331
c19 110046
cz0 102331
c22 110041
c23 00000N
C24 110040
c27 102331
c28 102331
c29 102331
C30 102331
c31 102331
C32 102331
€33 102331
C34 102331
C35 102331
D1 220024
D2 220024
D3 220024
- D4 220024

SNTS LTD

DESCRIPTION

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES
RES
RES
RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES

CaP

CAP

M
HE
ME
ME
MP

ME
ML
M
ML
MP

ML
ML
ME
M
MP

PE
cD
PE
cD
PE

cn
PE
CD
PE

P CD

PE
[6)]
PR
cD
P

FITTE

PE
D
cD
[o10]

DIODE

49R9 1% .12W S0PPM
49K 1% . 12W SOPPM
A9RY 1% 120 SOPPM
49KY 1% .12W SOPPM
49R9 1% . 12W SO0PPM
49RY 1% .12W SOPPM
49KR9 1% 120 SO0PPM
4919 1% .12W SOPPM
49K9 1% . 12W SOPPM
49R9 1% . 12W S0PPM
49RY 1% . 12W 50PPM
49R9 1% .12W S50PPM
49R9 1% .12W 50PPM
10K0 1% .12W 50PPM
100R 1% .12W S50PPM
1UF 20% S0V

330PK 10% 500V

1UF 20% 50V

330PF 10% 500V

1UF 20% 50V

330PF 10% 500V
1UF 20% 50V
330PF 10% 500V
1UF 20% 50V
330PF 10% 500V

LUF 20% S0V
330PF 10% 500V
1UF 20% 50y

330PF 10% SO0V
100 20% 100V

EERIS
330PF 10%
330P1
330pPF

20% 63V

500V
500V
500v

330PF
330pPP
33001
330PF
33o0p1

10%
104
10%
104
10%

500v
500V
500V
500V
500V

33001 10%
RED/GRU
L RED/GRE
RED/GRN
I RED/GRU

500V
[
I

DESC

PRINC MANUP

HOLSVWORTHY
HOLSWORTHY
HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWOR'THY

HOLSWORTHY
HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWOR'I'HY
HOLSWORTHY

HOLSWORTHY
HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSVOR'THY
HOLSWORTHY

BECK
BECK
BECK

BECK

MKS2 1UF 20% 50V
CDOBK1330PMSCR
MKS2 1UF 20% 50V
CDO8K1330PMSCR
MKS2 1UF 20% S0V

CDO8K1330PMSCR
MKS2 1UF 20% 50V
CDO8K1330PMSCR
MKS2 1UF 20% SOV
CDO8K1330PMSCR

MKS2 1UF 20% 50V
CDOBK1330PMSCR
MKS2 1UF 20% S0V
CDOBK1330PMSCR
FKS2

MKS2

CDO8K1330PMSCR
CDOBK1330PMSCR
CDOB8K1330PMSCR

CDOBK1330PMSCR
CDOBK1330PMSCR
CDOBK1330PMSCR
CDOBK1330PMSCR
CDO&K1330PMSCR

CDOBK1330PMSCR
CQX95
COX95
CQX95
CQX95

CLASS

>>>>>

TTE>> >>>>>

TPTEB> >>>>>

>>>>

>>>>> >>>

>

1




DATRON INSTRU

DESIG PART NO
D5 220024
D6 220024
D7 220024
D8 220024
D9 220024

D10 220024
D11 220024
D12 220024
D13 220024
D14 220024

L1 370026
P602 605185
P603 605184
Jl1 920218-1
J12 920217-1
Ji3 920218-1

Jl4 920217-1
J1s 920218-1
J16 920217-1
J17 920218-1

Jls 920217-1
J19 920218-1
J20 920217-1
J21 920220-1
J22 920221-1

J23 920218-1
J24 920217-1
J2s 920223-1
J26 920219-1
J27 920218-1

J28 920218-1
J29 920217-1
J30 920217-1

El 614012-1
E2 614012-1
E3 614012-1
E4 614012-1
ES 614012-1
E6 614012-1
E7 614012-1
ES 614012-1
E9 614012-)

E10 614012-1
DS1 920226
DSs2 920226

DATRON IHSTRUM

PART NO

DS3 920226
Ds4 920226
DSS 920226
DS6 920226
DsS? 920226

Ds8 920226

Ds9 920226
410433-2
420098
420112-1

450750-2
450751-1
450752-2
450851-1
450852-1

611006
611011
611016
611105
613005

613029
613047
613054-1
615006
615025-1

630024

'S LD

PARTS IS Nov-89

DESCRIPTION

LE RED/GRN AEC/TELEFUNKEN

A2 RED/GRN AEG/''ELEFPUNKEN

B RED/GRN

1 RED/GRH

JE RED/GRN AEG/TELEFUNKEN

E RED/GRN AEG/TELEFUNKEN

E RED/GRN

E RED/GRN AEG/TELEFUNKEN

LE RED/GRN AEG/TELEFUNKEN
DIODE LE RED/GRN AEG/TELEFUNKEN
CHOKFE RF 1UH 880mA SIGMA
SOCK PCB 32-WAY (2 X 16) BICC-VERO
SOCKET PCB 64-WAY (2 X 32) BICC-VERO
TERMINAL GREY/RED CLIFF
'ERMINAL GREY/BLACK CLIFP

CLIFF

TERMINAL GRLEY/RED
TERMINAL G
T'ERMINAL G
TERMINAL GREY/BLACK
TERMINAL GREY/RED

TERMINAL GREY/BLACK
TERMINAL GRLY/RED

TERMINAL GREY/BLACK
TERMINAL GREY/BROWN
TERMINAL GREY/BLUE

TERMINAL GREY/RED CLIFF
TERMINAL GREY/BLACK CLIFF
TERMINAL GREY/GREEN CLIFF
TERMINAL GREY/WHLTE CLIFF
TERMINAL GREY/RED CLIFP
TERMINAL GREY/RED CLIFF
TERMINAL GRLY/BLACK CLIFF
TERMINAL GREY/BLACK CLIFF
SPACER M3 X5
SPACER M3 X5
SPACER M3 X 5
SPACER M3 X 5
SPACER M3 X 5
SPACER M3 X5
SPACER M3 X 5
SPACER M3 CLEAKR X 5
SPACER M3 C AR X D
SPACER M3 CLEAR X 5

GAS ARHES“ER‘230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK
GAS ARRESTER 230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK

o
22-Nov-89

S LTD PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION

PRINC MANUF

GAS ARRESTER 230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK

GAS 230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK
GAS 230V DC SPARKOVER BE

GAS ! 230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK
GAS 230V DC SPARKOYER BESWICK
GAS 230V DC SPARKOV BESWICK
GAS 230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK

PCB FROHT 4910
LABEL SERIAL/ASSY No.

LABEL SSD WARNING 12 X 12mm TERNIS

SRITCAL CORNER I'RIM 4910
COR BRAC RIGHT 4910
CORNER BRAC LEPMT 4910

SCREW M3 X 10 POZIPAN SZP
SCREW M2.5 X 6 POZIPAN SZP
SCREW M3 X © POZLIPAN SZP
SCREW 8-32 X 3/8 POZICSK SZP
WASHER M3 IHT SHAKEPROOI

WASHER M3 WAVY SS
WASHER M2.5 WAVY SS
WASHER 4BA BRASS GL.PL
NUT FULL M2.5 SZpP

HUT FULL 4BA BRASS GL.PL

BEAD CERAMIC 16 SWG

ASSY FRONT PANEL 4910

ASSY FRONT PANEL 4910

RS COMPONENTS

MANUF PART NUMBER

CQX95
CQX95
CQX95
COX95
CQX95

CQX95
CQX95
CQX95
CQOX95
CQX95

SC10
905-72270K
905-72209D
SEE DRG
SEE DRG

SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG

SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG

SEE

S

SEE
SEE DRG
SEE DRG

SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG

SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG

SEE DRG
SEE DRG
SEE DRG
GTIDI11D
GTD911D

MANUF PART NUMBER

GTDY11D
GTD911D
GTDI11D
GTDI11D
GIDIIID

GI'D911D
GTDI11D
SEE DRG
554-793
1N1212

SEE DRG
SEE DRG
DRG
DRG
DRG

1 DRG

SEE DRG

PARK ROYAL PORCELAIN No2

DRG NO: LPA00BEO -1

CLASS UM QUANILTY CHANGES

=
I

EA -

EA 10

EA 9
BA -




& , ¢
o ‘@)$ Do l N o
LD400S05 | 88 | !
e e = |
! O . ) ol B O O O I R
: : oluig
: | oto —|v |\
* [ S PP _ IRERERE IR En
! D ol -
. == E‘, L
' " ' { ISSUE . REVISION
LP400205, o7
" |DA400s0s| | |2
DA400%0s! 2 |2 |=| |
i
- N N . RO [ DU —. —_ = . - N —_ ] ‘
!
. |Dcaoooos | |2 }
DC400%05 2 |9 ;
2\ _ B O Y U O O IO O 2
e |PT400905| ALL |S) L
. DP410433| ALL g .
Tmoeomm nN cH Py TITLE DHAWING tlo.
e e A T o catron Y A | # 49211 =
fr; .l(l_“\'[.l‘rrﬁ: l"rw»!fv ,:ojl,;\ikirf-‘ e [ pAM TS DATR nnxr/ PATE FRONT PANEL ASSY, L'D4OOSOS
o - HORWICH Enciann |jsMAYE 22'3'0”892".{(5/‘?’( SHEET | or |

= § DEC 1989

22-Nov-89 DESC: ASSY FRONT PANEL 4911

5 LIST

DESIG PART HNO DESCRTPITION PRINC MANUR MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTI''Y CIHANGES
R1 014998 RES MI* 49R9 1% .12W S50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hsc A LA
R2 014998 RES MI' 49R9 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'I'HY HBC A EA -
R3 014998 RES MI" 49R9 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY Hnsc A EA -
R4 014998 RES MI' 49R9 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'T'HY HB8C A kA -
RS 014998 RES MF' 49K9 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSHWORTHY nsc A EA -
R6 014998 RES MF 49K9 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A A -
R7 014998 RES ME' 49R9 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A A -
R8 014998 RES MI' 49R9 1% .12W 50PIM HOLSWOR'THY usc A A -
R9 011998 RES MF 49RY 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hsc A EA -
cl 110046 CAP PE 1UP 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% S0V A BA 5
Cc2 102331 CAP CD 330PI 10% 500V BECK CDOBK1330PMSCR A EA 10
Cc4 110046 CAP PII 1UI 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
C5 102331 CAP CD 330P1" 10% S0V BECK CDOBK1330PMSCR A BA -
c7 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
cs 102331 CAP CD 330PF 10% 500V BECK CDO8K1330PMSCR A KA -
Cl0 110046 CAP Pl 11U 20% 50V W1MA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A -
c11 102331 CAP CD 330PF 10% 500V CDOBK1330PMSCR A -
C13 " 110046 CAP PIE 1UI Z0% 50V MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A -
C14 102331 CAP €D 330PF 10% 500V CDO8K1330PMSCR A -
c29 102331 CAP CD 330P1" 10% 500V CDO8K1330PMSCR A -
C30 102331 CAP CD 330PF 10% 500V CDOBK1330PMSCR A EA
€31 102331 CAP CD 330PF 10% 500V CDOBK1330PMSCR A LA -
C32 102331 CAP CD 330PF 10% 500V CDOBK1330PMSCR A EA -
C33 102331 CAP CD 330P[ 10% 500V CDO8K1330PMSCR A BA -
D1 220024 DIODE LE RED/GRN AEG/TELEFUNKEN CQX95 EA 14
D2 220024 DIODE LE RED/GRN ¢ AEG/'TELEFUNKEN CQX95 EA -
D3 220024 DIODE LE RED/GRN AEC/TELEFUNKEN CQX95 EA -
D4 220024 DIODE LE RED/GRN PLEF CQX95 EA -
D5 220024 DIODE LIt /GRN X CQX95 BA -
Dé 220024 DTODE LE RED/GRN ALG/TELEFUNKEN CQX95 BA -
D7 220024 DIODE LI /GRN AEG/''ELEFUNKEN CQX95 EA -
D8 220024 DIODE 1 /GIN AEG/TELEFUN CQX95 BA -
D9 220024 DIODE L% /GKN ABG/ CQX95 BA -
D10 220024 DIODE LE RED/GRN ARG/ CQX95 kA -
D11 220024 DIODE LE RED/GKN CQX95 A
D12 220024 DIODE LI RED/GKN CQX95 EA
D13 22007 I RED/GRN CQX95 EA -
D14 22002 17 RED/GRH CQX95 1A
P602 605185 AY (2 X 16) 905-72270K [
P603 605184 ' PCH 64 WAY (2 X 32) 905-72209D A1
J1 920218-1 SEE DRG A
J12 920217-1 DRG [
J13 9202181 DRG A
Jl4 920217-1 DRG kA -
J15 9202181 s DRG na




DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST

ASSY FRONT PANEL 4911

2 PAGIEL NO: 2

DESIG PART NO DESCRIP'TION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTLTY CHANGES

J16 920217-1 TERMINAL GREY/BLACK SEE DRG

Ji7 920218-1 TERMINAL GREY/RED SEE DRG

Jls 920217-1 TERMINAL GREY/BLACK SEE DRG

J19 920218-1 TERMINAL GRIY/RED SEE DRG

J20 ° 920217-1 TERMINAL GRLY/BLACK SEE DRG

J25 920223-1 TERMINAL GREY/GREEN CLIFI SEE DRG 1

J26 920219-1 TERMINAL GREY/WHITE CLIFP SEE DRG 1

El 1614012-1 SPACER M3 CLEAR X 5 SEE DRG 6

E2 614012-1 SPACER M3 CLEAR X 5 SEE DRG -

E3 614012-1 SPACER M3 CLEAR X S SEE DRG

E4 614012-1 SPACER M3 CI X 5 SEE DRG -

ES 614012-1 SPACER M3 CI X5 S DG -

E10 614012-1 SPACER M3 CI X5 S DKG

DS1 920226 GAS ARRESTER 230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK GIDIIID b

DS2 920226 GAS ARRES'TER 230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK GTP9) 1D

DS3 920226 GAS ARRESTER 230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK GID911D kA

DS4 920226 GAS ARRESTER 230V DC SPARKOVER BESWICK G1IDI11D [OO

DSS 920226 GAS ARRESTER 230V DC SPARKOVER BESW1CK 31D911D A
410433-2 PCB FRONT 4910 SkE DRG o1
420098 LABEL SERIAL/ASSY No. RS COMPONENTS 554-793 Al
420112-1 LABEL SSD WAKNING 12 X 12mm TEKNIS LN1212 A 1
450750-2 FRONT PANEL 4910 SEE DRG 1
450752-2 VERTICAL CORNER TRIM 4910 SEE DRG 2
450756-1 OVERLAY 4911 SEE DRG 1
450851-1 CORNER BRACKET RIGHT 4910 SEE DRG 1
450852-1 CORNER BRACKET LEFT 4910 SEE DRG L
611006 SCREW M3 X 10 POLIPAN SZP 6
611011 SCREW M2.5 X 6 POZIPAN SZpP 4
611016 SCREW M3 X 8 POZIPAN SZP 3]
611105 SCREW 8-32 X 3/8 POZICSK SZpP 4
613005 WASHER M3 INT SHAKEPROOF 6
613029 WASHER M3 WAVY SS 6
613047 WASHER M2.5 WAVY SS 4
6130541 WASHER 1BA BRASS GL.PL. SEE DRG 12
615006 NUT FULL M2.5 SzP “4
615025-1 NUT FULL 4BA BRASS GL.PL. SEE DRG EA 12
630024 BEAD CERAMIC 16 SWG PARK ROYAL PORCELAIN No2 BA 10



|
1

. ' . i h 1 1 ' ! 1
1 i H | i .
o C e ) P | I | | i b
o i - | ‘
LD4008&%2 | & P | N
e L | | N
R R T TR 0 ‘ i
‘ -
I TTRTAIRT ol I | I : I
i T e [
‘ r By |1
| : M ! , [
i i 8} | [
i ' | |
. e b . el Lo
" : ) i e SI0N0
S S S 1 . SRR
LP40O0BB?2 -
1 {o
. DA400882 | Y
o . lo B B A I A I
o Dc4aood’2 | .
(] - BN Q
e PT400862] ALL |3 o e
o o : - : )
Lo AN h— _—
. R . L - cof fs e [ = Y T O (O NV [ N N Y Y D DU N B _—]- =
DONN CHr D APPD TILE DHAWING Ne
, . 3 4910/
i | DEHOIES MO CHANAE To Lras | SR RJ"A— [K:”P PANEL ASSY LD400882
AT ISHUE LEVEL CHANGE DATL DALE Wi g
' 1 MAY 89|23 TuN 8|21 Tune (Y REAR & swrer 1 or |
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS L1ST 26-Jun-89 ASSY REAR PANEL 4910 LP4o08B2-1
R
DESIG PART HO DESCRIPT1ON PRINC MANUF MANUL" PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTILTY CHANGES
T1 300034-1 TRANSF POWER 4910 STGA SEE DRG 1
P101 605143 SOCKET PCH 13- WAy 156" HOLEX 09-91-1300 1
F1 920229 PUSE 1.04 250V 32mm SLOW BLOW  LI'NM"'LEFUSE 31301,6 1
420098 LABEL SEKIAL/ASSY Ho. RS COMPONENTS 554-793 1
450743-1 REAR PAHRL 4910 SEE DRG 1
450744-1 MAINS SCREENING BOX SEE DRG A ]
512111 WIRE 7/.2 PTFE 1KV BRN BSG210 TYPE C AR
512666 WIRE 7/.2 PTFE 1KV BLU BSG210 TYPL C AR 1
521006 WIRE 16/.2 PVC 1KV GRU/YLW RS COMPONENTS 359-380 Al 1
590001 SLEEVE NP 1.5 X 20MM BLK HELLEKMANN H15 X 20MM BLK kA 9
590006 SLEEVE HS 2.4mm YLW. RS COMPONENTS 399-495 AR 1
605161 CRIMP TERMINAL GD PL MOLEX 08-56-0108 BA 12
606027 POLARISTHG PIN (.156" HOUSING) MOLE) 15-04-0220 EA 1
611016 SCREW M3 X 8 POZTPAN SZP EA 4
611055 SCREW M4 X 40 SLOT pAN BHP EA 2
613005 WASHER M3 INT SHAKEPROOP EA S
613009 SOLDER TAG 4 BA BTP BEA 3
613021 WASHER M4 LUT. SHAKP. BA 2
615002 NUT FULL M3 SZP EA 1
630019 GROMMET 9.5 DIA. RS COMPONEN'TS 543-210 EA 1
920086 MAINS I[NPUT FILTER POTTER 7100-0002 BA 1

End




»e

© ©

Je07

Jeoo J603

O TPE08
J60S 32
L :° e}
’> & Peo7
aa O

J604 !

| ) 16
seoz

J608

'. © \\\

4
4
4
)
1o
NOTE : SEE SHT. | FOR DETAILS OF OTHER HALF OF BOARD ASSY. (615000) 10
MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY | VWAVETEK |
Drawing No. DA400878  Sheet 2 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.4-1



(L13041 X

(920105-1) (700120 )I

(613022
(e13009),
(15002 ) |

HAS)

Ll - [ [ | -
. +
"3i7 — G
5 3 : b 3| el N e AN R S
(Lo+072 ) T4 C C 3 < * S o ol c41l g —(rae— —(&s3 —(Rao— :{'::: —
N 7] PSS 3 Deoz 2 “ —
BVQ QPOO OO 000 s tp —— s G TPor ——1 U4°1< = u4os q Usost —=
o502 LT L e =¥ = oy . 5 — @ =
SR lena e 3 — = I w2 e & e Fa gy >
605209); = 2 - | s —R%I — —{RF06— (c40G) —AaiZ— —LR%i% (409
© 8 —T=R— . O
— R 2 —{R304 — g .
1S + 1 TP 202 — (TN
pso7 —piozh— e 7309 — \39y) R320 — Ry —
O @ R e o e i ery
Jio3 1 102 a r R322
" _ —Psez g ETr02 — ey —
105 @ ['3 — RS04 }— (505 > | u3oa ( (¥ U 304 Foo4—
2 R325
. 2
LI e —| TP 501 @ - @ D —(Rree~ &ﬁ.su
230 7
o1c S i s &

T

re O

o sfefelelal: i = o
R128 — o1 Wil (R —
e D.OOO| Ye g : =
J102 ——
604108 \ / ° ] —If@—
-+ R21S
R2123
(700123 ,L‘ \ :[: (azer) R3o7 @ 5
— —{Ra - au2 [
(526671, = | =0 or
920224 =l 4" - T .
- \\ — —] —("ioa— (=17 J1 @ _@_ 8 —
F&ol C ] q E g —4 — RS - RI21 +—
: [ B Siol [ — ™ e e ™ 01 3 —;7:._-—-
l% |°4 o 1 U'°’< - utos < uros E —é‘!—
q_Joe Sm @& @ > o =
% e =, @D - &S =
uac\:a E = . (& | —{Rioe }— (<ic) [XTE) (R |
(V)
Oul s e +
' N 1 L] I'H + 52 ' Ts}— (— 2 L7 "S5 —{R%E }—
& 8 e
g 2, a csi| 118 e
—— |J 601 g )
— \ — | 05024 usos 2 U Soe g __%.;_
>3 \ \ L o ' Co | o
505 D D
J pll '—Cﬂ}_ —ils.;‘)-—((u:c) RS2 —{ R34 ?oog
G
2
(I
700122 (Gooi22) (450287 ) (611005 ) (450758 ) (611005) 2 32
' (erooe ) (er2029), (a13005)
(er3029),
(e3002),
491 0/4911 NOTE : SEE SHT.2 FOR DETAILS OF OTHER HALF OF BOARD ASSY.
| VWAVETEK | MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400878 Sheet 1



BAT. ov (1)

Ji034 = SPARE o
RI2® - BAT. +V ) Jio2-3
SPARE 5 J102-6
701 siol
! X 3 o I8 BAT OV ()
— %::;N - —0—o o Tio2- 7
Jiol-1 O KEY I 1 L BAT V(D 5 1102-10
BATTERY  (WARGER siol
1P102 | TPI10
{4 ol e4 T s ¢
+Vvu (1)
' | J6O4.
T101-2 O-EARM § SceenN 200 ik oveeran.8
1 Je0l +I8V (1) f3 | e3 ploz7
| ——— S601/FI0 | IN40oI +12Y TRANSIT
TPI0S 5 plo? ol 12V_RecULATOR fo | - : 10 or-ioA 8
A T X U IN40O! alol Q102 [ f2 | oe? P04
Jio1-11 O ) ) \ ot |e F‘ ZVP2106A IRFSS53| 511 ¥ +12v REG(1)
‘ t . i .
L200 cos 11l _[_ 11c 7% . O J604-11A.B.
L 3 |4 22k & R,'fs Rioz cioé Seol
L 1% e < cios loko < 10nF T RIO TRANSIT |
crol R124  _RI04 RIOS 1 ' dsv 8 - e i
470pF T Ik 2k0 1% Ik —_— 10 clos Uvio4
P! v — - L‘; 2 220F .
- cl04 ciit 7 29511, HE!
Ji101-10 cmm 100nF ATOnF eN m”T 40v 4093
4 RIO9 7
St Luaree R108 2ko0 22x6
M [} o ®,
MO 1S ] 1% 1%
Ti01-3 LSUARD | ' - : V() 5 3604-12 4,8
(SuTk) %
[}
RSTA® . re07-74.8 J '
RST.8 (4) LTI )
5T AG) O J607-8A,B Rl é éG gl 4 |8 —
ST. _ 100K RUT
-0 J606-7A.B \% > 2 A4X 100K
RST.B O 0 J60e-8A.B R 3 1" 3 s |2 Lalz
' B82k5 + 13 NC NC
' 1% oh3 HTR oM (1)
1012 Ri2l D103 J603-31A
HeaTER Reser onasoy ) os
Sloe2 SwITCH R13
e i ¢
: s \ A BAT REDA) 1 e0s oo
2 ' - E N BAT.GRN.-() A
RSLA@ o ;oo 48 4 |LP333 GRN. 2 T603- 288
RST. 8 (2) ‘ i3 D04
Al) —O J605-8A.,8 RII4 S IN4148
RST.A (v R k33 é
RST. B (1) © Jo04 72'8 1% z +
‘0 J604-8 A, B uio3 |
6 |V SPARES
| O_BAT oV(4) B OV Qs 2 °°
3k32
2 0—B8AT 0OV (3) Bar OV(3) A 8 m N 3 ® : ° 3
30— BAT V(@ BaT OV (2) 9 49232 8 o lods
- cb o lo
BAT ov (1) 12 |
40 — BaT OV (1) rRie 4 G501 oos BaTTERY Vormace Monmor o7 5T
50— BAT oV (s) BAT OV(S) lC;"_(/? T v22 o49183 | d7
. |
D106
6 O—————iN¢ 249187 e | 8
BATTERY Test | ez 4 o lof
SockeT 7O e Y& e7STO Ss
Bo——we RIC,, ! !
% 5601
20-HBY@  Aan BAT. +v4) TRANSIT.
R127 10k0 1%
10018V (3) AN BAT +v(3)
128 IokO (%
"o +18V (2) A o ',‘ BAT. +V(2) 491 0/491 1
! RI29 i0ko |%
130! 1%
i3o-tiBve) A% BAT. +V(5) . m
PO MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY \~AveTer ]
s - Drawing No. DC400878  Sheet 1 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.4-2



_uow
(ci304an )' (613029

(&i1110) ©13005),
92010
(920105-1) (7oo:[go ) 615002 )
| - |- [ +
R517 C
afkALag e =
[+ 4 o Q416 R4S R419 l‘?—l —
CZTZD) em ;g, % oo 1 == T
\ 7] ™40sO —{pesi}— 8
36000000000 00[0 . —am— Geor - uaes ¢ g =
R4S
_\...J.TL...LTJ.-L.,.L--J-,-L -t e\T " C410 R&zsb—
T - D30T —1_.
CSI21C1121C212 1C3I2 'cal g0 0 26—
—==t -N--;—"EEL 2 TR0 . Jraos 2410 — (asen) —(Raa7}+— @E — R — —{p407}— '
605209 T3 e —R#il — —{R3oc— (c40a) —qRrazp— —{R4ie
~ © =)
— —R3204 — @ e*rnou
1202 ———— \J

L3
1s

—{Diez e 39y R320 V— —{Z3i8 }—

—(Ries — . a —(&es— A3ar
302 R322

—{Dsoz R 6 TP 102 —Ga—

Jio3d
IOS —t RS04 }— (505 eTP U 304 g i
404 + (R325}
° TP s01 f:;,‘o 2323
. G
™ 230 b— 7 3 (0307]
6110V b 6 Zole —{ Rl p— —{R30e}— (c3c6) R3(2 -_ @

we e'rv

] l e TPS0OS5
Q) @ D®
= 000
(e15002) 0.0

>

— R0 A3 —
—{Ri128 — H {2 219 p— R b
gy =
5 = J1io2 —{20%
04108 uzes —=d4—
'3 =
@zn ’
(700123 } nz:o —{D207}— @ S
—{zur}- —(Ee}—
Qiogzn v = 208 ™,
920224 ] all

TTT

Ol

IO4

n:o-n— LA 7 ! _%: ziia
119 RiI21
|o3 E e
| Ulm? vliol y 104
CllO

vm@""“ @ b oD FEY
a e uo ‘“—(%——7:) 20—

e
F&ol
Inso: e'rrecu
—{peicg— Q o
1 [ B @ e e [ T o Smi e
@ B \ e Rele l— —{Rs20 " I‘GO4 '
604!07 o Q —|fGi8— —{R621 ™ +
) K E g e me | ka1 I . Em-
| 3 " Q a csil ‘8 12319 | a:u:
p L 2 S0z @
3 —a—
6!30052 5 102 \ laﬁnl —{(R6e212}— —{Reoe

i

GQLTJ;JTT

@kl

D 607

H

o

A

t~ I8

Lll

glole
TTTTTTT

c
R&IO }—
=D G= )
§

&
—{R&al
REOY

RSIO :{ RSy p— @ @
lSo‘ RS2 1516 o oo O

J 501

L
:c»/!l
i
(1)
coll g
HERs
T

i
B
LLLLLL

TT

[e— psnd d uso3 < U S0«
—ra'_@— g
Gooiz29) Gooiz2) (@50287) (611005 ) (450758 ) (611005) 2 32 (310438-)
] 3 2 Al
@Gnooe)(er2o29), (a12005),

(zo9)
E050),

NOTE : SEE SHT.2 FOR DETAILS OF OTHER HALF OF BOARD ASSY.

4910/4911
datr

0N
[ VWAVETEK | MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400878 Sheet 1




BAT. ov (2)

Ji03-3
(5wt { R128 BAT. +V (3)
TP20! sioi
1 5 ot BAT OV 4 5i02- |
. 6 o 15 BAT tV @) 4 ji02-4
siol
TP202 ggo: £ TP203
BATTERY (HARGER 19 . X +VH (2) 5 TCOB 9A.8
R202 —0 | Q_T
aro +18V (2 es 1 fs peo7
[ IN4 0O
. szgz.g,a X +12Y TRANSIT) 1 7605 10A.8
| . .
dé
o0 TP205 s &?:m G2ol 12v REGULATOR Qzo2 ¢} : c° TP204
Ac QA U0l ¢ ZVP2106A IRFO53I :
7101-3 O »i . 5o T wevees(d seos-nas.
L2oo e ' L1l L1l as | es
CMAD3 3 (4 22’2% R206€ Reo7 - & €206 _L_ r— s
10KO 3 6ol )
"o < ceos b7 10nF %‘;g‘gx TRANSIT, s
1%
czot Re24  Reod R2oe s‘év sz 2 ) | ceos ufg:
—— (s}
47 opF T Ik . Tez call 7 L%ZSSI . 'i.. 2200F 4023
7101-8 © ]- loo?\:' 470nF eN 40V 3
Ac20) rReog |4 l. Mo > ?iile
W e T ¥ 3
oV (2)
. 0 J605- 12 A,B
7101-3 LSUARD | ‘]7
(SHT6) 2
NC NC
R226 6 1 4 8
100K R217
4 \% < 4X 100k
g:'as e 5 [P Re we
.k uzoa~i3 HIR coM (@)
1% 0 [LP333 R221 D203 - J603-23A
= 04
1Qko INalag 2n3s0s | ) 205
R213
2k42
1% 2)
‘ 53 . | BAT. RED (D103 214
U203 6
4 |LP339 o BAT.GRNE) L (03-208
3 0204
R2I4 IN4iI48
1k33 %
1% 7R
vzoa !
6 LP33
R2IS %
3k3?2 8
1% k 14
LP333
S I+
210 12 BatTerY Vouraee MonmDR
R2le InF D20s
IOK7 = ez 249187
1%
‘[- 'sza(;é 249183
, :
v
Drawing No. DC400878  Sheet 2

4910/4911

datron
[ WaveTeK

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.4-3



GIEITS)

(£13042 ) (o:3029 )‘:

(eu110), (e13005),

(920\105-D'° (700120 )| (15002 )

[l |- |- L (L - X
3 3 | EE —— R ] )
5 8 e g g M M 3 b | —frwo 227 1] @ —B— —{EAE—
604072 o © _ d « « o a \ 3 —@aie— —(RAS5F— —R%3}— e —
‘ Jiol 3 = S & canf IF iy
~N 7] s 2 —— —R@3— —=ij— i3
?O0000 5060 000 fo ——! TRteR— A e == |usea( uses ¢ vioe ( 9
_L_J.T.L_J..‘.J.-L.,.L_J_,J._A_. TP305 B < T+ c4i0) | -—iktﬁ)—-
RIOD == == DJOT [} . R423 b—
g0 D 26— e
—(E201— —{REoa+— (9) Jraos 2410 — @e=)) R4o7 N — R4y — D407 6 (909)
P a2 — R4l — —{Race— (ceoa —1R4i2 — — R4le

399
¥y G —{R3i8 —

—{RB5 - —RE9t— %31
T
: ——
U 33 4 U 304 FoeR——

; T (&) &
iCS12 lcnz_;czlz -Lcsmi I r—
605209)- ~ | @
~ O
s * + ’ TP202
—————] [ cm——
D507 . RIOY — —Dloz’— LN R309
@ § e =g ©

Jio3 =1 2 a c3ll
]
1P =—— _FEE— —FE— a O
108 (cios) AS02 p—= —it RS04 }— (SO5 e uaoz% x

, o

— e —

[Rs28}— —{Rsia— o=ty

X

3

® |
- + R325
L] ! 1] TP SO . @ @ D —R f;gg G.
@oey—1 o @ O resos e © o 5 Al & ©
© DOG .
(ersoos) e
. OO0 dp L = o —E—
— R129 +— D O O O ,J 2 ° R219 p— —{ R22 —
ﬂg‘?— 2 - 202 —ra2 —
/ T102 —T—
(eo4108)— | e
R113
700123 - \ :E D-- —{0257}— @ @
| eom— RUL
(720070, = | . S e
920224 ), = L 203 ©I. .
< — =] = -
~ O E B Q a cu I —-—mm ais —®in —a
son | =5 wo or p—
03 = —io
— — vio2 < o uvio3 q [VRT-22 § ——
e f H O mreos S ses & > o eI =
Q Q
. —{pio— R Q a a TGS 2o Ziol (o) . FIT —FieA—
Gess g == 6 (o) (609 - S (T}~ —Fee}— %) —muif— —{Rue]
—R6ie — — R&20
5\ oo - |y o :
' & B e el |2 ) so2 S B R -
E ey ol W —{R5e }— —{R5i5 }— 519 a1l }—
E R@II RG13 | Q a (¥ R pm
e— e —a— —{R&a7 }— . 502 Py
 e— 1 ) ool e ——] 95024 2 uso3 d U soe g =
* - e
(eitore )= \ = o
=
(peos]

o 2
2sic {R307 | » RSy — — @
{RSI] —{RSea— RS2 —(Rva 9000

O |
o b

J 601 \
613029 J »
(613005 :) : 3102 RG22 - —1:::: g ’,
615002 £ T 501

2
L

700122 Gooiz2) (450287 ) (611005 ) (450758 ) (611005) a 32 (310438-9

' (1006) (612029). (&3005)
13029
o)

@so02)

4910/4911

U'vEIv'tl"l.'.'.l'l
| WAVETEK | MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400878 Sheet 1

NOTE : SEE SHT.2 FOR DETAILS OF OTHER HALF OF BOARD ASSY.




BAT. ov (3)

4910/4911
Tron

Jio3- 2
(Sw1)) i
RIZ7 = BAT. +V (3)
TP3o0I siol
1
X 7 — 4 BATOVA ) 1i00-4
; 8 o !3 BATHV () 4 si02-u
siol
P302 34 h4 TP303
-0
RATTERY (HARGER ! S I +Vh (3) O J606- 9 A,B
R302 —5 o -
2R0 +18V (D co/h h3 g3 IN 4001
— S [e}
) s 4+12V TRANSIT(3) o J606- 10A,B
. 2
) TP305 5 ooz aa3ol 12V ReGuLATOR @302 ¥y ot TP304.
A Ul |2 ZYP2106A IRF 353! X +12y REG (3)
N101-7 o . 4 s . . . 55 12y Re ( 0 J606- 11 A8
L200 1L % l 11l 9! Y '
R306 R307 €306 ‘ y
UM Aog 3 1Mo c30s 'OKO 10nF R310 Séof T 1+
- = 1% 1 1% [ T 200k TRANSIT.
C303 ) 1pF e u3o4
10 3sv 8 176 HEF
col n R324 _R304 R305 c308 4093
Jopf TF k. 2kO 1% K L L u3o2 |
P v T T LP2951 220pF 7
7101-6 © 160nF oo e F 4o
n
Ac(3a) '-—T 4700F r3o8 |4 .L o > ?i”
_5:1' CuarGeY 3 2ko g K6
IM/? 3n57F 1% 1%
Qv (3)
O J606- 12A,8B
Jiol-3 J8UARD ‘J7
(SHT &) 3
NC  NC
6 J1 JaJs
Tégt R3I7
% < 4X 100k
R312 IENNE! 5 [2 [3
B2k5 13 NC NC HTR COM@3
o usads @ _ 7603-15A
10 |Lf R321 D303 :
I0kO  IN4148 aso4 Qz0s
e 2N3304
R313
i §
e 513 ] ) BAT. 2e0B) 100 1aa
u3o3
4 y {304 4 BAT.GRNG 1003128
R34 % ef-ik IN4|48
k33
R320
1% 7 h 100k c309
uzos™ ! 1% 2;;6‘:
6 LP33 3
R31S ;
3k32 & 8
1% k 14
9 l;PﬂSﬂ
a0 3 BaTTERY Vomace MonToR
R316 D305
10k7 o L \vez A o+sies
1% S
T 0306 243187
iva?
Vs
Drawing No. DC400878  Sheet 3

| VWAVETEK

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.4-4



\ |

@),
(413022 )‘o
CETD}
( p15002 )m

L1 - -
+
—Rz7}— — R E
: '.' @ E E : H g N | zazm)— =1 @ —Raw—  —{Rae—
4072 « « « -7 ' —(R4I1G}— — R4S — —{ R4y p— Re2 —
(04072 ), Jiol e 3 é 4N Sg TReE—
\ 2 — —;R‘-o:lb— D‘dl Q —o
PP QQ Q @ OO ™ —ﬁ"‘t”— G Pz =— U4oz< « u4cs q U4os —=
S I % g e . o - i) R
! ' 2. ‘ 3 40 Q40! ) Bo—
R . RS e S e gl e ®
(e0sz09)—1 © 3 3 : e =y —Es— —{Ase i e
Clo4 R203 Do a
— s 3 3 —R202 p— —{R304 }— evsau +
1S + ————— TP 202 /N
nso;- D3OI B Rioy — —DIoZ e 309 \399) R320 — 2318 —
Jio3 - 102
TP o) - RS04 — — D302 R 6 TP 192 —Fa3—
105 3 @) Rse1 —{R504 }— @ uaoq U 3o+
e “ £ ik + c3io £a23
>, — TP sol . e 5'236 &nsu @
— )
%@ e TPSOS e'l'PIOI e 20]6 R3II _% R3(2 — @
) DO ro Or
—{ RIZT}— E O O O G j u 1 = Y3 SGOD‘ 3 X3 m _I ] R209 R220 b— RUB p—
— 28— 2 —{ZBs R219 — R0 b
e — N
B DOOO o m 3 cail = o
/ J102 —T—
604108 : uzna? U203 a U204 ——
R21S
e TP =
(700123 ,Ll A\ thob-— izm —DZo7— @ @
\— —Rut nu
920071 ), \—— ~ zT:s e
920224 ), — N al
e L—‘H l L 7 RI120 —{RN1HA
119 RI2Y =
F&al O [ B — a cul E: Freog B
— 0
stol | — 1046 e ,m —m—
| — uloz? ad uiol a uioe —
TPso3 CI10) :-:m
1 P - & o &6
— Q Q [} 0] Ruo R1o7 Ry @
\ E @ @ @ Y. R —-——ﬂm (Cloe) Ri112
u&o3 I | 1Ru2 J—
B e —tR6I6 RE20 u
—D 10 —{RGi8 — R621 = TP +
e 'C L% RE he Tme & g T gL = o —fzs
Rol4— —{RGISH— - Qo - —
a E R@23 —{Re13 |— 52 Q B |CSII 8—[&]— —ans - ::;,_
—_—— RG6O7 p— ¥ 502 .
\ @ —sod— Reo8 — céo Tflt- a ; ——
A\ ©o2 N Beiz— /] ———3 U5°1? « ysos < u s0e —3—
S + o
‘ 3 @ @ ==/ | bt = =
Qo i‘“ — ol §|3 n.'uo R.':o‘r lss — @ @
s} —jBcoe = —{(Tse— CEE — {5}
—— - R 0% I V 4
5102 Seoe -+

4910/4911

| VVAvETEK |

(700122)
!

450287 @n 1005 ) (450758 ) (611005)
(eliooe ] (ersozs), Cerz003),

D)
@050,

MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990

Drawing No. DA400878 Sheet 1

@

aa

(510438-2}

NOTE : SEE SHT. 2

FOR_DETAILS OF OTHER HALF OF BOARD ASSY.




Ji03- | BAT. OV (#)
RI26 BAT. +V (4)

{Sur 1) i

TP40! Stot
X 2 .2 BAT ov (a) o J102-2
i 10 ey /! BAT +V (4) 0 T102-5
TP402 ! Stot TR403
g8 h8
)
BarTeRY ChaRGER 19 : X +VH @) 0 J607-9A. 8
R402 TO—I o 407
2Ro 7 7
+I8V (© | 9
— o 5601/hi2 IN400I
) : { +12V TRANSITIH 1 3000 10, B
TP40S 3 oo G40l 12V_RECULATOR Q402 % ; o' TP404
Aclan | w01 |2 ZVP2106A IRF 53|
Jio1-5 o 1 L200 >} als 13 1 350_: 5 T sevees@ J607-11A,8
Q403 RACE R407 < €406 .[. -
3 |4 22k6 IMO é 10K0 % 10aF R410 S601 4
b s 14 1% 1 i f?:; 1% T T 23'3.( TRANSIT. |1e
10 9 = asy 8 & 1%
a R404 R40S U404
:;(:F — R'i',f4 2ko 1% Ik, 4 4 U402 1 2c4o:;F Her
P T caos call 7|LP2sil T 220t 4023
Jioi-4 CAcMa) | 100nF 470nF c R409 < Rl §
4
et CuarceY % B | caor ff/f éaf'.}f’
1% 3ndF
OV 4)
0 3607- 12A,B
710:1- 3 <3UARD | %
(Swr & 4
W wC
RU26 6 |l J4 Je
100K R4I7
) % e < 4X100k
55 3 e ] [
wodN! HTR COM
1% 10 I:-PSS R421 D403 5404 @ —]\'605'7A
1950 iNaias 2N3904 23‘5334
R413
2k 49 %
1% 5 \ BAT. REDM)_ (2 ca
32 423
4 |LP33s : BAT.GRN®D g 03- 48
= T EO‘PP—\/VV‘——”—————‘
R44 IN4I48
1k33 é
1% 7 I
u403 !
6 |LP32:
R41s
3k3? 8
1% 040N 14
e
~,-
c4l10 12
RAlG Inf baos L, Bartery Voutate Montor
IOk/? - a2 42187
1%
-[ ?“,':;6 249183
Ve
MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY | VWAVETEK |
Drawing No. DC400878  Sheet 4 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.4-5



(L1304 ‘l

(920105-1) (700120

I

~

L1
°

(513029 )‘a
(e12005),
(15002 )'o

o 1 - |- - )
3 = —{R537 — fe—— SN
« o — R4l }— — R4 — R4y p— R4U —
@7 | yro Srrro 2 [ean] 18 e
NG 3] TP40S —R403 b— — D401 Q |
36000000009 000 T,,aeos —EE R ) Sreae ! u4oz< < uaos q usos _,_—,,__‘_E
- —12475
ZLT;T*;LTL—;?:?;!:.T;;H' E —{Rsost— —p%er L} 43 ¥ ‘p 'PF;ST(Z@ —&E
| _5_--C- 24322_L-_J = —{R301}b— —RDo4H— TPacs — s @ vy, :LLW}— - @
60S209 Tp 32 — R4l — —{R30G}— (C40@) —1R&IZ }— — R4I%
7 o @ —{Rio3}— —{P2ex a 6
| —lRL2— —R204— erum
s +
) s TP 202 7N
I Dso; DBOT - R10Y == ——DIOZ X 1 \309) —{R35 — 258 —
) Ty
Zioz — —{Rio4 |— —{Bs - —Raar— X3
R332
Jio3 q [;:
1P ‘ Rso1 — —I{Dso3 p ETPI02 —
105 ::@— —{ RS04 }— (So5 » U 304 34—
4os c310 h:m
° e TP s0! 326 &
| S s I &
—-© @ e TReos z‘"e —{Ra — —{R30e}— (306 R32 — @
2
J DOO e Bz T
== 1000 WO T
— 27— seat —(T— 2217 ] FET) —EmE—
-m - :.12: : D O O D|E FlG H{lr o 2N e — v
:1 n:so — /)J . 02 3 l I —2
10 ——
— U204 ——
(eoc4108 >‘ + ‘ R215
(@zo1) juu L}:&
10023 ) - R70 —(Em— @) (9 faws | —pTo— @ &9
—Rut p— —{R2We}— (We) —RU2}— — A4
920071 ): mO or
-_920224 sk w4 N
. P~ ( | [ B @
"~ —@: —{R18 }—
F&ol O I: B a cit —’ie }— —{A1s — M9 R121 —
122 p—
™ 23 3 @
siol e e b 9 —a—
utio2 < ~ viol q [VRE-T 3 =3
D e
TPS03
C[ Deo2 q O recs en“@ @ — D Q. 6
Q Q [N o} R1I0 Rio1 O U —pio7}— @ @
N uec\u € (o) (509) ~ H LX) —&uz —
R6l6 RE20
604107 Lo @ O [; E RGiB — RB21 t— ;:. . ;‘;2 . +
' RerT}— —[Reivi— = _; s u Y _
= 1 s —renl— i © N —mmE e e
—Re A | 7
Re13 R6 13 |— % @ E csit b —
J 6ol Q@ Reo? — CGoq e g 502
e \J T [ —— u5o2< nd uso3 < U Soe — S —
\ . R609 p— U v 505 - ] D (RS28 —{R%ie— 2523 3
A3 Ol P §i§ 2 e —[R=T— gg_ 2as — =" &
_@_@ _ YT fafa —Rsi — —{®Soa}— (30) RS2 —{R5e ° }o 0
S 02 —{Reoe J'EOI

sa

NOTE :

2

(7oo0122) (4501287 1)Q,noos. )2(450\758 )‘énoog‘
' (etiooe) (er3029), (e3005),
(e

’ @5002),

SEE SHT.2 FOR DETAILS OF OTHER HALF OF BOARD ASSY.

4910/4911
on

MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990

Drawing No. DA400878 Sheet 1



118V (S)

S60l1/el0
7P50I stol
1 | 20 BATOV(S) 5 1,02-2
. 2 y—!® BAT +V (5) 0 7102-12
TP502 siot
BATTERY CHARGER
BAT. +V (5
R502 ) RIS }(Su'r 1)
\R3 BAT. OV (5) JI03-5
12YS REGULATOR d2  c2 1503 _+13:5V REG(Y) _
PS04 S Rz?:ol G50l Q502 o o X o135V REGAS)
Jro1-13 oA (SN . ¥ (fusor |e . ZVP2106A | IRFSSM — 1 135VREGLS) ) 1008 |A/IB/2A/28/ BA/58.
_Jfo%'fr 3 L200 11l % S 6I 1il dl e
R506 - R307 cso .
Crt Aog fé%‘k 3 A I?A/o 805 I(‘?E/O 10nF RS10 560l
- Dsol + = - % ¢ F b4 T 200k TRANS'T A ) R )
o1 I % wool cs02 ! nggl asor Reor RS ‘ii lal'év 8 1% 14 —'—ij—m—o Jso0l-4
470pF T LoER MK kot kg = = usoe L ;;:;r usos 07501-3| oiaiTaL
oV c304 csll 7| HREh 40V 4803, o3sor-z[ SUPPLT
T‘ 0|-l2 (o, ¢ 100nF
Ac(Sa) <.__.| 470nF Y RS09 RS11 7 3501~ 1
R508 5 -
S‘.T CHARQE y IMO cs07 2.k° a‘l)l.(/o
1% | 3a3F 1% *
7 101-3 <SUARD : : VOA 5 3608- 4A/48/5A/5B /GA /B .
101-3 +——-
527
(SuT6) aio 1% %5
VAA J603- 1A (Sut @)
T ‘ +13VS Res(S)
R%28 4 ] 4 8
T7603-1B (Sutl) AR RSI7
vh 4X100k
RSI2 LN s [2 [3 (7
B2k5 Usod~_I3 NC NC
1% 10 |LP332
= Qas504 @505
2N3304 2N3904
RSI3 t | -
2!«;‘5 %sfzsl 1%
19 RSI® %
) Sy . s loko | BAT. REDE) 1 ¢0z- 6 A
o3 1%
4 e g ]s0ap— ‘[1504):)_\/\/\/\—| k2l 1% BAT.GRN Q) 1¢02- 6 8
:25;2 3 0504
D IN4148
K33 i
RS2
1% 713 100K cso02
us03 | 1% 23”52VF
6 |P33 ‘ 3
RSIS
3k3? 8 N
1% usos 14
LP339
12
RSIG < C510 | Dsos BatTery VoutacE Monior
10k7 Inf = vea A 943187

1%
D506 # 549187

va2
Vs

4910/4911
doatron

MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY | WaveTEK |

Drawing No. DC400878  Sheet 5 ~ © Datron Instruments 1990

11.4-6



\

(513029 :
(enoon),
ComooD),

al ™M 1 - n
s "a' E 3 Dg_’ E E 222 T —;Q#o‘) R+l 7 O —1&47.0»— - R4I8B —
* C N :_I « « Q 41l 3 —@ae— —1‘14'5}— — R0y — Reu F—
v J1ol ewwl 402 lg —asuar—
N TR40S ,  —4R403 }— ——D40L Q =B
9990000000 o é © (P ———1 TR —Ese— P02 = u4oz< “ us4cs j Udas =3
'h_""l' LY"“‘ L"-J H Tpsose 056 C404 E _:’__ _E_ a C T O —L::—:%:
Ry e foan i — R - e B & &
‘ o Ty —R4it — —{RI0G}— (C40@) —qAai2 b— — R4l4 N D
™ @ —Ezgs_l— D202 a
v —R201 — — Rio0e — @ ewsm
s 8 — TP202 J— e
5o7 R1OY p— —DIOI!— R 258
J ° ﬂ Zio2 — —{Rl04 }— 6 a :%:
= R3Z
Jio3 302
, RS0A — —I{Dsoz R e TP 102 el
|os g (§o9) > —at—
o )i o (R325]
° — TP S0 al23
L ! ‘ e ™ 230 — S @
@oer— 5 ewsos Shes ©
2
G DOG te on
203
613008 —| % i—
(i — :m’— Q O O O Cl:] 0 SGC: . — e 70—  —{Rusl—
(615002 ) —{ Ri28 — 12 19— — R —
_ :::; : D‘!O O O zgl —212 —
/ J102 —Eo—
604108 ). uzo4 —=3—
R21s
Gmees i =
(7001213 } ~ a‘uo — 2307 nu: —{D2%7}— @
\\ — —{Rut_p— —(?i&?}—-% D Q24 @
—— Ie
920071 = & =0 Or,
920224 L —| O ul ‘ +
< — ‘ 217 l = wnE —
c ol — q —{®ite }— —{Rus — R19 RI121 b—
of LB < T,
sion | /—— 1046 6 03 —o3—
(] e— = vioz ( ¥ uio3 E uioe g ==
ciio 12s
C[ Insoz H 67?504 V‘O?TPSOS & (P.. Q — Q
R1i0 —{Rio1 }— 06l (1o EXT —{pio7h—
\ § Rcie a 2 X & ) 6 il —{Ri0e }— (Cioe) —11112?—
s |4 D (o)
u (peoid
O e e R6l6 — RE20— u eo‘
o —{RGi8 — RE21 TP
( [; B LOO - e = e v N
3 —{Rei4t— — RIS — ) — —
A —Rei3t— —{Re13 Q |C5|| ‘G_LE‘—‘J_ —EEs e e _::;_
e e —{R607 }— S0z @
\ —sod— Rco8 — —pud—
\ Jrea2 —Re1Z — =_ U502< « uso3 q U Soe —
T‘P“le QG — R52S
= . —{Rgo9t— b b €523
3| b4 R @ @ &= & B} —(EEma— 5o
613029 —si— N —‘:::: —{"3 }— —{Esoel— (c3%) —|R”532 —{R5% 9000
(e12003) s 102 —{Résc} T 501
615002
]
(Gooi22) 450287 @HOOSD (450758 ) (611005) 630243 )2 3z 410438-2
{

4910/4911
datron

| VVAVETEK |

(61006 _)( 613029 ):

(ea005)
)
@050,

MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990

Drawing No. DA400878

Sheet 1

NOTE :

SEE SHT. 2

FOR DETAILS OF OTHER HALF OF BOARD ASSY.




2RO

+18V(5)
D6O7 D608 DEOD s DGl0
ool Seol |Dus4°olo| DougLER / TRIPLER . INGOOI IN4OO! IN40O! 1P604 IN4001 |
16A BV 42 | o —_ X 1| ueos|2 el0 | flo +I8V()
o010 | O_T_ﬁ T HT — ' ; —0, 0
cell Rel7 D605 L200
wo'o 470nF Ré22 81X79 c604 | ceos 310
W21 Cal v S 3k32 332 1% | avy azouf| 4700r |2 44 R6E % TPGOS o2 e
S Wout LeveL 1% — == C602 == 603 == 63V == 63V ko4 1% %5 | ofEa—
INPUT LEVEL - 47ofr 470pr ] > re2 a—
1391 9,3 DeTecvor 607 63 63 | fkoG ceo6 en® | O
b | —_— Q03 IRFD2I23 '_1 v 2 100nF 50| hio +18Y3)
’—§°| o= Jsi TPE02 °,0
§$5| 0,5 RGO7 TP60! RG6K scGSiIC f 18Y RECULATOR 999 h9 y
| a8 100k 100k 1% RGIG - 312 | _hi2 HBv@E)
° 1% )f IMO 1% <5 ! oe—
| + AN — . |
R601 M 4 3 3o
b75|° 100k D603 gt o Ony
I a7 2 !
1% 60202 Q602 8IX79 s
Seol ! 8C556 4V7 oe]]
TRANSIT TRANSIT.
5538 i
3kaz
1% >
S R60S
%el:;s
1% b <
; RGI2 R623 D606
90—EXT. DC. Hi | R602 ‘5 R612 3k32 é 3k32 1% % 817>
aok loko ‘./. Vv A 4 '_‘
80— ¢ 1% > 1% Qeos |
Qeoce sizs ! 8
70— 4 R606 RIS 6 IRFD P603 '
15k8 100k 1% -——-r et s & X veos| | csi0
6 O———— 1% L Aa—4 RE2 1 LP23SI 100
IMO 1% oN oF
so———— Tcen W Dcos c608 > Re28 |7 |+ a
. . 220nF OstiLLATOR Q605 B8ZX79 10nF 5,5.5,‘.‘ L veol Ueo2| o CE09
o0—H —_— 8C556 avzy — LP339| | 4on T 4/nF
3 ' Q6lo U'_ et ) R T3
00k Re21 629 7
20—mMm——+¢ |?3k % T fos'\of, 1% 5k.5/'2 IRFDIS H Q‘SV % ]lo.o/k TTPm
A 1
| O—EXT Ce. Lo . % [ 1%
S
Jeol alo | slo
S
—— ]
o ;0
. AELO® 45 ge04-13A,8 AR
o "y ) ® © 0 ® o —0
s i < < < < <4 < < a I =2 TPG07 AVELO® 4 seos-134.8 ! A
[Ce{ece)o*- m ¢ 4 ¢ =@ & 3 2 o CRC) 4 AVE Lo®@ a5 1 Oy
| h g ; ; it : 0 : 3 T o % 3 . —0J606-13A,8 clo_ | _dio
| o 8 8 &8 3 % §¢§ 3 ¢ s g 3 3 AVE Lo@) —o |
| @o " h 5 5 2 A 3 ] 2 AvA R S s O J601-3A,B — V3
o o AVE Lo c9° | %as
2 s02)o" 201 e —0 J608-8 A,8 ,
13 O Clol -ceo a = o A 4% 2008 c” | a2
c:ocasglﬁou 3 P e 3 @ b4 ﬁ' % < 1% R630 Ave i) J604 oro 4
g > > > > £ ?;, ] 2 T ¥ & : x R631 . AR cll ; dil
Vs SPARE GATES < o ) ' . S § ® ] 38 el el w w <| < > 3 TP608 AVE_Hi(2) J605-14 A B
Rioat. 1Ll 4 = 3 S Q o v < <| 2 > el ol w w . ! 60l
? 3 T M 2 2 2 2 5 da o < 3 a v 9 g R632 \ve Hi(3) 3
é o] J606-14 A, 8 TRANSIT
J 602 RE33 Ave Hi @)
? < o m < @ < ©® < a QO < o Q ——0 Je01- 14 A B
$ s 8 IS I ms Y283 Fs S eReSTITASRS 2 AVE i
O Je08-7 A,B
FRONT PaneL INTERCONNECTIONS
0 o O o © © ) © © © @ @ @ o © @ o @ O © o @ @ 8 @ @ @ :- o a
F < < < € < ¢ 3 < < 4 < < < 1 L < < < < < < < <« < < 3 < <
Tir.1st 208 f3s_saw o : 3 fS5sgrsisgs 2 ¥ Tsafecicvs
- P o ‘ . Y 3 P © 9 7 » e 3 ~ ~ I N s N @
3 T 333 § s < 3 a8 8y 83w Y 3 3 e 8 8 vwd 3 37 5 S 3 9 ¢ 3 ) o
S 9o 3 R EEEEER 3 3 28 % s 3 2 g 3 3 g 33 823 3¢ 0
R 59‘ S " § S An & nn o8 S - - " § " ah § 4 ] =] I T R A - 5 &
] G @ (<] <} o o © e o O w 0
2 o o K] - T j e - F T ‘T Qe r a «
[ - - N 2 A - ~ Al 229 = o Q
dddeddda e 8 8 sdezsgass a8 §gaBasd N B I I ISR A S oS "
s a 2 o b W - 2| @ Zl o T x - I a al w ald & S =z I w } w cd Z
HEEEEER R R EE R EE R EEE R EF R R EEEENEEE T s&‘.ez.g.g.oss.ne%::&&‘zss
el o ¢ o ¥ o 2l g9 3 2 o s ¢ & & # = 2 5 § § § 2 - I EEEREE R R R 2 M R R R R R R R
| 3 & E T K I RG] Y :::;Izn‘gaalvinws v 2 T xR e S S & e ¢ v o <<<1=zﬁnonumn6v,zg‘_
Jeo3 © 00600 O 0
< < o A <« o « ® < f « @D © < ®© < < @D « @ <« @ < © < © < ® o « @ @ <« @ < @ o
S R R R R R R R R E R R R R R R R R R R R E EE R A R R EE R R R E R B A A

: 5 = <4910/4911
da

Tron
MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY | WAVETEK |

Drawing No. DC400878  Sheet 6 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.4-7



Lo400878 - —ia@g® ||\ | -
- e e e e | DATE 8] =10
DOCUMENT  LIS] FERE
Dl:;)!ll“”fi;l;l” ’ - T 6 c i\ o; - B I A A e - B I R - 1 T
ECO ;; N
| T REEE L e NN
____|rEvision | )
TissuE | -
. . DIAWING sSneer
PESCHIPTION HUMBER MUNIBER ISSUE . REVISION
LPaoos78 ALL |2|Z|Y|™
e DA400878 | 2 it
DA400878 . 2 |° .
. |DC400878| | o =™
DCc400878 2 _?_ ~ ‘f’_
bc4oos78l 3 [ =N | |
Dc400878 4 e = ‘3
Dc400878 5 |°|Z|V|™
Dc400878| 6 |° Rl
|::w P T400878] ALL g
Test T 7]
SPECIFICATION,
o |410438] 1 |2 i
HOIES DRN CHK]] LPpPD TITLE DRAWING No.
r] DENOIES NO CHANGE To DOCS { Ig_-_i'tr"[_-‘l [ I — d& r[Wr' 4910 LD40087 8
-] AT ISSUE LEVEL CHAMNGE iNm Tk E T | DATE DATE CAVE MOTHER PCB. ASSY|
NORWIGH encLaND 16 APRB9|23 Tuv 8924 Tuvf” \ SHEET | oF |
1 3 DEC 1989
DESC: ASSY PCB MOTHER 4910

DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD

PART NO

065017
000208
012262
012001
090063

041004
011002
041004
012001
012003

012262
018252
012491
011331
013321

011072
090167
011002
048253
011003

011002
011002
012211
065016
012211

011002
011002
011002
011002
011002

011003
065017
000208
012262
012001

090063
041004
011002
041004
012001

012003
012262
018252
012491
011331

PARTS LIST 1

DESCRIPTION

RES CT 100K VERT M/'T

RES CF. 2RO 5% .25W
RES MF 22K6 1% .12W
RES MF 2K00 1% .12W
THERMISTOR PTC

RES MF 1M00 1% .12W
RES MF 10KO 1% .12W
RES MF 1MO0 1% .12W
RES MF 2K00 1% .12W
RES MF 200K 1% .12W
RES MF 22Ké6 1% .12W
RES MF B82K5 1% .12W
RES MF 2K49 1% .12W
RES MF 1K33 1% .12W
RES MF 3K32 1% .12W
RES MF 10K7 1% .12wW
RES PACK 100K X 4 2%
RES MF 10KO 1% .12W
RES MF 825K 1% .12W
RES MF 100K 1% .12W
RES MF 10KO 1% .12W
RES MF 10KO 1% .12W
RES MF 2K21 1% .12W
RES CT 1K VERT M/T
RES MF 2K21 1% .12W
RES MF 10KO 1% .12W
RES MF 10KO 1% .12W
RES MF 10KO 1% .12W
RES MF 10KO 1% .12W
RES MF 10KO 1% .12W
RES MF 100K 1% .12W
RES CT 100K VERT M/T
RES CF 2RO 5% .25W
RES MF 22K6 1% .12W
RES MF 2K00 1% .12W
THERMISTOR PTC

RES MF 1MOO 1% .12W
RES MF 10K0 1% .12W
RES MF 1M0O 1% .12W
RES MF 2K00 1% .12W
RES MF 200K 1% .12W
RES MF 22K6 1% .12W
RES MF B82KS5 1% .12W
RES MF 2K49 1% .12W
RES MF 1K33 1% .12W

1-Dec-89

50PPM
50PPM

S0PPM
50PPM
50PPM
50PPM
50PPM

50PPM
50PPM
50PPM
50PPM
50PPM

50PPM

50PPM
50PPM
SO0PPM

50PPM
50PPM
50PPM

S0PPM

50PPM
50PPM
50PPM
50PPM
50PPM

50PPM

50PPM
50PPM

50PPM
50PPM
50PPM
50PPM

S0PPM
50PPM
50PPM
50PPM
50PPM

BOURNS 3296X-1-104 EA S
NEOHM CFR25 A EA 5
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 9
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 11
PHILIPS KTY81-120 EA 5
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 12
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 26
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY Hsc A EA 5
HOLSWORTHY HB8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA S5
HOLSWOR'I'HY H8C A EA S
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 5
HOLSWOR'THY HeC A EA 11
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA 5
BECKMAN LO8-3-R100K A EA 5
HOLSWOR'THY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA S5
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 19
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 10
BOURNS 3296X-1-102 EA 5
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
HOLSWORTHY HBC A BA -
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
HOLSWORTHY Hac A EA -
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
BOURNS 3296X-1-104 EA -
NEOHM CFR25 A BA -
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY Hsc A BA -
PHILIPS KTY81-120 EA -
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
HOLSWORTHY Hsc A EA -
HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA
HOLSWORTHY Hsc A EA -




LP400878-1

PAGE NO 2

DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 11-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB MOTHER 4910

DESIG PART NO PRINC MANUF MANUF' PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTI'TY CHANGES

R215 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A -
R216 011072 RES MF 10K7 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A

R217 090167 RES PACK 100K X 4 2% BECKMAN LO8-3-R100K A

R218 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W S0PPM HOLSWORTHY HB8C A -
R219 048253 RES MF 825K.1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY . HB8C A -
R220 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A -
R221 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWORTHY HB8C A -
R222 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A

R223 012211 RES MF 2K21 1% .12W SO0PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A -
R224 065016 RES CT 1K VERT M/T BOURNS 3296X-1-102 -
R225 012211 RES MF 2K21 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A -
R226 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A -
R301 065017 RES CT 100K VERT M/T BOURNS 3296X-1-104 -
R302 000208 RES CF 2RO 5% .25W NEOHM CFR25 A -
R303 012262 RES MF 22K6 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A -
R304 012001 RES MF 2K00 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A -
R305 090063 THERMISTOR PTC PHILIPS KTY81-120 -
R306 041004 RES MF 1MO: .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A -
R307 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A -
R308 041004 RES MF 1M00 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A -
R309 012001 RES MF 2K00 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA
R310 012003 RES MF 200K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R311 012262 RES MF 22K6 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R312 018252 RES MF B82K5 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HB8C A EA -
R313 012491 RES MF 2K49 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hsc A EA -
R314 011331 RES MF 1K33 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
R315 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
R316 011072 RES MF 10K7 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HB8C A EA -
R317 090167 RES PACK 100K X 4 2% BECKMAN LO8-3-R100K A EA -
R318 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA
R319 048253 RES MF 825K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EBA
R320 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
R321 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA
R322 011902 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA
R323 012211 RES MF 2K21 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA
R324 065016 RES CT 1K VERT M/T BOURNS 3296X-1-102 EA -
R325 012211 RES MF 2K21 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A BA -
R326 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
R401 065017 RES CT 100K VERT M/T BOURNS 3296X-1-104 EA -
R402 000208 RES CF 2RO 5% .25W NEOHM CFR25 A EA -
R403 012262 RES MF 22K6 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY Hgc A A
R404 012001 RES MF 2K00 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA
R405 090063 THERMISTOR PTC PHILIPS KTY81-120 EA
R406 041004 RES MF 1M0O 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA
R407 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W SO0PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 11-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB MOTHER 4910 1LP400878-1
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTL'Y CHANGES

R408 041004 RES MF 1M00 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY. HBC

R409 012001 RES MF 2K00 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C

R410 012003 RES MF 200K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTIY HBC

R411 012262 RES MF 22K6 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C

R412 018252 RES MF 82KS5 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY H8C

R413 012491 RES MF 2K49 1% .12W SO0PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC

R414 011331 RES MF 1K33 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8c

R415 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC

R416 011072 RES MF 10K7 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY Hec

R417 090167 RES PACK 100K X 4 2% BECKMAN LOB-3-R100K
R418 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C

R419 048253 RES MF 825K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hac

R420 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W SO0PPM HOLSWOR'THY HBC

R421 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hac

R422 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWOR'THY Hs8cC

R423 012211 RES MF 2K21 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC

R424 065016 RES CT 1K VERT M/T BOURNS 3296X-1-102
R425 012211 RES MF 2K21 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWORTHY HBC

R426 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W SO0PPH HOLSWORTHY HecC

R501 065017 RES CT 100K VERT M/'T BOURNS 3296X-1-104
R502 000138 RES CF 1R3 5% .25W NEOHM CFR25

R503 012262 RES MF 22K6 1% .12W S0PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C

R504 012001 RES MF 2K00 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWORTHY Hnsc

R505 090063 THERMISTOR PTC PHILIPS KTY81-120
R506 041004 RES MF 1MOO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC

R507 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W S50PPM * HOLSWORTHY HBC

R508 041004 RES MF 1M0OO )% .12W S0PEM HOLSWORTHY H8C

R509 012001 RES MF 2K00 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hgc

R510 012003 RES MF 200K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC

R511 012002 RES MF 20K0 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWORTHY H8C

R512 018252 RES MF 82KS 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY HBC

R513 012491 RES MF 2K49 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8c

R514 011331 RES MF 1K33 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hnsc

R515 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HB8C

R516 011072 RES MF 10K7 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWOR'THY Hec

R517 090167 RES PACK 100K X 4 2% BECKMAN . LOB-3-R100K
R518 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W SOPEM HOLSWOR'THY HBC

R519 048253 RES MI' B25K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY H8C

R520 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C

R521 011002 RES MF' 10KO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY : nse

R522 011002 RES MP 10KO 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC

R523 012211 RES MF 2K21 1% .12W SOPPH HOLSWORTHY -, HBC

RS524 065016 RES CT 1K VERT M/T BOUKNS ¢ 3296X-1-102
R525 012211 RES MF 2Kzl 1% .12W 50pPPH HOLSWORTHY Hec

R526 011001 RES MF 1K00 1% .12W SOPpM HOLSWOR'THY Hge



DATRON INSTiKUMEN]

TD PARTS LIST 11 Dec

8

DESC: ASSY PGB MOTHER 4910

DRGNO:

LPaGoy

[V RiVe 3

DESIG PART HO DESCRIPITIOH PRINC MANUE MANUEF PAR'T" NUMBER UM QUANTLTY CHANGES

R527 012001 RES MF 2KOO 1% .12W 500PM HOLSWORTHY HgC A A

R528 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM I Hy e /s .

R601 G11003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50pPpPM Hae

R602 012002 RES MI' 20K0O 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hge

R603 018062 RES MP 80K& 1% .12W 500PPM HOLSWORTHY HuC 1

R604 011872 RES MF 1BK7 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY HBC A 1

R605 016651 RES MP 6K65 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hsc 2 1

R606 011582 RES MFP 15K8 1% .12W S0PPM RTHY Hec A 1

R607 011003 RES MI' 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hac A -

R608 017500 RES MI' 750R 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HB8C A 1

R609 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HB8C A A

R610 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W S50PPM HOLSWORTHY nsc I3 LA

R611 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W SO0PPM HOLSWORTHY Hsc A A

R612 011002 RES MF 10KO 1% .12W S0PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -

R613 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A BA

R614 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY Hsc A

R615 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY HB8C A

R616 041004 RES MP' 1MOO 1% .12W 50PPM HORTHY HB8C A

RE17 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W 5S0PPM ORTHY Hac A

R618 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY Hsc A

R619 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'I'HY Hsc A

R620 041004 RES MF 1M0O 1% .12W S0PPM HOLSWOR'THY H8C A

R621 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W S50PPM HOLSWOR'THY HgC A

R622 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W 50PPH HOLSWOR'THY H8cC A

R623 013321 RES MF 3K32 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A

R624 000208 RES CF 2RO 5% .25W NEOHM CFR25 A .

R625 016041 RES MF 6K04 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY HB8C A 1

RE26 011001 RES MI 1K00 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C I

RE28 048663 RES MI' B66K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A 1

R€29 011003 RES MF 100K 1% .12W S0PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A

R630 012000 RES MF 200R 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A A 4

R631 012000 RES MI' 200R 1% .12W S0PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -

R632 012000 RES M 200R 1% .12W S50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A BA -

R633 012000 RES MF' 200R 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A LA -

C101 102471 CAP CPP 470PF 10% 500V BECK CD10EM470PMSCR A BA 5

C102 180027 CAP AE 2200UF 40V sTC SMVB 2200UF/40V BA 5

C103 110042 CAP PE 100HF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 kA 17

Cl04 110042 CAP PE 100NP 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -

C105 150016 CAP DT 1UF 20% 35V AVX TAP1ROM3SF A EA S

C106 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA 7

c107 110027 CAP PE 3N3F 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EBA £

Cc108 180044 CAP AE 220UF 40V STEATITE EKMOODE 322G BA €

C109 150022 CAP DT 2U2F 20% 35V AVX TAP2R2M35F A EA £

Cl10 100102 CAP CP 1NF 10% 100V PHILIPS 2222 630 19102 EA S

Cl11 110039 CAP PE 470NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA 6
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 11-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB MOTHER 4910 DRG NO: LP400878-1 REV: 3
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
Cl12 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
€201 102471 CAP CP 470PF 10% 500V BECK CD10EM4 70PMSCR A EA -
€202 180027 CAP AE 2200UF 40V STC SMVB 2200UF/40V EA -
€203 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C204 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
€205 150016 CAP DT 1UF 20% 35V AVX TAP1ROM35F A EA -
C206 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
Cc207 110027 CAP PE 3N3F 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
€208 180044 CAP AE 220UF 40V STEATITE EKMOODE 322G EA -
€209 150022 CAP DT 2U2F 20% 35V AVX TAP2R2M35F A EA -
c210 100102 CAP CP 1INF 10% 100V PHILIPS 2222 630 19102 A -
Cc211 110039 CAP PE 470NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
c212 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 A -
C301 102471 CAP CP 470PF 10% 500V BECK CD10EM4 70PMSCR A kA -
€302 180027 CAP AE 2200UF 40V STC SMVB 2200UF/40V EA -
€303 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 A -
C304 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C305 150016 CAP DT 1UF 20% 35V AVX TAP1ROM35F A 1A
C306 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
c307 110027 CAP PE 3N3F 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
c308 180044 CAP AE 220UF 40V STEATITE EKMOODE 322G EA -
C309 150022 CAP DT 2U2F 20% 35V AVX TAP2R2M35F A EA -
C310 100102 CAP CP 1NF 10% 100V PHILIPS 2222 630 19102 EA -
C311 110039 CAP PE 470NF 20% 63V IMA MKS2 EA -
€312 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C401 102471 CAP CP 470PF 10% 500V BECK CD10EM4 70PMSCR A EA -
C402 186027 CAP AE 2200UF 40V STC SMVB 2200UF/40V EA -
C403 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 BA -
C404 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EBA -
C405 150016 CAP DT 1UF 20% 35V AVX TAP1ROM3SF A BA -
C406 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA
C407 110027 CAP PE 3N3F 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA
Cc408 180044 CAP AE 220UF 40V STEATITE MOODE 322G EA
C409 150022 ° CAP DT 2U2F 20% 35V AVX '‘AP2R2M35F A EA
C410 100102 CAP CP 1NF 10% 100V PHILIPS 2222 630 19102 1A
C41l 110039 CAP PE 470NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA
C412 110042 CAP PE 100HF 20% 63V WIMA EA
C501 102471 CAP CP 470PF 10% 500V BECK CD10KM4 70PMSCR A EA
€502 180027 CAP AE 2200UF 40V STC SMVB 2200UF/40V EA -
C503 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 A
C504 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C505 150016 CAP DT 1UF 20% 35V AVX TAPIROM3S P A 1A -
C506 110041 CAP PE 10HF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 A
€507 110027 CAP PE 3N3F 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA
€508 180044 CAP AE 220UF 40V STEATITE EKMOODE 322G BA -

PAGE

MO




DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 11-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB MOTHER 4910 -

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTI''Y CHANGES

C509 150022 CAP DT 2U2F 20% 35V AVX TAP2R2M35F A EA -
C510 100102 CAP CP 1INF 10% 100V PHILIPS 2222 630 19102 EA -
C511 110039 CAP PE 470NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C512 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C601 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
€602 180048 CAP AE 470UF 63V NIPPON CHEMI-CON SMVB/470-63 EA 4
€603 180048 CAP AE 470UF 63V NIPPON CHEMI-CON SMVB/470-63 EA -
C604 180048 CAP AE 470UF 63V NIPPON CHEMI-CON SMVB/470-63 EA -
C605 180048 CAP AE 470UF 63V NIPPON CHEMI-CON SMVB/470-63 EA -
C606 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C607 150025 CAP DT 3U3F 20% 35V AVX TAP3R3M35F A
C608 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA K
C609 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A
C610 110042 CAP PE 100HF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2
€611 110039 CAP PE 470NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2
C612 110035 CAP PE 220NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA 1
D101 209003 DIODE BR 1A5 100V MICRO-ELECTRONICS Woo1 BA 6
D102 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FATRCHILD 1N4001 EA 14
D103 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA 10
D104 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D105 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 9491BJ
D106 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 94918J
D107 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001
D201 209003 DIODE BR 1AS5 100V MICRO-ELECTRONICS w001
D202 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001
D203 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D204 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 BA -
D205 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 9491BJ BA -
D206 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 9491BJ EA -
D207 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 BA -
D301 209003 DIODE BR 1AS5 100V MICRO-ELECTRONICS w001 EA -
D302 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 EA -
D303 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D304 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D305 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 9491BJ EA -
D306 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 9491BJ EA -
D307 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 EA -
D401 209003 DIODE BR 1A5 100V MICRO-ELECTRONICS W00l EA -
D402 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 EA -
D403 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
.
D404 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D405 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 9491BJ EA -
D406 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 9491BJ EA -
D407 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 EA -
D501 209003 DIODE BR 1AS5 100V MICRO-ELECTRONICS W001 EA -

INSTRUMENTS LTD

DATRON DESC: ASSY PCB MOTHER 4910

11-Dec-89

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTI'TY CHANGES

D502 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 -
D503 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 -
D504 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FATRCHILD 1N4148€ -
D505 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM 9491BJ -
D506 214014 DIODE 2N 1V22 100PPM 9491BJ -
D507 209003 DIODE BR 1AS5 100V MICRO-ELECTRONICS W00l

D601 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 -
D602 220049 DIODE LE GREEN H.oP. HLMP5050 1
D603 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A 1
D604 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A -
D605 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A BEA -
D606 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A LA -
D607 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 A -
D608 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 BA -
D609 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 BA -
D610 200002 DIODE GP 1A 50V FAIRCHILD 1N4001 EA -
Q101 230086 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V FERRANTI ZVP2106A A LA 5
Q102 230085 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V SILICONIX IRF9531 A EA 5
Q104 240006 TRAN HPN TO92 MOTOROLA 2N3904 EA 10
Q105 240006 TRAN NPN TO92 MOTOROLA 2N3904 EA -
Q201 230086 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V FERRANTI ZVP2106A A EA -
Q202 230085 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V SILICONIX IRF9531 A FA - )
Q204 240006 TRAN NPN TO92 MOTOROLA 2N3904 EA -
Q205 240006 TRAN NPN TO92 MOTOROLA 2N3904 EA -
Q301 230086 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V FERRANT'T ZVP2106A A EA
Q302 230085 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V . SILICONIX IRF9531 A

Q304 240006 TRAN NPN TO92 MOTOROLA 2N3904

Q305 240006 TRAN NPN TO92 MOTOROLA 2N3904

Q401 230086 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V PERRANTT ZVP2106A A '
Q402 230085 TRAN MOSI'ET P-CHAN 60V STLICONTX IRFI531 A

Q404 240006 TRAN NPN TO92 MOTOROLA 2N3904

Q405 240006 TRAN HPN TO92 MOTOROLA 2N3904

Q501 230086 TRAN MOSP'ET P-CHAN 60V FERRANT T ZVP2106A A

Q502 230085 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V STLICONIX IRF9531 A

0504 240006 TRAN NPN T092 MOTOROLA 2N3904

Q505 240006 TRAN NPN TO92 MOTOROLA 2N3904

Q601 240029 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BCS546 4
Q602 250018 TRAN PNP MOTOROLA BC556 2 )
Q603 230065 TRAN JFET T LIM 4m7A SILICONTX J511 2
Q604 240029 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC546

Q605 250018 TRAN PNP MOTOROLA BC556 A
Q606 230065 TRAN JFET | LIM 4am7A SILICONIX J511 kA
Q607 230104 TRAN MOSFET P CHAN 60V/0.8A IR IRFD9123 IBA 2
Q608 230100 TRAN MOS N CHAN 60V 0.8A IR IRFD113 BA 2
Q609 230104 TRAHN MOS P CHAN 60V/0.8A IR IRFD9123 1A




DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 11-Dec-89

ASSY PCB MOTHER 4910 DRG NO: LP400878-1 REV: 3 PAGE NO 8

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
Q610 230100 TRAN MOSFET N CHAN 60V 0.8A IR IRFD113 EA -
U101 260125 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE S5GsS L200 cv EA 6
U102 260126 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE LP NATIONAL LP2951CN EA 6
U103 260124 IC LIN QUAD ULP COMPARATOR NATIONAL LP339N EA 6
U104 280193 IC DIG NAND2 SCHMITT X4 PHILIPS HEF4093BP EA S
U201 260125 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE SGS L200 cv EA -
U202 260126 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE LP NATIONAL LP2951CN EA -
U203 260124 IC LIN QUAD ULP COMPARATOR NATIONAL LP339N EA -
U204 280193 IC DIG NAND2 SCHMITT X4 PHILIPS HEF4093BP LA -
U301 260125 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE 5GS L200 cv EA -
U302 260126 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE LP NATIONAL 1P2951CN EA -
U303 260124 IC LIN QUAD ULP COMPARATOR NATTIONAL LP339N EA -
U304 280193 IC DIG NAND2 SCHMITT X4 PHILIPS HEF40938BP BA -
U401 260125 IC LIN "G ADJ VOLTAGE SGS L200 cv BA -
, uao02 260126 I1C LIN ADJ VOLTAGE LP NATTONAL LP2951CN EA -
U403 *260124 IC LIN QUAD ULP COMPARATOR NATIONAL LP339N A -
404 280193 IC DIG NAND2 SCHMIT'T X4 PHILIPS HEF4093BP BA -
Uso1 260125 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE SGS . L200 cv EA -
U502 260126 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE LP NATIONAL LP2951CN EBEA -
U503 260124 IC LIN QUAD ULP COMPARATOR NATTONAL LP339N EA -
Uso4 280193 IC DIG HAND2 SCHMITT X4 PHILIPS HEF4093BP EA -
U601 260124 IC LIN QUAD ULP COMPARATOR HATIONAL . LP339N EA -
U602 280008 IC DIG NAND2 X4 MOTOROLA MC14011BCP EA 1
U603 260125 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE SGS L200 cv EA -
U604 260126 IC LIN REG ADJ VOLTAGE LP NATIONAL LP2951CN EA -
J101 604072 PLUG PCB 12-WAY .156 GD PL MOLEX 09-72-2081 EA 1
J1o2 604108 PLUG PCB 12-WAY AMP 350433-2 . EA 1
J103 605209 SOCKET PCB 15-WAY D AMP 343706-2 EA 1
J501 604033 PLUG PCB 4-WAY .1" MOLEX 22-29-2041 EA 1
J601 604107 PLUG PCB 9-WAY D TYPE AMP 343701-2 EA 1
J602 604106 PLUG PCB 32-WAY BICC-VERO 905-72216J EA 1
J603 604105 PLUG PCB 64-WAY (2 X 32) BICC-VERO TYPE B 905-72208G EA 1
J604 605185 SOCKET PCB 32-WAY (2 X 16) BICC-VERO 905-72270K EA 5
J605 605185 SOCKET PCB 32-WAY (2 X 16) BICC-VERO 905-72270K EA -
J606 605185 SOCKET PCB 32-WAY (2 X 16) BICC-VERO 905-72270K EA -
J607 605185 SOCKET PCB 32-WAY (2 X 16) BICC-VERO 905-72270K EA -
J608 605185 SOCKET PCB 32-WAY (2 X 16) BICC-VERO 905-72270K EA -
S101 700123 SWITCH 1PST X 10 DIL HIGHLAND 765B10 EA 1
5102 700122 SWITCH 4PCO PUSH kS COMPONENTS 333-732 EA ]
S601 700120-1 SWITCH 24P2W ROTARY NSE SEE DRG EA 1
F601 920071 FUSE 1.6A 250V 20MM F BESWICK S§501 A EA 1
410438-2 PCB MOTHER 4910 SEE DRG EA 1
450287-1 BRACKET HEATSTINK SEE DRG EA 2
450758-1 HEATSINK MACHINED SEE DRG EA 1
611005 SCREW M3 X 12 POZIPAN SZP EA 2

13 DpEC 1989

DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 11-Dec-89

ASSY PCB MOTHER 4910 DRG NO: LP400878-1

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM
611006 SCREW M3 X 10 POZIPAN SZP EA 2
611016 SCREW M3 X 8 POZIPAN SZP EA 14
611023 SCREW M2.5 X 10 POZIPAN SZP EA 10
611096 SCREW M2.5 X 12 POZIPAN SZP EA 4
611110 SCREW M2 X 4 POZIPAN SZP EA 2
612003-1 STANDOFF M3 X 20 DATRON SEE DRG EA 12
613005 WASHER M3 INT SHAKEPROOF EA 15
613029 WASHER M3 WAVY SS EA 19
613043 WASHER M2 WAVY SS EA 2
613047 WASHER M2.5 WAVY SS EA 14
615002 NUT FULL M3 SzZp EA 15
615006 NUT FULL M2.5 SZP EA 14
620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA 32
630243 BEAD GLASS 2.4 X 0.81 X 1.8 MANSOL (PREFORMS) LT M5363B/3 EA 2
700129 BUTTON SMM DIA BK RS COMPONENTS 333-631 EA 1
920105-1 HEATSINK TO-202 AAVID SEE DRG EA 10
920224 FUSEHOLDER 20MM PCB EA 1



ulo4

REMOVE LINKS AC +F

FIT LINKS B,D4E

AS SHOWN ON “80099.

PINS 1,7,8 413,

(G30024)2

©20003).8

A-F

2 RI3

RI12, RIS, RIS, RIT, RIS,
RI22, RI24,R(32, RI40, R20%,

Rzno R21s, Ral? R 219, R30S
+ R306.

4910/4911
datr
[ \WAVETER _

© % ©

FOLD ALL ETCHED COPPER PARTS

WITH ETCHES

INSIDE.

-SSOHQ 2

Qo2 a3

6

{3~ RIS

DI03|

OO0

Dio2—{} 2D
RI23 —{:—mas

il

Cl2

GIl109)4
6l13053)4 FOLD TO RETAIN
S
615024)4 NUT (8 POSwHS)
4507392 )4
(5200012
\ 450740) 2 420112
\
LKB LKA
RIAG 7
o:oFD‘ &)
N Ruo cl10s
\ @ Eunoz
h clo6
Ul08
R4} RI35
"'“SERIAL NO L
Pz \ c129| Qe o i m.s 5404 | 5405 | 5401 | 5402 5403
L
2 '; utio viol R 407
(* G .  — P T
RIO|
A — moa

RIZ g )
oo e T
—D—Raxo
“50 ®s (a:m ~
@ D302 3
N
_%8 AE{ Y-, "’.%2 UOI 303
e ®c R|oz —{tiez]—
D30t Orriu o
R312 -
L—m CZD E)+ o LLLII1i11 i1t -
16 ]
[:] © /) Hhs
é) PG O4 / G| A~
Rip2  @EZ5) —l:}&'z“f@ggm_
oo+ L= #
RI22 Ri3+
N.B. UIOS PADS ARE NON-STANDARD
BEND MIDDLE LEG TO ROUND.
611096 630243 ) 54 450795
613047 )4 c103, cl03- 450742

cieo, ci2s, Cizs , c2o

cuz, cl4, CII'I Cll8
, C2

czos CZIS CZZI CZZS
C305, C307, C310,

N.B. C20O5 c302 DIOG 4 DIO7
[6) B

615006)2
CZO4 ceoe6,
c3of,
Cc403-c406.
CELL PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990

Drawing No. DA400879

Sheet 1

SOLDER TO PCB ALL
THE WAY ROUND.

+(EH510)
SWAGE TO
(620007)18 ~ScREEN.
/

NCEIID
NEEED

4104323

%EFORE MODULE

IS FITTED To CELL
Pcg Assy -

SOLDER 24 SWG
B.T.C. WIRE LINK

BETWEEN PINS 3 ¢4 —
|

SOLDER SIDE OFM/
420028

z- n'ow
0

OF AN
VIEW SHOWING SOLDER
SIDE OF REF. MODULE
PCB.
4
SWAGE TO
SCREEN.-
IS i
1] 7] -
E \\\‘N
450798)2
-1 450799 )2
A=A -
"t I3 . 450796)2
J
| <
@
w
2]
4]
12.0 MAX. COMPONENT

HEIGHT UNDER SCREENS



Liot

+12V(B)
v IBpH . MAIN AMPLIFIER 0123 +12V(B)
PE04-s o1 a0aet +Vn
A) RI02 9
a, - +12v( Bia% 2| e "
VY Clo4 .
22ur PIN U104 PI05 +12VIB) (499
6 PINA" POSITIVE REF.
A 3106 3 MODULE %}(201%
-Vu 1 3
dlor A 2 400831 RN R112 PING
aas4s ¥ w3 wi ~Vee R121 LKA
J 4 l1ReT Wzt AVE HL
+12v(8)) " e 5 2> —0
pin | PN GND et P604-14ab
A FO AQ
uioI\y2 OR122
sy HEATER PWM TR102 S L
RiO CONTROLLER () B o)
2 oo | V FILTER A swr.2 ., P6D4-16ab
| %7% %7 1688 BIT +10V(B) PIN'C
ciol V FILTER B _sHT.8 | SWITCHES & .
$4'\" 2 | A B C DG FILTERS-SEE swTd 43 PIN'D’
2 Apnt ]
3 LK B T
R104 AVE LO
&3 oo ' 8 8 TPI08 5% °
! -
4 Rm:: mo: €128 P604-13ab
100 100! L1}
G ) 4 \TnF CELL LO
’ TPIO! l P604-15ap
TPl03 :JlOI | pio7 PINE
‘ LP33S cle9 Dioé
/ 470nF ——]
— 3
o cioa L ¢ e HEATER o N
=
+12v(8) 18nF 2 Rio4 oMo MONITOR 12Vl NOT FITTED. 0 e\
100k %0173 N
s +12VA) an 35
4
+12V(A s =12
G ®) Ril4 g““s TnF S M3 A ne NE
1MO,1% | 5 TP106 913,/“ "'“’% P 1% R
AAA = 4
TRANSIT W uno © 8N G
90 ¢ M u1Q) %
RM\; 3 R116 ) 1% 2 " A
14 + O
u‘q%o ",)9/:,( 9 13 AVE com
—0
A R117 'g navia —18 . IE.E.D. DRIVERS Pegs-
5K 62 13 RR2 i Ql05
1% Q A —pt 2N3904
510 10K DIio4 R130
TRANSIT U107 1% BAS4S HTR RED
TEMP CONTROL. ) Do A
_lya R1z9 D105 1% Q104 P604-2ab
g 8 2N3904
10K BAS4S m HTR GRN
5 A 10 1% v 0
R1S +12VIA) K 2 P60&=3ap
P604-7ap O-RST A v % CTne
MO L0124 —i
1% 100aF
v, A
P604-8ap O—R1 B I_ ,
AT COM
Cl30 SR134 um 3—_—_—__o
100nF Mo 7555 P604~4ab
1% : TRANSIT
LE.D
10uH +12V(A) A
10ab OlY AT " FLASHER
P604-10ab OFp ety Y™ F
TRANSIT +12viA)
1103 TP104 SV
10,H +12V(B) —=rve % " S1014¢ € 5102
— TP107
N;
P604-11ap 012V REG 1t s | vi7 | EML u108 ::i;n,, WO, e Mg \Me
! ol 1 | e JeLos T L013 | UToF 5593 "
10uF g €109 3 o139 R136
TQ“T 25v 2. |v2o! o ! 2oR B2°R e R
SCREEN  l0pF ) TAACTI4 =4I e )
< sy > % 820R 1% l%’ggg 1% P:;”’ Sab
P604-12ab 0¥ 1 { G AVE GRN pgos-6ab
Vi

CELL PCB ASSEMBLY

4910/4911
gdatron

| V\VAVETEK

Drawing No. DC400879

Sheet 1

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.5-1



FOLD ALL ETCHED COPPER PARTS

pcB 2 M WITH ETCHES (NSIDE.

FOLD TO RETAIN
NUT ( 8 POSKS)

BEFORE MODULE
IS FITTED To CELL
PCB AssY -

420112 SOLDER 24 SWG-

BT.C. WIRE LINK
BETWEEN PINS 3 44 —
OF ANI

Ulo4 590001)e2
REMOVE LINKS AC $F \
FIT LINKS B,D<4E

AS SHOWN ON 4-50699.\

\
\

LkB g ) LKA

Y [ M‘ 3101 IJ \ [502] o D)
U e t \ R'@: cios
N P |
U d Ui’ RIS7 I @ )Huioz
¢T§5\ —}-RI38 | Rize fl]rém \ clo6 ‘
Py 7 8 MY (630112)2
O e — Rivs—~ 3¢ 1o [:] [:]n 1 N
o
W Gk

v
3
|

b VIEW SHOWING SOLDéR
Ruc:pu: clea) g SIDE _OF REF_MODULE
1 G

©123| Rrie Hios S 7 5404 | 5405 | sa0i | s4n0| s403 FCB.

Q
={ 10
g utlo 5> viol a ¢& R 407
{

el S ERIAL NO| | R @ T

5950004
PINS 1,7,8 413 ) \\;%u % +(G14010 4
e— R1O1 N
SWAGE TO SWAGE TO
Fo it sz — N CH G20007)!18  SCREEN. SCREEN
> U403 @ v 4ol _—
(O faee B

T2 r204 Jpl| ¥
—{ -

U
2{?& 201
7(1 YR207 206
U402
Q204

~ (356758)2
(450794) 2 (450729)2

630024)°
Qo2 Q103 (45074 1)
S B 00 O - |-
pio2—{— @D - | - =
S26653)6 @ RIZ3 - ——Ri% 1S - 25079¢)2
F ol urn [ U j
———Rru® Rizo[]) vl d]-.
RIIZ\ — R;] R|a43 ; ooz‘ea:glg:'orpcs. H<
o ,.—cb cuz [ ~®o am& - (s / x
GlI80I1S RI3 R R307 ®5 @‘ 'D‘Ralf PAD? —{RAGA— 4720098 Iy
RI12, RIS, RIS, RIT, RIIS, @ . s % o AN
RI22, RI24 ,RI32, RI40, R20S, R306 oor {3 * @ @ o
N
R210- R2IS, RAU7-R21D, R30S []3 @ R308 vEY P4 > 704373
P ol @)y omm
ot 3 5,02, o0 “T s .
RS'z—D— @'—n - - =

@+ BEEEEEREREEE

Rizs
¢ ) . o 16
2 PG 04
8] 7

SOLDER TO PCB ALL
THE WAY ROUND.

DI04

RI29 / RI34 Pcg
©13029 12.0 MAX. COMPONENT
‘ HEIGHT UNDER SCREENS
N.B . UIOS PADS ARE NON-STANDARD
BEND MIDDLE LEG TO ROUND.

cll10%26 G630243) 54 450795
Gi3047 )4 ci03, clo3-ciz,ci4,cli7,cus, (450742
G15006)2 ci2o, cl2s,Ciza , C2o1, C202,

C204,CR06, C209, C2IS, C221,C225

c3ol, - C305,C307 C310,

C403-CA06.

N.B. C205 c302 DIOG 4 DID7
NOT FITTED.

4910/4911

| VVAVETEK | CELL PCB ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400879 Sheet 1




+I0V(A) c202
v

7-POLE FILTER.

47nF
— R21G
5V +5V(A) %A P20l 2208 2ok TP202
peol Ta Y o A% e a
BAT8S s 6 c210 l TO SHT. |
T20! —2lo  af? 2 {>c7 1 e TRV cele celz
: 35 Uzol veos c2o3 E IpF % [OnF
6 T4ACT4 ICL7667 = 10nF c
+5V(s) o . ) 6 n 4 +12v (8)
reos Rl +5V (A) R205 |
I [R-1.3 R213
FROM STrRB B BATBS 1% 7 e 3] u2os Ikoo
SHT. 4 7 U404 1%
A NC = 6
|Rkaoo4 3 '__.[ v-tGV(S)
1% l—]
s
+5V(A)
W ceol 165807 Rai2 R217
ATne 4 5 Q20| Ikoo
JI75 1% 26k7
A +5V(A) 3 1%
From —SETA R2o2 A ¢
P4 -10 4 8 %o
! 1%
P4 1
v ! c2ie
f L- V202 é C?206 'PF +'ZV(B)
HCPL263I A L = Ye ceis
3 s = 47nr L
i; % ceos *1OV(®) '_I IpfF =
5 A +10V(A) NOT FITTED. [ 4 +12v(8)
N\
c204 1! ' | |
47nF
+10V(A 3
— +10V(A) w R2l0 5 NCo HA08 .Rki'o“
A 6 E k3 NC\—L 6 1% e
Q@202 1%
MOST SIGNIFICANT a7 Tz | Qo7 ’ ] +6v(8)
zVP2106 8 Y. s
SW'TCH U204 R205 l'—l *
ICL76GT7 iko Rk207 5
: 1% s R218
45k3
1% A
+SV(A VNIOLM [of
+SV(A) T( ) Ji7s ioe
s s_"" 1 ?207 A
D2o = InF |
Teo2 pargs 20 af2
. 1k, uveol U204 cai4 22
5 74 Ac7i 4ICL7GiT - IPF +1ev(®) I pF -
R203 D204 ale v
470R BAT8S R 3
\°/o 3
! +5V (A)
S c209
R
gﬂgr STRB A 1 LY %A 1 _l_ 4A7nF 2
A T caos T +6V(B)
nF @204 Y__ 3]
Jioe R211 .
o2kS3 E R2IS
1% 14k0
R206 1%
ko
1%
Q203 e _L c;‘:‘z?
75 g VF
c
" 4910/4911
CELL PCB ASSEMBLY | VWAVETEK |
Drawing No. DC400879  Sheet 2 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.5-2



FOLD ALL ETCHED COPPER PARTS

pcs L—-————vM WITH ETCHES INSIDE.

FOLD TO RETAIN
NUT (8 POSS)

BEFORE MODULE
IS FITTED To CELL
Pcg AssT -

420112 SOLDER 24 SW6G

BTC. WIRE LINK

vio4 550001)2
REMOVE LINKS AC+F \
FIT LINKS B,D<E .

AS SHOWN ON 480093 \ . Lk [ LKA ,D,/ BETWEEN PINS 3 44—
o T a6 s T 2146 [
~. lﬂ U \ “ I l o:o_D"a
< ' Lm { , 7{ \\l Rno clos .
! - | i RIS cie EUIOZ
emeos\ —-RI3B | Rize [:]TP!N \ - 106 A h
L -3 ® H Ri4s e'&d] ‘uiog 630112 )2
= X o M L]
g RMI J:] ¢° W VIEW SHOWING SOLDER
PiIo8 x = :
ERIAL NO. gus:‘l:\: g < SIDE_OF REF. MODULE
ci2o PCB.

?_ls RI03 R".,\ ;9;

_— 5404 | 405 | 5401 | S402 | 5403
Q
N s[12
SDuof8y v Qé ¢« R 407
PINS 1,7,8413, T4 ——"T36 s R4ol +(514016 4

SWAGE TO
SCREEN.

/@_ M ———— .
Ri04 19 gos ’ SWAGE TO

qu.un // G20007)18  SCREEN.

20|Q ciio .
! '.’“' | TPack G B | S ra | IO
. O TPa04 '::R402 sa@uaisy |7 T

q 20!
206 4(613029 ~—

ﬁ207
CEIEDY
- (450729)2

2
©30024
T20
! 45074 |
@02 _Quo3 ] —
Q @) L Q rm'@f&‘))‘; TR40S R —— L
DIOZ—C!— D 3 2RI K7 - - 5 =
©20003 6 RI23 (3~ —{J—Ri% T202 @ 040 I i ) 450796 )2
A-F 9 05 o J
——_ —D-Rru> Rizo[]) U LT 30208 (9303 57703 | 550004 p:
o d) cu3 b Rg- R4 a G '3 O3 p2o3 SOLDER SIDE OF ACB. -
21 w2 T §[‘,1@ g O oot —E- O =
GI80I15 Ri13 ”'u‘ 9307 ®s « 2 SE:I;I' U TPAD? —{RaoA— 420028 a
= Q304 202
RI12, RIS, RIS, RII7, RIS, “E}" Py L )
R122, R124,RI32, R140, R20S, oot @@M QQ ST ngog—'\— @ e
R210- RIS, RA7-R 219, R30S [v2]3 8 N ctoa P4 ol 104323
+ R306. 528|500 52 wsoz & T" o O () D)
e Rc Rric2 [Cioz] 1o
0304 03 —~

Eﬁ

—‘C'_emu I //Q'°
R312 (1 ()'—" ~
@D @)t st EE

Riz3 ° "'u 107
[ll] iz P PGO4 / <€ %%u\_
@ = | T,

Rlsz
DI04 - A

SOLDER TG PCB ALL

€ THE WAY ROUND. U
RI22 / RI34 PcB
12.0 MAX. COMPONENT
‘ HEIGHT UNDER SCREENS
N.B . UIOS PADS ARE NON-STANDARD
BEND MIDDLE LEG TO ROUND.
11096 G30243) 54 450795
(c13047)4 ci03, clos-cnz,cia, clir,cus, (450742)
615006 )2 ci2o, €125, Clz8 |, ceo, ca2be,

czo4 c2ok, czo: ca21s, c2z1,c2zs
c3ot, . €305, €307, C3I10,
C403 - C406.

4910/4911
datr
- VWAVETEK | CELL PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400879 Sheet 1

N.B. C205 c302 DIO6 4 DIO7
- WNor FITYES.




FROM
SHT. &

+10V(A)

+5vV(s) +5V(A) c3o| 302
F
I ke 'Q;% ol e Y
! kO )
| W J——u——
{r : 7 2 7 Q30!
” | Jhz
T L U0l LEAST SIGNIFICANT
2 IcL7667 R302 SWITCH.
R— vzoe kO
SET B HCPL 2631 1%
Q302
[; JI75
VEY]
ICL7G67 T— lnf
4 5
3 TP30I 22‘,3‘,‘ TP302
1% . . ’f V FILTER B
% c30s l To SAT. | -
c306
A Cc304 =47nF 470n 112V(8) 513‘:;7 J_ 308
" 470nF
+6V(8)
3
R306
32k4
1%
1 c302
470nF
e
+12v(8)
R309 I
cat0 +12v(8) ko Q310 +12v(8)
7 Q30s
BCIB4
ti2v(e) 0301 0302 +IOV (A)
‘[ 2vo BAS45 H
amama Pt R3I
4k7
R307 R308 1% +i2v(8)
't%f Il'fx.c) A R312
4k7
A 1%
+6V(8)
+lov(B)
FROM SHT. | 23;%4 g;o,fF
REFERENCE BUFFER c c
CELL PCB ASSEMBLY | VWAVETEK |
Drawing No. DC400879  Sheet 3 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.5-3



TR m—— : FOLD ALL ETCHED COPPER PARTS
@) = % @ 9 @ WITH ETCHES INSIDE. o,
i FOLD TO RETAIN 1
NUT (8 POS¥S) >

+ BEFORE MODULE
IS FITTED TO CELL

Ulo4 2 Pcg AssTY:

REMOVE LINKS AC VF \ 42011 2 SOLDER 24 SWG-

FIT LINKS B,D<E . BTC. WIRE LINK

AS SHOWN ON 4-50699 N ke [ LK A , BETWEEN PINS 344 —
\x\ o - — =

N ﬂ \ [s1o N “ W [51e2] I = RMG 0
. i R13! { { t \ RuoD cl0s
A u i ! m Eunoz \
N —{}—RI138 QRBG TP|o| \ cio6
' h 2 é TE@E:-
4—5 ® RHS ‘![:] UIOS 630 12 L
/’[ -

6\ .
RMI 2 T VIEW SHOWING SOLDER
-' Rus:pc ¢ SIDE_OF REF. MODULE
\ crzs g—ns R103 Rn7\ Rus 5404 | 5405 | 5401 | 5402 | 5403 [aS:3
550004 =h uno [8H  viol ‘2; R 407
OIS —— )
PINS 1,7,8413, ki[4 =730 UG 2 +(e14010) G12026)4
=5 % TFl03 SEleEen. SWaGE ©
S : > v4o3 | vaor ~—(ka0007)® SCREEN. SCREEN.
202 L

a0
2%3 TP2°| ) TP4% e/
d]' 5 | v R402
1
Q

q 201
II"? 206

— (355758)e

B 2

(€30028)2 450794

QI02_@R103 45074 |
SPol-00 O | 1.
DIOZ"'—D— - ~ | - =

S T5ToE)E g @ RIZ3 - ——Riz =] . 250790)2
o B i }
an\' ——RUD  RI20{]) UN g v
. ,é) Cllg\“‘®° ng— e ans SOLDER SIDE ospcs,/' (u—rl
—-Rawe 42008 w

R31I

GIB0I5 ""5 R"'.,.‘ Raor ®s
RI2, RIS, RIS, RII7, RIS, —E—
RI22, RI24,RI32, R140, R20S, D301 8 @

R210- R2IS, RAU7-R21, 305 | [ S
+ R306. 508 | 20¢, .50) 19302 L!OI

i B, S, = \
o O [ ROE®s :

ciz7 @+ EEEEEEEEREEE!

Rizs 16 ) 7 |107
[:] > PGO4 / "%EJ\_
[ 7 e

Rtaz ci2
DI04 03 +

4104323

Eﬁ

SOLDER TO PCB ALL
THE WAY ROUND.

Rlzs/ “RI34 PcB
12.0 MAX. COMPONENT
HEIGHT UNDER SCREENS
N.B . UIOS PADS ARE NON-STANDARD
BEND MIDOLE LEG TO ROUND.
611096 530243 ) 54 450795
GI13047 )4 cl103,clo09-Cl2, cii4, cll7, cua 450742
615006 )2 ci2o, cl2s,Cizs |, C2ol, C2b
C204, c2ck, ceos, cais, czzl ‘czzs
c3ol, C305, €307, C310,

C403 - C406.

N.B C205 c302 DIOG 4 DIO7
NOT FITTED.

4910/4911
datr
[ WAVETEK | ~ CELL PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400879 Sheet 1




+ 5VI5) +5VI(S)

4 Tio
R w5 s B R408
L £3 PP S (N 1 P gl M2 B no 1 3 I00R 1% T0 SHT.2
+5VI5) U408 P m
¢ +5V(s) 3| U40s 11| Udos 2 7 R
Y > 74ACTL —PTLACTL B A
SYNC 5
1 At aE | |
COM COM oM COM COM _ +5V(5) - NC
S401 S402 - 403 S404 S405 R R.
2 ceesllac2 cucs C1C2 C4cB 5 Qc2chcsljac ch (8 1 J B R409
9 9 .
of = e~ = 8 L IOOR 1% TO SHT.2
=EEBEBEEE HEEEEEER alg s dlgas U408 flospt A
R401 9 R402 a R407 10 10 5 STRB B
8XIH 5 8XIM g 3
—vvv7 " 12| . 9
—AA @
>——~/VV\2—0 ‘£ ; 11| U405
A CELL MARK COUNTER . b [T )
L AAAD S QNG
W 1 r +5V(5)
9 8 13 I
1Y
Vs o] 5| 6] 71 0] nf12[13 s| 6| 7(10{ 1] 1213 \g ] s 6| 7] 10 1| 12]13 5 4] sl 6] 7] 10 nf12]13 10 4
_J0J1J2 13 0850601 3 1233 )6 )5S 06 1T | 3 J0J1 32 )3 J6JS 6T | 30031123 1S J6 1| | = 5
Cr/ce _ U401 €0/z0 cr/ce U402 co/zo[— Crjce U403 €0/20 Cijce U404 co/zo 1 9 2 5
U L TeHCA003 1k T4HC 40103 ok _ TeHC40103 Mg TwHCk0103_ ] Q D Q FHNC
SPE_APE_CLR SVES) OK he mpE R +5VIS) SPE__APE_ UR +5V(3) §PE APE_ TR +5Y(5) 11}, U407 5| U407 _
15 |9 lz Y 15 ls 2 5 9 |2 5 9 |2 I TLACT4 WACTL n
—1i8 —
. 5 Q —] S QM
’ T R R410
475R 1% TO SHT.3
. n;?m n;?oz 3 1 N S,\;T B,
15 0—
414 O 28
£4-13 O— A
?4-12 0 -
PA--1
. P4-10 0O—
+5VI(5)
R406 D401
",(9 BAT 85
l e
c401 4
TP403
220pF 2l 3 s syne
D Q
3} U405
74»l-|c1'74_t6
Q—iNC
R
1
i
+5VI(5)
TP404 I
P43 o—s¥3VE 1 :
. PA -8 O—T
*
C407 + C408 SOLDERED
F4 -7 0— 16 16 16 16 1% 14 1% 1% To DIG BOX WALL.
t4-60—4 ca02 | U401 U402 U403 vaoa | [ vaos vaoe | | [u4o7 vaos | |
= TLHC TWHC| T | 74HC 7LHC - cT TLAC T 7LAC TLAC T
P4 - 50— }%‘\;F 40103 40103 T 40103 40103 T4 74 7% 00 csog
. 8 8 (403 8 8 (404 7 7 €405 7 7 n
P4 - hO— IoF LInF 1= WInF X
-30—4 r T C4c8
* 20 ovis) 157 47nF
r4 - .
| ' X
o4 -1 0V(5) _SHIELD : P45 47 491 0/491 1
1
CELL PCB ASSEMBLY AVETEK
Drawing No. DC400879  Sheet 4 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.5-4



— { - - 0 S ey o e f e e o o e
o v ]
LD400B79 gefe T
- - S
DOCUMENT  Le el Ll ettt e
DISTE IO + o —
' S ég [
SIS ] Ll NN
MR
. HUMBLDY ISSUE « REVISION
LP400879 ALL [9|Z|V|0[Y 1@
. DA400879 | |2 TN| ¢ N R
Tumws_|DC400879 1|2 1
Dc4ooB79 2 3 = RRREEE )
~ |bcaoosred 3 o= | |||
bcdoosrd 4 (o= | v | | b
e |PT40087S] ALL || | | R
o| [0
e |HOA3Z I ALL Iy lwl | B}
iv'.i“l: “ ’ . . i NGE " Cj“:_:r ]_‘D!.I l"l". C%'Dbc A 'Z/F TIILE 49]0 " DRAWING No.
L 2\‘:[\:2};)& lr.’E?ll(_E/C'lﬁxil’irg pecs [y Masrrmttea] PATE OAIE ufnzlz / LD400872
- noewicn  encLann |[8MAYSS 2T IWV 89)3q Tyl CELL PCB. ASSY. SHEET | oOF |
13 DEC 1989
DESC: ASSY PCB CELL 4910 NO

R135

R136
R137
R138
R139
R140

090167
050088
050124
090167
050132

050148
000686
050136
050124
050139

050102
017872
041005
050148
019312

050136
015621
011651
050126
050124

050126
018251
050112
013011
050136

050093
050120
050124
050124
050116

050116
000106
050138
050148
050148

050111
050111
050111
050111
000106

050124
050148
050112
050124
050148

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
KES
RES
RES
RES

RES

PAR'I'S

DESCRIPTIOU

PACK 100K

M
ME

10k
10K

1%
11

PACK 100K

ME

ME
HM
Mi
ME
ME

ME
ME
ME
M
MF

MP
MP
MEF
ME
ME

ME
ME
ME
MF
ME

MF
M
M
ME
MF

M
cr
M
MP
ME

M®
M2
ME
ME
Cr

3

ME
M
HE
MF
Ml

47K

1MO
oBM

100K ]%‘ .
LAv

10K

180K

150R

1%

1%
5%

1%
1%

1%

78K7 1%
10MO 1%

1MO

93K

1%
1%

100K 1%
SK62 1%
1K6Y 1%

15K
10K

15K

1%
1%

1%

BK25 1%

1K0

3K01
100K

2R
4K/
10K
10K
2K2

2K2
104

1%
1%
1%

1%
1%
1%
1%
1%

1%
oY

150K 1%

1MO
1MO

1%
1%

B20R 1%

820R
820K
320K

10M

10K
1MO
1K0
10K
110

1%

1%

1%
5%

L4
L4W

4w

AW

5

L4v

. 4w
L12
.12
AW
)2
AW
L12
.12

AW
L4W

AW

.12
AW

.12

4w

L4W
AW
.4
.4v

LAw

AW
L20W

AW
LA
L4u

L 4w
AW
AW
AW

.254

AW
L4
LAn
L4w

LAav

LIST 04-Dec-89

X 4 2%

100PPH
100PPM

X 4 2%

100PPM
100PPM

LoOPPM
100PPM
LooreM

100PPM
W S0PPM
W 100PPM
100PPM
W SOPPM

100PPM
W 50PPM
W 50PPM
100PPM
100PPM

100PPM
W S0PPM
100PPM
W 50PPM
100PPM

100PPM
100PPM
100PPM
100PPM
100PPM

100PPM

100PPM
100PPM
100PPM

100PPM
100PPM
100PPM
1o0PpPM

100PPM
100PPM
100PPM
100PPM
100PPM

PRINC MANUP

NEOHM
ALLEN
NIEOHM
NEOIHM
NEOHM

BRADLEY

NEOHM
HOLSWORTHY
STEATITE
NEOIHM
HOLSVWOR'THY

NEOHM
HOLSWORTHY
HOLSWORTHY
NEOHM
NEOHM

NEOIM
HOLSWORTHY
1EOHM

HOLSWORTHY
NEOHM

NEOHM
NEOIIM
NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM

NEOHM
HEOHM
MEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM

NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM

NECIM
NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM

MANUF PAR'T

LOB-3-R100K
LR0O204
LR0204
[O8-3-R100K
LRO204

LRO204
cB

LRO204
LR0O204
LRO204

LRO204
HBC
MK2
LR0O204
H8C

LR0204

LR0O204
LR0204
H8C
LR0O204
H8C
LR0204

LR0O204
LR0204
LRO204
LR0204
LR0204

LRO204
CI'I25

LR0204
LR0O204
LRO204

LR0204
LRO204
LR0204
LR0204
CPR25

LR0204
LR0204
LR0204
LR0204
LR0204

NUMBER

DRG

>>>>>

>>>

>r>>> > >>>

>> P>>>> >>>B >

>> > >>>>>

LP400879-1

=

[

PAGIE

CLASS UM QUAN'T'L'IY CHANGES




DATRON INSTRUMENTS L1D

PART NO

PAR'TS LIS

DESCRIPTION

04-Dec-89

ASSY PCB CELL 4910

PRINC MANUF

DATRON

050108
050112
050108
050112
050112

050112
050112
080032
011183
011182

019531
011001
011001
011001
011001

050128
012672
014532
011402
050112

050112
050112
016812
017682
013242

050124
050112
050112
050096
050120

050120
090096
090096
041004
041004

041004
050112
090096
011000
011000

014750
100472
110015
104026
150021

PART NO

110066
00000N
150020
104026
104026

104026
104026
120019
104026
110042

110042
104026
104026
110042
104026

110042
110042
104026
110039
110042

104026
110039
110042
150020
104026

104026
110041
104026
00000N
104026

110030
110030
104026
120019
110046

110046
104026
120019
140086
100270

110046
104026
100270
110046
104026

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES
RES
RES
RES

RES
RES

RES
RES

RES
RES

RES
RES

RES
RES
RES

RES

RES
RES
RES

RES

RES
CAP
CAP
CAP
CAP

MF' 470R 1% .4W 100PPM
MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
ME 470R 1% .4W 100PPM
ME' 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
M 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
M 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
ME' 78K7 .1% 10PPM
MF 118K 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 11K8 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 9Kb3 1% .12W 50PPM
MF' 1K00 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 1K00 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 1KO0O 1% .12W 50PPM
Mi* 1K0OO 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 22K 1% .4W 100PPM
MF 26K7 1% .12W 50PPM
MP 45K3 1% . 126 50PPM
MI* 14K0O 1% .12W 50PPM
ME' 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
MI* 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
MI' 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
MF 68K1 1% .12W 50PPM
MP 76K8 1% .12W S50PPM
MF 32K4 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 10K 1% .4W 100PPM
M 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
MI" 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
MF 47R 1% .4W 100PPM
MF 4K7 1% .4W 100PPM
MF 4K7 1% .4W 100PPM
NTWK 1M X & 2%
HIWK IM X 8 2%
MF' 1MOO 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 1M00 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 1MOO 1% .12W S50PPM
MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM
NTWK 1M X 8 2%
M 100R 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 100R 1% .12W 50PPM
MF 475R 1% .12W 50PPM
CP 4N71" 10% 100V
PIE" 15NE 20% 63V
CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V
DI' 22UF 20% 25V

PARTS LI

INSTRUMENTS LTD

DESCRIPTION

CAP
NO'T
CAP
CAP
CaP

CAP
CAP
CAP
CAP

CAP

CAP

CAP

CAP
CAP

CAP
cap

CAP
CAP
CAP
CAP
CAP

PE

2021 20% 50V

FITTED

DT
CM
CM

CM

5 470N

10UF 20% 25V
47NF +80%-20%
47N +80%-20%

50V
50v

s0v
50v

A47NE +80%-20%
47NF 180%-20%
1UI 10% 63V

47NE +80%-20%
100NF 20% 63V

50V

100NF 20% 63V
47NF +80%-20%
47NF +80%-20%
100NF 20% 63V
47NP +80%-20%

50v
50V

50V

100NF 20% 63V
100NF 20% 63V
47NE +80%-20%
20% 63V
100NF 20% 63V

50v

47NF +80%-20%
470NF 20% 63V
100HF 20% 63V
10UF 20% 25V

47TNF +80%-20%

ATNE rBO%-20%
10N 20% 100V ,
47HE +80%-20%

FITTED

CM

PE
PE
CM

PE
cM
cp
PE
cM

AINF +80%-20%
INF 20% 100V
INF 20% 100V
47NF +80%-20%
1UE 10% 63V

4 1UF 20% 50V

. 1UR 20% S0V

27PF 2% 100V

1UF 20% 50V
47NF +80%-20%
27PF 2% 100V
1UF 20% 50V
47NE +80%-20%

04-Dec-89

NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOIM

NEOIM
NEOHM
VISHAY MANN
HOLSWORTHY

HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWORTHY
HOLSVIOR'THY
HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWOR'I'HY
NEOHM

HOLSWORTHY
HOLSWORTHY
HOLSWOR'THY
NEOHM

NEOHM
NEOHM
HOLSWORTHY
HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWORTHY

NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOHM
NEOIHM
NEOHM

HOLSWOR'THY
HOLSWORTHY

HOLSWORTHY
NEOHM
BECKMAN
HOLSWORTHY
HOLSWORTHY

HOLSWORTHY
PHILIPS
WIMA

AVX

AVX

PRINC MANUF

WiMA

AVX
AVX
AVX

AVX

AVX
ASHCROFT
AVX

WIMA

WIMA
AVX
AVX
WIMA
AVX

WIMA
WIMA
AVX

WIMA
WIMA

AVX
W1MA
WIMA
AVX
AVX

AVX
WiMA
AVX

AVX

WIMA
WIMA

AVX
ASHCROE'T
WIMA

WIMA

AVX
ASHCROPT
WIMA
PHILIPS
WIMA

AVX
PHILIPS

WiMA
AVX

MANUF PAR' NUMI

LR0204
LR0204
LR0O204
LR0204
LRO204

LR0204
LR0204
Vv53C-S
HBC
H8C

HBC
Hsc
HBC
Hsc
H8C

LR0O204
Hec
Hec
HBC
LR0204

LR0204
LR0O204
H8C
HBC
HB8C

LR0204
LR0O204
LR0204
LR0204
LRO204

LR0204
LO9-1-R1M
[O9-1-R1M

Hsc

HBC
LR0O204
LO9-1-R1M
H8C

H8C

Hsc
2222
MKS2
SR175B4737%A
TAP22M25F

630 19472

ASSY PCB CELL 4910

MANUF PART NUMBFEK

MKS2

TAP1OM25F
SR175134732A
SR175E4732A

SR175E4732A
SR17514732A
M21310201B
SR175124732ZA
MKS2

MKS2
SR175L4732A
SR175E473ZA
MKS2
SR17SE4732A

MKS2
MKS2
SR17SEA732A
MKS52
MKS2

SR175124732A
MKS2

MKS2
TAPTOM25F
SKR175134732A
SRY7SE4AT3LA
'KS2
SK1751473%A

SR17514732A

FKS2
SR17514732A
M2B1020108
MKS2 1UF 20% 50V
MKS2 1UI" 20% 50V
SR175147320
M2B10201DB
FKP2

2222 683 34279
MKS2 10U 20% 50V
SR175E4732A

2222 683 34279
MKS2 10F 20% S0V
SKR17504 /'3‘/,{\

DRG NG

>> >>>»>

> >

>>>r» >E>»>

>

>Prr» PEZP> >>>>>

>

> >

CLASS UM

A

LP400879-1 RIS

LASS UM

NO: LP400B79 -1

EE555

—
©

4

QUAN'T'T'I'Y CHANGES

2

QUANTITY CHANGES

ENEET




—

4910

PAKTS LIST 04-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB CELL

PAGE NGO 4

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUE MANUEF PART NUMBER

c227 110046 CAP PE 1UI 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 11 20% S0V A

C301 104026 CAP CH 47HF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR1795EA737A A

C302 00000N NOT FI'1TED

C303 110030 CAP PE 1NI' 20% 100V WIMA ['KS2

C304 110030 CAP PE 1INF 20% 100V WIMA RS2

C305 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% SO0V AVX SR175154734A A

C306 110039 CAP PIZ 470NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2

C307 104026 CAP CM 47HF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR17TSE47T32A A

c308 110039 CAP PE 470N 20% 63V W IMA MKS2

Cc309 110039 CAP PE 470NF 20% 63V WiMA MKS2

c310 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SRITHEATILA A

C311 100330 CAP CP 33PI* 2% 100V PHILLIPS 2222 683 34339

c312 110035 CAP PE 220N 20% 63V WIMA MKS2

C401 100221 CAP CP 220PF 2% 100V PHILIPS 2222 683 58221

C402 150002 CAP DT 10UF 20% 16V AVX TAP1OM16F A

C403 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A A
C404 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A A
C405 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175L473ZA A EA -
C106 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473%A A A
c407 104026 CAP CH 47NF +£0%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4734A A [BnS
Cc408 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
D101 200025 DIODE LL 450mA 125V PHILIPS BAS45 EA 4
D102 213012 DIODE VR 2V0 250mW PHILIPS BZV86-2V0 EA 2
D103 213009 DIODE TS 15V 5/500W UNITRODE TVS515 A EA 1
D104 200025 DIODE LL 450mA 125V PHILIPS BAS45 EA -
D105 200025 DIODE LL 450mA 125V PHILIPS BAS4S5 BA -
D106 00000N NOT FITTED BA -
D107 00000N NOT FITTED EA -
D108 200008 DIODE GP 200mA 125V FAIRCHILD 1N458A A LA 1
D201 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT8S EA S
D202 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA -
D203 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT8S EA -
D204 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 kA -
D301 213012 DIODE VR 2V0 250mW PHILIPS BZVB6-2V0 kA -
D302 200025 DIODE LL 450mA 125V PHILIPS BAS45 BA -
D303 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A 1
D304 210062 DIODE ZN 6V2 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C6V2 A L
D401 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 -
Q102 240001 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC184 3
Q103 240001 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC184 -
Q104 240006 TRAN HPN TO92 MOTOROLA 203904 2
Q105 240006 TRAN NPN TO92 MO'TOKROLA 2N3904 -
Q106 230096 TRAN MOSFET N CHAN 60V FERRANTI ZVN2106A 1
Q107 250004 TRAN PNP TD92 MOTOROLA 2N3906 1
Q201 230039 TRAN JFET P CHAN SILICONIX J175 5

DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 04-Dec-89

ASSY PCB CELL 4910

a
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF' PAR'l' NUMBER CLASS UM

© Q202 230038 I'RAN N=CHAN SILICONIX J112
Q203 230039 IRAN P CHAN SILICONIX J175
Q204 239087-1 TRAN SET J106 X 2 DATRON SEE DRG
Q205 230039 TRAN P CHAN SILICONIX J175
Q206 239087-1 TRAN SET J106 X 2 DATRON SEE DRG
Q207 230086 TRAN I' P-CHAN 60V FERRANTT ZYP2106A A 1
Q208 230082 TRAN 1" N-CHAN 60V STLICONIX VN10IM 1
Q301 230038 TRAN H-CHAN SILICONIX J112 -
Q302 230039 TRAN P CHAN SILICONIX J175 -
Q303 230038 TRAN H--CHAN SILICONIX Jliz -
Q304 230039 TRAN JFET P CHAN SILICONIX J175 -
Q305 240001 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC184 -
U101 260124 IC LIt QUAD ULP COMPARATOR NA'TTONAL LP339N 1
U102 260048 IC LIN OP AMP CMOS INTERSIL ICL7611 DCPA 1
U104 400831-1 ASSY REF MODULE NEG 4910 DA'I'RON SEE DRG 1
U105 260033 IC LIN REG 5V .1A MOTOROLA MC78LOSACP 1
U107 280011 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 MO''OROLA MC14013BCP 1
ulos 280193 IC DIG NAND2 SCHMITT X4 PHILIPS HEF4093BP 1
U109 260082 IC LIN OP AMP CHOPPER LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LTC1052CN8 1
U110 260132 IC LIN OP AMP PREC LOW VOLT PMI oOPI0GP 1
U111 260065 IC LIN OP AMP PMI OP27FZ A
U112 290149 IC DIG CMOS T'IMER INTERSIL ICM7555 1PA
U201 280182 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 NATIONAL T4AC74PC
U202 220041 OPTO ISOL 3KV DUAL H.P. HCPL-2631 A
U203 280185 IC DIG INV MOSFET DRIVER X2 INTERSIL ICL7667CPA
U204 280185 IC DIG INV MOSFET DRIVER X2 INTERSIL ICL7667CPA
U205 230031 TRAN JFET N-CHAN DUAL . SILICONIX U404
U206 230031 TRAN JFET N-CHAN DUAL SILICONIX U404
U207 260057 IC LIN OP AMP SIGNETICS NES534N
U208 260057 IC LIN OP AMP SIGNETICS NES534N
U209 260107 IC LIN OP AMP PRECISION MONOLITHIC OP07CP EA 1
u3o1 280185 IC DIG INV MOSFET DRIVER X2 INTERSIL ICL7667CPA EA -
U302 260025 IC LIN OP AMP NATIONAL LM101AH EA )
U303 260088 IC LIN OP AMP PREC. LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LT1013CH EA 1
U401 280141 IC DIG COUNT& SYNC BIN PL DN GS M74HC4103B1 EA 4
U402 280141 IC D1G COUNTS8 SYNC BIN PL DN SGS M74HC4103B1 EA -
U403 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN SGS M74HC4103B1 EA -
U404 280141 IC DIG COUN'T8 SYNC BIN PL DN SGS M74HC4103B1 LA -
U405 280160 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 TEXAS SN741CT74N EA 1
U406 280182 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 NATIONAL T4ACT74PC EA -
U407 280182 IC DIG PLIP FLOP D X2 NAT'TONAL 74AC74PC A -
U408 280188 IC DIG NAND2 X4 RCA CD74ACOOE EA 1
T201 310002-2 TRANSF PULSE NEWPORT SEE DRG EA 2
7202 310002-2 TRANSF PULSE NEWPORT SEE DRG LA -
L101 370001 CHOKE RF 100UH SIGMA 8C10/25 A EA 4



DATRON TINSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST

04-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB CELL 4910 DRG

1P400879-1

REV: 4 PAGE NO: 6

PART HO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUE PART NUMBER CIASS UM QUAN'TI'I'Y CHANGES

L102 270001 CHOKE RF 10Ul SIGMA 5C10/25 A BA -
1,103 370001 CHOKE RF 100H SIGMA SC10/25 A BA -
1104 370001 CHOKE RI* 10Ul STGHMA SC10/25 A LA -
P4 604111 PLUG 15-WAY PCB 10.3 D TYPE AMP 343647-2 BA 1
P604 604106 PLUG PCB 32-WAY BICC-VERO 905-72216J Ba 1
TP101 620007 TEST POINT T M1ICROYAR TYPE C30 A 18
TP102 620007 TEST POINT T MICROVAR TYPE C30 BA -
TP103 620007 TEST POINT I MICROVAR TYPE C30 A -
TP104 620007 TEST POINT 1T MICROVAR I'YPE C30 A -
TP105 620007 TEST POINT 'I'RMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 A
TP106 520007 TEST POINT 'T'ERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE €30 BA -
TP107 620007 TEST POINT MICROVAR TYPE C30 BA -
TP108 620007 TEST POINT MICROVAR 1TYPE C30 nA
TP201 620007 TEST POINT MICROVAR TYPE C30 A
TP202 620007 TEST POINT 'TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 A -
TP301 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 BA -
TP302 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA -
TP401 620007 TEST POINT ''ERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 BA -
TP402 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 BA -
TP403 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 BA -
TP404 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR : TYPE C30 BA
TP405 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 BA -
TP406 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA -
5101 700131 SWITCH IPCO SLIDE SECME 090320102 EA 2
$102 700131 SWITCH IPCO SLIDE SECME 090320102 EA ~
S401 700118 SWITCH 16 POS ROTARY DIP OMRON A6CR-16R EA S5
5402 700118 SWITCH 16 POS ROTARY DIP OMRON A6CR-16R EA -
$403 700118 SWITCH 16 POS ROTARY DIP OMRON A6CR-16R EA
S404 700118 SWITCH 16 POS ROTARY DIP OMRON A6CR-16R EA
$405 700118 SWITCH 16 POS ROTARY DIP OMRON AGCR-16R EA
F101 920120 FUSE 1A 125V 7MM LITTLEFUSE 275.025 1
410432-3 PCB CELL 4910 SEE DRG 1
420098 LABEL SERTAL/ASSY No. RS COMPONENTS 554-793 ]
420112-1 LABEL SSD WAKRNING 12 X 12mm TERNIS IN1212 A ]
450739-1 LINK SUPPORT BLOCK SEE DRG 4
450740-2 LOW FMF THERMAL LINK SEE DRG BA 2
450741-1 SCREEN WALL 4mllz TLOWER SEE DRG 1A

DRG EA

450742-1 SCREEN WALL 60lz LOWER
. DRG EA

450794-1 SCREEN WALL 4MHz UPPER

450795-1 SCREFN WALL 60Hz UPPER DRG Ind

»
450796-1 SCREEN 60Hz CELL 4910 SEE DRG IsA 2
450798-1 SCR 1 AMHz CELL 4910 SEE DRG a2
450799-1 SCREEN ' 6UHz CBLL 4910 SEE DRG A 2
540002 WIRE 1/.7 TINHED COPPER BS4109 22SWG AR 1
540006 WIRE 1/.4 PIFE 250V BLK BSG210 TYPE A Ak 1

-89 DESC: ASSY PCB CELL 4910

DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 04-Dec

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTI'TY CHANGE
590001 SLEEVE NP 1.5 X 20MM BLK HELLERMANN H15 X 20MM BLK LA 2
590004 SLEEVE PTFE 1mm BLK HELLERMANN FE10 AR 1
611016 SCREW M3 X 8 POZIPAN SZP LA 4
611096 SCREW M2.5 X 12 POZIPAN SZP LA 2
611109-1 SCREW M3 X 12 SLT CH GL.PL EA 4
611115 SCREW M3 X 25 POZIPAN SZP BA 4
612026-1 STANDOF'F M3 X 6 DATRON Sk DRG EA 4
613029 WASHER M3 WAVY SS IBA 10
613047 WASHER M2.5 WAVY SS A 4
613053-1 WASHER M3 PLAIN CU GL.PL A 4
614016-1 SPACER M3 X 14 CLEAR SEE DRG LA 4
615002 NUT FULL M3 SzpP A2
615006 NUT FULL M2.5 SZP i 2
615024 NUT SC M3 ST BZP BA 4
618015 COMPONENT CARRIER JERMYN J22-4019 LA 21
620003 SOLDER PIN HARWIN H2105A01 EA 6
630024 BEAD CERAMIC 16 SWG PAKK ROYAIL PORCELAIN No2 A 2
630112 PCB EJECTOR BLACK R1CHCO CBE A 2
630243 BEAD GLASS 2.4 X 0.81 X 1.8 MANSOL (PREFORMS) LT M5363B/3 LA 54



O ®)
O ©)
O O
©) ®)
O O

Ho

(o505 2

3

______ 1 _

s ol o i o ol Bk s B i

(- ll:“}:; o v

|- rL;LL“L_d | L 1

| et e e L A
[ —

80mm| S ‘
O
Ack 9 FL2 ———————
e K eett
Ak oo
4 RED 5 | ;
‘ OT\'D FLI L ——
(eos5051)
aomm 2
512222 592000|
(450792 )
SOLDER To PCR SOLDER
LAND ALL THE WAY
RCUND BCARD
DIGITAL ASSEMBLY

-r—————-

|
| [
| 00000000 i
| 0000000

5 (6Cc%037)

!

- - - 1
!

|
| 00000000 !
l 0000000 \T}l

| |

1 (511015

MCUNT BETWEEN
CONNECTOR FLANGE
AND PcB.

4910/4911

datron

Drawing No. DA400923

Sheet 2

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.6-1



[o]
O O O O
| | oo | = | | & | =
PR I ~ A0 M [ff
'{ : I ’ l ' [ l l I ii % R6 - NOT FITTED
=] o | s | | o | | ol g ] et
| I b . - LT
G 4 14 3 o2
{ : ,6\ Wl ',6\ (12 PEN {E) ,6\ '6\‘
@440 y— LI ) ] ) Y (2 A2
r—_———} TP3
Q[ i i s &
@@ | At. _____ I ° B w
I Y T | - I T Q@ 6) Do (G
S [ un = .4}-‘—-— 4 TR
P2 : '

630243 630036)2
MAX . RE
FITTO C1,C2,C3, €5- ¢S ComP. Us \ Ul e oF i

ONE PER LEG. HEIGHT

T Wnuuqﬂ

T J * pCB.
¢S

4910/4911
datr

0n
| VWAVETEK | DIGITAL ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400923 Sheet 1




+5v(3)
8
NC
T . ———e +EV(SY +5v{5)
o Ul ] | Yis
4 |5 |6 |7 hio|n {12 3 4 |5 |6 |7 |1o|n 12 18 TP3 aR TP4 iR TPS
74 HClo7 3 [35 3 & 38 34 I8 36 7 | 14 3 (3o 3 J2 I3 MW I % T7 |ue 2|y RE f 2, al2
cijce [VF] 20) ci/ck u3 co/zo
n
NC U4a U4b
o= ] < ;, . HC 410381 \ _ Tahcaiose 74ACTARC 74 ACTAPC
5 b R m N . 3 u
+5v(s) ln: ls F) lts ° 13
4
a 'li!(S) P! - @ Fene _ [ LIy,
47nF 14 'y al?® X si4 sn‘O
gs Uik 15v(S) +5V(5) ™é
| 7 12 2
NC — ] 5 3
1ax0- 100 TAHCIO7 mwPe
8MHz {2
4 a
7 CLR
s 13
+5V(S)
+5V(5)
HVG) s +5V(S) 515 +5v(5) ols +5v(5) os +5V(D) 4 g
5 3 \@ 3 \@ c [ 37 c4
3 7 4 o 8/7 C4 14 7 4 o4 L€ 1o 4
. ] Z
3 P 78 o 2 {> " B s 2 yan T8 s Ll N B 4 2 > 8
_ = b7l 4 4 s zZi
46/5 ESRID 417/5 I 4{}5 T4, [l>s T, > on
2(’/3 7z, 2 3 Z ., 2{% 7, zJ9 3 =, 2>3 7,
RI R?2 R3
475R 1 4758 1%
14 3 Iy 10 LIV 10 14 10
SETA SETA
45V(s) +5V(S) ~ o +5V(S) oo +5V(S) 54
ov(s) SWiELDry g ov(s) snisoy g ov(s) SHIBL ) o Ovis) SHELD oy g
ov(s) ov(® o | ov(s) 4 ov (s, o7
) 7 1 7 ov(s) 7 ov (s,
) v 5 ¢ | GEEE— ] ¢ ) g ) ;
L ev® 4 v o4 ov(s) —e® ¢ o8 o
) ov(®) s | ovis) 4 4 ov(s) 4 ov(s) o4 ov(s) 04
.—ow@ ; _———_0”“) 3 ) ov(s) 3 4 ov(s) 3 ‘QVG) o3
o8 5 y— O O p—————0
) ov(s) 2 ) ovis) ~ o ovE 2 ) ov(s) 02 0 5 NOT FIrTED
) ov(s) ELT o P Ov(s) SMILT Oy (s) SHIELD ~ | P ov(spmwo f } 10 ~ 2
Jl J2 J3 J4
0 2 -r—'ib’—mc 0 2 ne 1 9 e @ smeg
J5
+5V (5)
+5v(s)
FLI Ll & TAC7803 7
® 1OMH A X
+13.5v REL 2000 N our ’ * ’ * ’ ¢
_L =L uil l I I I Tia Tie I Tic Te e s
r——J J! 27‘"‘ vz u3 . bl roner "urr 74‘11?1 7}{»?:1 e
1 = = b H = = = = He JAHCT
—-;/177 ce c3 [ |§o..r rancior P8 ol c7 P c8 Tk cs e cio 7 cit &7 ciz 867 cs 867 Cl4 367 cis
FL2 :1" A7nF Py T X T 47nF T 47nF T 47nF I7 47nF T 47nF T 47nE T 47nF T 47nF Te 47nF
ov(s) . ‘ . .

DIGITAL ASSEMBLY

4910/4911

Tron

Drawing No. DC400923

Sheet 1

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.6-2



P %g . e g e S S e e = —
ey G Mo, i
e | O - BOSY R (N (U NS VNN DU ] — -
LD400923 28
S - . GATE E B
COCUNMENT  L15T =3
[1I5i;ﬂ'ﬂ{7ll£;ll T ° l\ - il o - - B - -
tco |00
| - LIRS
- — o|—
ISSUE —. -
DRAWING SHEET
WUMBER HuMRER ISSUE . REVISION
ants o|—
' |LP4oo®23 ALL |27
O R P o B B B B _
DA400923 | diK
B T Rt 1 i B B B B i -
DA400923 2 .
DC400923( | °|=
— - = —_, — e el —. —_—
Q -
evne . [PT400440 =
ray Y I T -
SETCINICATION,
pon 410440| ALL |9
JRRSRII IS A b« B J
N
5ctec” [410443| ALL |°
nearn DAN cyxn APPO e DRAWING No.
! -~ . Py R
CENOIES N CHARGE To Docs C’.'E'ltl o [ AEE— S wf 4910/11 DIGITAL LD 400923
| A7 1SSUE LEVEL CHANGE L pvave ek | DATE OATE DATE ASSY
NONWICH encLane |1 MAY 89 ﬂ%KUNaawsaufq SHEET | OF |
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD  PARYS LISY 04-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB DIGITAL 4910 DRG NO: LP400923-1  -REV: 1 PAGE NO: 1
mmmmmmmmmomnane = mmmmmmmme ameme - i o
DESIG PAR'l' NO DESCRIP'I'ION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART' NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
R1 014750 RES MF 475R 1% .12W SOPPM HOLSWORTHY Hac A EA S
R2 014750 RES MF' 475R 1% .12W S50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R3 014750 . RES MF' 475R 1% .12W SO0PPM HOLSWOR'THY HBC A EA -
R4 014750 RES MF.475R 1% .12W S50PPM HOLSWOR'I'HY Hnsc A EA -
RS 014750 RES MF 475R 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWOR'THY H8C A EA -
R6 00000N NOT FITTED EA L
Cl 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A A 13
c2 104026 CAP CM 47HF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
c3 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175124732A A EA -
C4 150010 CAP DT 330HF 20% 35V AVX TAPR33M35F A EA 1
C5 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA1051:104ZAA A EA 1
Cé 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR17514732A A BA -
c7 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732ZA A EA -
[o1:] 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
c9 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C10 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
Cl1 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
Cl2 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C13 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
Cl4 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C15 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% SO0V AVX SR175E4732ZA A EA -
Ul 280186 IC DIG FLIP FLOP JK X2 NATIONAL MM74HC107N EA 1
U2 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN SGS M74HC4103B1 EA 2
u3 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN SGS M74HC4103B1 EA -
U4 280182 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 NATIONAL 74AC74PC EA 1
us 280184 IC DIG NAND2 X4 ‘ NATIONAL MM74HCOON EA 1
ué 280173 IC DIG BUFF6 3S RCA CD74HCT367 EA 5
u7 280173 IC DIG BUFF6 3S RCA CD74HCT367 EA -
us 280173 IC DIG BUFF6 3S RCA CD74HCT367 EA -
U9 280173 IC DIG BUFF6 3S RCA CD74HCT367 EA -
ulo 280173 IC DIG BUFF6 3S RCA CD74HCT367 EA -
ull 260005 IC LIN REG 5V 1A MOTOROLA MC7805CT EA 1
L1 370001 CHOKE RF 10UH SIGMA SC10/25 A EA 1
J1 605208 SOCKET PCB 15-WAY D TYPE AMP HDP20 745185-7 FA 5
J2 605208 SOCKET PCB 15-WAY D TYPE AMP HDP20 745185-7 EA -
J3 605208 SOCKET' PCB 15-WAY D TYPE AMP HDR20 745185-7 EA -
J4 605208 SOCKET PCB 15-WAY D TYPE AMP HDP20 745185-7 EA -
Js 605208 SOCKET PCB 15-WAY D TYPE AMP HDP20 745185-7 EA -
TP1 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C. EA €&
TP2 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA -
TP3 620007 TEST POINYT MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA -
TP4 620007 TEST POINT MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA
.TP5 620007 TEST POINT MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA -
TP6 620007 TES'T' POIN'T' TERMINAL MICROVAR 'I'YPE C30 FA -

™7 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA -



SC: ASSY PCB DIGITAL 4910

DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 04-Dec-89

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF' PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUAN'I'TTY CHANC
TP8 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 En -
Y1l 800037 CRYSTAL OSC 8MHz EUROQUAR'TZ EQXO-1100HC EA 1
FL1 390004 FILTER RFI SUPP CHASSIS MTG OXLEY DLT4/L/22000 BA 2
FL2 390004 FILTER RFI SUPP CHASSIS MTG OXLEY DLT4/L/22000 EA -
410440-A PCB DIGITAL 4910 SEE DRG EA 1
410443-1 PCB DIGITAL SCREEN 4910 SEE DRG EA 1
420098 LABEL SERIAL/ASSY No. RS COMPONENTS 554-793 EA 1
420112-1 LABEL SSD WARNING 12 X 12mm TEKNIS LN1212 A EA 1
450792-1 SCREEN ETCHED COPPER 4910 SEE DRG EA 1
512000 WIRE 7/.2 PTFE 1KV BLK BSG210 TYPE C AR 1
512222 WIRE 7/.2 PTFE 1KV RED BSG210 TYPE C AR 1
590001 SLEEVE NP 1.5 X 20MM BLK HELLERMANN H15 X 20MM BLK EA 2
605051 HOUSING 4-WAY MOLEX 6471 SERIES 22-01-20 EA 1
605057 CRIMP TERMINAL GD PL MOLEX 08-56-0120/SEE DRG EA 2
606037 GASKET RFI (15-WAY) AMP 747025-3 EA S
611015 SCREW M3 X B8 POZICSK SZP EA 10
612029-1 STANDOFF M3 X 12 DATRON SEE DRG EA 10
630036 BEAD CERAMIC 18 SWG PARK ROYAL PORCELAIN Nol EA 2
630243 BEAD GLASS 2.4 X 0.81 X 1.8 MANSOL' (PREFORMS) LT M5363B/3 EA 28
900009 LOCKING COMPOUND LOCTITE 222 AR 1

End



(450836 )
(450835 ) 2
2 (450834 ) ( 400940 )
2

% /@\F‘
L

PCB

614016

4

] -

TOP COVER BOTTOM COVER

{E—--——-——-——__-_E

(813029 )+

TOP COVER BOTTOM COVER
(Cerioe) {R= 4 - |-
==t — 4 — 4&+|— 1|+ — |
O
OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY T \WNAVETEK |
Drawing No. DA400881 Sheet 2 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.7-1



Lower ( 450825 (420098) LOWER (540741

UPPER 450824 UPPER 450794 630112
@ @92
C308
N | v
o o o> 0 \ ,——)
©0 g @< 8 = OHO
o] 5 o b U402 Q ﬁ@
) . |2 B CSIOLR312 9 p uaot Ol \
© o oy = =)
530094 ST % 314 (8) % C306 RaT14 ES504 © R3O
o B
%8 C315) |2 50313}5}_1_3 C415) R3S Rsos | O <8 == S505 | S504 | S501 | S503 | S502
<
FIT ONE GLASS BEAD PER LEAD ON :- mi; © - TP30 1N
C104 , 105, 109, 110, 112, 114, 201 , 208 , 5 R318 C416)® o | SV % B3Il 2 Q3052301
212, 215, 218 , 219 , 220 , 221 , 222 S ¥ Sl S| S o IR 26~ E353 R503
223 , 308 , 312 , 315, 318, 319, 320, R PRI x Sl Ll E ) e o (550 @ REQT
322, 401, 405 , 409 , 410 , 415 AND 416. BLiok groedl | 3 :P o |3 B‘, ; * |8 )
ook T ~ |xt|c414|UnlRa1s?) & IR |¥| 3| [ 5
go8 gi0% DO B2 |8 21 e | B8 P USoE ’ uso2
P o o
me =2 SOk a8 | Dol L1 .
C1031p uror |12 u102 |2} EZ ° S
c101 o g 2= 2 m O
C102 K03 Q o~ \
o ,,,E g P10185 Rii9 <o1 5‘% 5 [] R501
4104341 R % a3 C112 ® b USO3 . :
S o Rasal |2 . olb  Uso!
R216 R212 & 2 . o~ g]
+ [ ][ o [C2iDC405xC207) 318 S R505 '
o~ o~ «~N 8 © \_ W,
O JLOILO W ooe [B uzos | il =
§ 2 D111 & 9 b usos6 uso7
b u207 |2 mrre 20 Rz | C2O° S —
Dro Lo Slol | o
S NS (0) €205 SRS
24 VARSELN A 5 ol > 0 <+
618015 o R 32 S e c218 a 8 3
MOUNT THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS (€409 8| ™ -—RZOS S50 2 2
SNOATERS g R332 < | g3 8 <”| e
309 , 312, 313, 316, 317, 318, l%EI g S @ G204 S $2054201 - &
405 , 407 , 415, 416, 418 , 419, ~ — -C504-
420 | 427 . 432, AND 436 . o TP102 —) e coz3) B2% /_@- [X_R506
<8| §8 3 8 C222 ~ +C:\§()/2‘°°"°J9°°°°10
vl OE S o P2 o |
3 _ |§ S| lo (o). s O (611016) 2
11 A 613029) 4
o D106 1 P5 — -2
5 HSF rerorpiosk
 rize lla gy [ e 011214 C118| o104l i .
- 816 B1 C114)
e OTTRTTENT TR N-|8 T
cios|p U103 |= @ PE08 ios ol I5 (%
c107 J
e . F K3
6
(630024)
\A/
| WAVETEK | OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400881 Sheet 1



+18V_C
W g - D — B {3]
(2] [+2]
5] e o
PeaB A7 AVEHI G e 9
PeaBgB7 ¢ MW—e
sav
+18Y_A
e [5]
SA
jrA—‘ 3 + S
Y uie2
0P27FZ
AAA 2
VVY
o5
0118 22 2
= C116 -
1qus%§ _JLzaaNF S
63V 53?
+18V_B
13t o - — aa0
SA
sev +5v_B
oles (2[4
it & B
:
$ +13V_A
= it
Aike : v g3y VA
1% . .
U183
SA
+13V_A
1+ PEBBALS
¢ P88 5813
| .c118
SA Tm326NF
83V
P68 A8 AVE_Lo
PeaB 88 §- W _P6eBEALS
4 Pees zB1S
RN
PEGB ZAU v rp102
PSBB::BII le _PBBBZALE
' 4 P88 -B16
P6O8 ZA5 stia1f STAR | ) P
e
Ps”ag@_—" j l | D10y c12e
IN4148 INU 148 INF
0185 166V
P6G8 A6 _
S ' A -
58 Vst V50 VsA VsF V56 VsH ¢ d ®
PGO8 ZA1
resage 3 .
23 +13V_R
PGB =A2 N - . e - . [2]3]¢]
Ps’mgﬂf' i,mn
18UF
P608 ZA3 23 Tev sv a
o - MC7BLASACP B +5V_f
PEEB-B3 ¢ Y A Uik e — - —- e [2]3]u]
L Lty
2

YINF
sav

ak

OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY

4910

datron
\NaveTex

Drawing No. DC400881 Sheet 1

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.7-2



LOWER

(#20098) LOWER

UPPER (T 450824 UPPER (450794 630112
(420112 3
C308 R3(T}F
n
o o] \
: [%(n) : " —
: ) S g /\
= 031OLR312 g p Lot S
O I-R4O RA3G
3557 § % c306 E504
b 307 o — T—T T—T T
58 " ‘ll © [C415) Rt L Rrsos | O <”lo S505 | $504 | S501 | S503 | S502
M)
FIT ONE GLASS BEAD PER LEAD ON :- o © s o TP 014
C104 , 105, 109, 110, 112, 114, 201 , 208 , 5 R318 C416)® o c317 3 n 8*03 é O:’>050301
212, 215, 218 , 219, 220 , 221, 222 ] 5 < S O | (S o a3 €323 R503
223, 308 , 312, 315, 318, 319, 320, $ 3l ~|x yla |- © T 1) Ny (G320 E R507
322, 401, 405 , 409 , 410 , 415 AND 416. Giiok & | = |2 o oS B; ;-) + | 8 '
Qeos ) 5* R4157 A § o | 3 N b USO8 b uso2
R04 RioY ' o, = 0 o [o T B I I
R | Remg ol
b U101 > u102 Fi23 K58 o mm o
o o B Q &
fi21 3 . il
. a4k B2 RO A3 \G 3 -
2104341 S Rasy o 112 E' E P WS b usot
R216 R212 & Rizg O ~ ~ :?El
5 [CZIDCH0DC20D, . c318 S R505 ‘
p U206 5) U205 o) fo111] 8 S b US06 > Us07
f) = T
U207 2 more oo REID|  O%0° S ’ ES01
& -
w R217 &(§> Q \.lo c(o) €205 § -
24 NB C216| | o e 0 @) <+
618015 - R Rez7 S-S @21® o 8 E503 8 g
(C4'0) c409) 9| ~ —_R208 prm— =) 13
MOUNT THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS S “Faor S
SRS o 4 1 [ d“ 2| & = ©
L 212, 213, 216 , 217 , 218, 8 - M+ N N -
309, 312, 313, 316, 317, 318, 402 SRR O/Zaﬂf QAR Q205Q201 a [8] a
405, 407 , 415, 416, 418 , 419, Q 2 | A =" 0|0 708 O) -C503-
420 , 427 , 432, AND 436 . 2 B ) Lo ~ [X__R506
D102] doN 1[c oo a Jg o oo a0
d Ri13s | €113 E -
RZ27+ R N N 7 N[ [:
D8 (s RZ8 RO Q) (s S (o). Jko 611016)2
F)ltk" o o5 613029) 4
/1= |
s D U104 l—h (615002) 2
BI37 Iy Jpiosk [ 1] 615009
c118| Bioa}
R138 RiH D104 § — T—
s E S nny | [
816 B1
TN ET T Ll LI
cloe|p U103 P608 (‘35 el 15 - ~
c107 N N
03 K
[
(630024)

4910

datron

OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400881 Sheet 1




SETA_1.000V

B

N het g o N294g
13500

<}_,“«.__

AAA

S0

+5V,
+SV_R - U282
TYACTY
DUAL O FF
201 15 s
BATES 2 |0 —
+5V_S 3 o
6
.5 5 N
4
T2 Teet 1
0
u2e1 *SY_A @E> +SV_A
HCPL-2681 Y 958
0OPTOCOUPLER J "
sen 0 e
7
O w2
s
s
5V
“SV_A R
74RCTY
puAL 0 FF
0283 185 9
BATES 12 |0
S S —
Lnoa3 ol 028y
78R /NBATES
Tz
D S
0
av.
svn +10v_A
S=UINF
58

+18V_R

T :J(uzm
‘l évrzms

+18V_B

Q204 Q2085

J175 J186 S o
— |
S

]
0288
J18s
% MATCHED PAIA
S8

TO SWITCH SCREEN

S0

TP281

b -

cogs *13V_A
= iUF

AAA

SA

OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY

4910
datron
\WAveTER

Drawing No. DC400881  Sheet 2

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.7-3



(#20098) LOWER

LOWER

UPPER UPPER 450794 630112
420112
(420112) 2
C308 R3T1} 3
N | © o y
ol | o | EHd S 0 \ )
© B BE<8 l'c‘)) = m 11
— R3Q9 | © o) Q1O
S| 5 rers \R3Q b U402 EE C
c312) m |1X 0310LF373_1_2 o) p U401 e
O I OF
. 9) g rc’)) C306 R4 R3IOH
(630024)— C311 ] a3 R308 Q307 — —_— —T ——7
58 c315 | EI o313 @3 C415) R31F Nt S505 | S504 | S501 | S503 | S502
—L <
FIT ONE GLASS BEAD PER LEAD ON :— f1d (o) hy (@)
C104 , 105, 109, 110, 112, 114, 201 , 208 , 5 R‘T’IB c416)9 o 9 e 3 Ig B Q305Q301
212, 215, 218 , 219, 220 , 221, 222, B & < NN © a8 R503
223, 308 , 312, 315, 318, 319, 320 , R ol | |2l RSl L]= © % R507
322 . 401, 405 . 409 , 410 , 415 AND 416. 57700 g Q |® v [m|S p 2 + '
QOMT | 2 13[[ca14](8 %[ Rars” & \ Q S :
= n © N o o b usosg p uso2
RI0Z -D101] P B o H
2 o) BiZ (9‘ (OI p |8) C;fz © E5'02
Slb uroz || BRE “o ~olklO o~ R508
o o Ri22 - 3 C508- O
J— C116 3 § = -
102 mlﬂ RS =
gt C112 3 B
4104341 3 R3F 1§ " b uso3 :
R4 |2 J Sib U501
R216 R212 & Rizg 2 : o )
(C211)(C405XC207 2 O C318 § R505 -
b U206 it U205 o) o111 ~ v 3 b Us06 Uso7
>/ Q D201 =
7y o ' | | % S \ .
& o Tpé01 — -
o @ LD S
Neme okl SO IES
24 Q o
618015 +§B €216y No o 218 ol 8 )
0 R432 R427\o0—
oo ES05 [s9] o) I¥e)
MOUNT THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS €419 ¥ mo 0948 R208 (8' Q207 - >
ON_ CARRIERS R134 , 139, =in E I & O o XY
209 , 212, 213, 216 , 217 , 218 , S R INE ol | 3| el o —~ [l ~ S~ 5
309, 312, 313, 316, 317, 318, gz lal | 3|2 Q + . @204 |IRIQL —~ Q205Q201 o 0| La
405 , 407 , 415, 416, 418, 419, O FhH8 o > 6 ™~ — |0]olQ206 208 /@} O] -G504-
420 , 427 , 432 , AND 436 . o A TP102< T~y (€223 R506
<+ & C222 +C\5CL2 1o o o0 @ JQ o o o a|10
Qo N N
C g S 8 7 N[ 8
N { O )
F3 o5 Ge0s | S| 2 OF 15| 2 (110162
© A @I!!!®4-
IB | P5 %) 2
[ 61500
H N
s RITTH | 8| Cii4 |
cios]p V19 |5 @ P08 (05 el I3 o
C107 - cﬁ?}
RG K3 R
6

(630024)

4910

datron
| WAVETEK | OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400881 Sheet 1




+SY_A

0381
BATBS
+sv 5
5 5 ¢
_ 381 ) 0302
B STRBB_L. 800V T 470 ZR@ares :
2 7361 1
e
S0
+18V_A
B SETA_1.000V .
2
+10V_A 1 éVPZlﬂG
+18v_8B
0302 A307
Jii2 18
17
=
s e 3
S B
Bavas 303 1
+SV_5S INF
2 1eev S0 TP38l
STRBA_L.8808Y

= MATCHED PRIR

AA
vV

8 o
7 389 *SV._8
uay Y

AAA,

Q
u

+10Y_8
I‘(OBB\H
+10vY_8
10385)
€323

NOT
sgy FITTED

SC
103061

SR

4910

datroan

OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY | WAVETEK |
Drawing No. DC400881 Sheet 3

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.7-4



owee (50825)  (420039)

UPPER Cl:3450824 UPPER (450794 (630112)
420112
2

c308) 311
~ n [0)] y
| n
3 EC@% 3 RZ3T \ )
© U 2| Fr3® | O 5 O
o]0 &5 oy 0] | /\
t379) ™ [1Z C310|R312 o) p U401 \
o e {9) = —[R401}— &0 .
9 C306 R4 R307
(630024) @D | B -~ o719 08 Eé” (803—7 N —
58 c315 -4 0313@3 C415) R3S - 2 — S505 | S504 | S501 | S503 | S502
FIT ONE GLASS BEAD PER LEAD ON :- 14 © - S TP301
€104 , 105, 109, 110, 112, 114, 201, 208 , ) R318 c416)@ o @ c317 T ]n 8BS Q305Q301
212, 215, 218 , 219, 220 , 221, 222 , ) s NEERES o 07| 06N =553 R503
223, 308 , 312, 315, 318, 319, 320, - 3|5 |& Sl L= © ® S (G320 % R507
322 . 401, 405 , 409 , 410 , 415 AND 416. Dok groad | 2 ;P T [m[3 l)& 5 * @. "
ook o me 14 SR NEIDEE b usos ’ uso2
— o
ot (3 R || Blem @ 218
Ob utoz || o ol = o R508)
o o 2 T S 5506 o
c116 <§ § L. R
P101 R O g by L] R501
4104341 R33 (G e b US03 .
(410434-1) risa (S .- b US0
o 2 !
S a D204 S 0
+ |[» |[ o [C211D(C405XC207) C318 R205 & [(IRS05 T
Sl all s ?g] ° D203k |~ |
ollo]lo Q N IL'}C‘ 11 -
b U206 §> U208 (o) o111 ~ 022 S b Us06
(@]
() D201 L
p U207 %@ Foa B o S and B S \ J
° 2% O/ &
o [)] [0} O
o RZ17_— |8 «R) 205 8 Q
24 N C216\1N 8700 '8 \§ 2 A 0
618015 A &~ —R%32 Raz7T— €218 £s505 oo 1 B
©a10) (S I
MOUNT THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS C410) 15 R208 <8| 3507 -
8 Q207
505550 313, 216 217 | 218 | E"glg;; 9 '\A b 3 ~ e O =
309, 312 . 313, 316 , 317, 318, Ga02 SRR 204 QIR ~ Q205Q201 o
405 , 407 , 415, 416, 418, 4139, N - 5 — |0]0|Q206 R204 -
420 , 427 . 432 , AND 436 . :;; o (C223 [I__R506
D102] S <+ Qle (€222 C502 1o o o @ Jg o oo alio
R135 | R4 K5 QO | o | |k N N
. | gZ7 RI2% NERARAEEARS ) [ 3
Fm(s k2 R |g) 555 0203 | S | 5| 2 611016)2
DE os §13029) +
(-
Cﬁ} - b U104 ] 615002) 2
CRtsa"%m — —
R 1o s B Ciia ML |
Je0o _ats|| [ [ | {111 A ~ ~
c108 o - N I8 [~ 1
c107 ey
o £33 L
6

(630024)

4910

datron
L WAVETEK | OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400881 Sheet 1




SETB_1.018V

E SETB_1.000Y

+SV_A

e
12 +16v_B

130

~ol=
me
2

O

3n},

16
1jnts

uye2
cu130J

4o},

SH

—_
o

2=

L Ryg6
>
>

B2SA
17

_Lcuaz

SmUINF
63V
wsv.p |U483
Y_s
PN
Z1n82
Tz

cua3
U7N
["63v

SAue3
> 680K
Tz

AAA

1INY1UB
oues

Lauss
> 475K
p-

1%
F MTED

+13V_A
~N
SEx
Zx oye2
—AM— BC18Y
1.018v_jt FBO8RT
3 5“55 o~ "t PE@8 B9
2 478R -
oues s 47 1.018V_Lo PBABZA1E
SR 2 - AY11 8108
{ 1Ka
14 SA
nom ~on
% gg?\ SR SR
LoF e M
~AAA AAA
Yyv— \AAJ
LAues
uK?
g1
i AN
Laueg
<:‘II§7
JLSH SA V5A
on
e
FWON
T —
AAA

+SV_A
e
12 +10vV_B
L W)~
(=
N i
o
>
o
L= —
O]
(=]
- q C
asl ~
53
o

SH

>A423

Surk

17

Vsh

ougy

/N Tvsses

b

1.000v_H1 FB885A11
 ITITCIR
1.000v_Lo FB88ZRI2

B12

+SV_A  +13V_A

T 4910
iy datron
E T OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY | WAVETEK |

Drawing No. DC400881 Sheet 4 © Datron Instruments 1990

SO

11.7-5



Lower (_450825 ) (420098) LOWER
UPPER 450824 UPPER 450794 (630112)
(20112 5
c308) 3T} ¥ - \
™~ n [0}
o (@} — o 0
8|83 2 L || —
o], JR3Q9 | © b U402 El'
o & R %T#‘EE‘ C310|R312 3Ib usot . \
& (o] (R401] R4
[(0} oy (9]
630024 3 ||c314 C(B) 3 306 e £S04 o F3OZ
] O Q 03 7 —T T ) mm— T
58 %l c31 3}'3735’ c415) R ¢R308 o <8| — S505 | S504 | S501 | $503 | S502
FIT ONE GLASS BEAD PER LEAD ON :— o R4 © b TP301
C104 , 105 , 109 , 110, 112, 114, 201, 208, R318 a6 S| |37 & 5P A Q305Q301
Of <+
212, 215, 218 , 219 , 220 , 221 , 222 , g@ . 3 ng o I& o O7 il Q306 ==5= R503
223, 308 , 312, 315, 318, 319, 320, 8l ~ > ~ L= %) ;
322 , 401, 405, 409 , 410 , 415 AND 416. - —— 3 = EEP ffj_.. Ml [g B Z Eﬂ - a C320 % R507
T | 2 |3[cars q% S[rats? © IR IO | 8| [w
RI0& Riox & = o N o) “ ) Q b usog ) uso2
ko7 (o (SRl= |"’> % ol | 21138 7
-~ 3 o (2 3/ (€322) \A| L= E502
Rioe v S .
uto1 || uto2z |2 Qo o R505
S o B2zt Rios Q O
ey (AL Iy 74 3 . P
E o P1010O B9 O 3 =
O o o
410434—1 S =3 O E e b uso3 .
B4 |+ b
R212 O o ~ S %' U501
o [CZIDCA05C20D),,  \ 318 S [(X_R505 '
hy Q
~N le) W,
3} ~ q Ci11 :
b U206 (b -
'Y el > K 8‘ S b Usos ') uso7
b U207 g@ =5 B B C206 S C E501
&/ o I | =
(@} [0)] [0} .
o P —(2)| S NS (S) |  c208 S
618015 24 o N LC216NIN 8§71 o |18 \S o 2 0 <
x) & g _RE32R427 o F2IR €218 o 8 3
C410 ~
MOUNT THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS < -E'ijﬂ» — R208 —— 2 D
ON CARRIERS R134 , 139, o Clm &L Q207
209 , 212 , 213, 216, 217 , 218 , EINE: O o~ —~ 2
e 5 |8 i) 20520 - 3 Leo)
420 , 427 , 432, AND 436 . o & S0 B20% ' M R506 l
D102 Rl C502
r13s | Ha ( S ~E oY 1[c a0 o Jg o oo a0
C | 27 R o Q AN T 3
lf)}ig s 28 RI3 |§ 3 OIF o (611016) 2
\= (613029) 4
— )= i | P5 |
%ﬁﬁi U104 M | 615002) 2
. R138 "a RT3 5 - —
e eos RIS [ (11 01] L2 L1 s
o] o~ o +
cros|f Y103 |5 Q P608 °) e |5 —+
c107 I N
R R L3
6
(630024)
\V
| VWAVETEK OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400881 Sheet 1



+SV_S usel +5V_S usa2
74HCY 103 JUHCU103
SV Y ran L2 BIN'BR car SV Y PAA LD BIN DN _CNTR
C1-255 T1=255 a3,
INC1 Ct - Fc
-~ LY crnorvass - —s 214 | crRovass JuaL O FF 2R
© . M © © M2 S 5 e SETB_1.818V
7 M3 3cT-phld @ 2 = M3 3CT=0 2 o M {4
Tm?:r?m ~ c4 L Lcys3,.3- Tm?:r A CREACALY ! Lcys3,3- 3bct &
1
i hizuon e LN PRTEEE u
LSB S 21 MSB 5 (2]
47 6 o 5 14]
SE = 7
(81 181
| 1“’ 1161 ::’ (161 . e
1321 1321 1" 2
12 I~ Tgu] 12 ™ Taul :—.13 Usas oLl A smﬂ"—l'el‘l{zl
Yo
13 128 I B 13 ™ T1ea)
wnao
9 Po
19 usosp? @ I YL
By War War WYar Yoar 8w Yoz Yoy 8oy Uoar 82z Yo Yo Yar Yar L o 10 CAM
1M 1M M U] M 1H N M S S T S e N ZH SN
AS81 TARS@1 [TRS81 RSBl pRSAL [pRSA1 [pRSAL [PASGL RS@3 ARS8  -ASB3 [TRSA3 ASE3 [TRSAI [PASEI TASE3
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 83 47 1 1 1
YLSE SE
s 1
~N
| usesp? 3 o STRBA_L.B0GY
+5Y_5 jl )a @ W, — e P 5]
PS=15 *SV_S i AS@2
&= gze I sTe
PS=1y | CY I ) wa
© i 1 6 Bex
Ps-13 | 6.1 5|usas =t STRBB_L1.880V
= ] n [:]
ps-12 | 11
&
ps-11 | Z2.1
ps-1a | SETR SETA
& e e ]
P59
o— SINC g _g
N n )
+5V_S
J9=5 M2_1.818V 4 *SVS y9.1
5
Ja-8 MB_1.818V he
V.S q.
Jasy  M2_1.608Y 952
4 Vst
Jg=3 MO_1.8@8V €4 Jszle
l - e L 499
E3T IS S5 °
2 2 2 2 2 z % +5V_5 usa? +5Y_S usea 21 4.
[TRS06 [FRSOS [PASEE [PASES [PRSE6 [TASOS l?nsas i A508 \ CEL L v s 388 956
é . A LD BIN DN CNTR - PAR LD BIK ON CNTA
C1-255 C7-255 usa3
> c1 T 1 pdRCH 2
— — F (=]
i 21t g ) Craoivese o - VPN NALLIERD 10F . PR SETB_1. 008V
PS =8 SE ¢ kTS PR o ) WL f a 3nn3  acT-opld 12 3ip W —4]
3 TO DIGITAL SCREEN T 2 @ 9 o o, 1
ov s +5V_S b Cu/2,3- [LRE S m?m LA R AN cuy/2,.3- hC1 8
Psz7 8V 13
o————e¢ T y 3 MSB ’ LSB g IR
£501 1,2,40 (11 | 1,240 (1)
(T E— ° R T i 2 21
E5082 '
e ! I 3 o L 3 141
° E503 (81 - 181
PSz4 ——0 st 18 18 3
" Eseu t16] 1151 [N
PS =3 o 1 1321 e — 1 1321 18
5 y esgs 12 B0 I I 12 (64 1
PSg2 4 13 [~1z81 13 ™ T1za1 t 23
. .
PS =1 ez
o noa 4
o T 5lusoup®
¢ { Slar Uaz 8oz Uor 8oz War Yax Yo !
1M 1H M S 1M 1M 1H 1
[7RS87 [FRSO7 [pASA? [TASA7 [TRSET [TASE7 [TRSA7 [TRSA?
SD ® pe * o i
<}ss o é . . {}SE
5E
+5V_S
* 3 b e . 3 *-— o .
16 16 14 % Ly Im liu 16 16 I
vCC veC vee Vit VeC VCC Vic 53
€se2 £583 usat csau usg2 use3 _Lcsas usol uses €ses use6 usa7 L csor uses _LCS@B cseg
18UF LOBNF | 7yHC4103 LOGNF §  74yHCY183 TYACTY 1BANF 744CTOA 74ACHE 18GNF 74ACHE 74HCY 183 10ONF§  74HCY103 1BONF 1Q6NF 4 1
16V sav GND sav GND GND T sav GNO GNO 50V GNO GND 58V GND 50V Tsav
la T8 T T 7 7 8 T8
1 Py I Y —e- Iy \ En

%ss )

OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY

datr
Wavetex |

Drawing No. DC400881

Sheet 5

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.7-6



)
D U102 ©b U101
N
.@}. 1R104 T mzuﬁusoﬁ%fpfg ggém
R102+ R105
1R 108k
R107}+
‘R106r
oY
D U105 ©b S101
1 2 3 4 5 6
1
|
HOH
D U106 9) U104
Ny
_6102_ 'g‘ ‘¢10-‘§'
E101 h”
(04
@ E101 IS NOT FITTED
o)
N M
o = S
~— er_ -~
D — D
O
C101 TO BE LAID FLAT - —
O
n + N / FIT P9 TO SOLDER SIDE OF PC8
e 29,
VOIS oSl leinioiio

OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY
Digital Sub-Assembly
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400940 Sheet 1




/
=4 = = e = -5V_3 U101 +5V_S -y =
:? £ < 2 ",‘? 4 T4HCU 183 Y AP sy 5
| 3 = 283 LD 3N QN NTR PRA L N BV
2aC7=255 2 103
XN al~ JYRCT7Y
. RO OUAL 1 FF
71 L JCTRGIV2SE [ CTADIV255
g ‘21 otve Lg > 4 3 5 ) S 5 M2_1.218v 2925
2ndus  3cT-opld Indus  3cT-opid 2o 2 4in
Tt - e, N 0
c4/2,3- = 5C4/2,3- =BbCl 35 - et {s
4 A -5V S s - ENS
—{1.2.30 1) Y . 12,040
2
H 2
" 21 3 121 NO_1.218Y 54 4
= e Y D=
7 7
a) i8]
15 12
= (15 161
L 1321 1 732!
:2 541 12 (541
2 T1281 2 123!
Vst
< < '/ <7 < 7
< < < < un -
y 2% 340 f%xBa \E
“5V_S
~5v_§
cu
1L
2L
STNC
av_s

-sv_s
Vst Y
-
N . U197
- ) T4RCTY
: IEALLKE
< Z1_n. | Zimouvess A ; :
2 w2 18nfs a S ue
SEN VERE T ] s AEEEE-ES] = = o ! 12
MR 5 i MRS N2 g e <2 O} 5o |-
u s (A “3ndn B
1. —i 2ac
v = [ g
A 45y S = w“n o oApny
\'4 " Sv_3S 5 Q_1.03CCV 5¢ 2
5 s 22
7 7 =
2 i
2 B P
i3 22 :
b L
‘g ‘

L

1
vEC VT Vi Vo Vi R
7192 u1ot 6102 4103 4154 J126 J nies
— . JONF TYHCH 103 TUHCH 103 TYURCTH TURCTY 74HC 183 == JONF
50V LN D) TND oND N

4910

| OUTPUT PCB ASSEMBLY datran
Digital Sub-Assembly

Drawing No. DC400940  Sheet 1 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.7-7



A [ E— ——p— R ——— — S — —_
DRANGING Ho CiHK'D
LD400881 I3
- B T DATE =~
p N Moo -
DOCUMENT  LIST )
-
rco R
S R P v} i
RPN P o
ISSUE i\ o
DESCRIPTION ‘:‘I‘:":‘v‘(_’l;f "SUO:EBF;“ ISSUE . NEVISION
PARTS [
Lt tPq0088! | ALL =] s ) 11 - B -
ASSEMBLY Q
DRAWING . Dﬁ4ooael | "
o
DA40088) | 2 «
“ement ol |~ 1T - B I O I 1Trrrrrrrrr
DIAGRAM, Dc4o°88| ( «<
o
DcAoogsl | 7 -
Dc4oogsl | 3 |2
=< - - S - - b — | — - ——f—— —
Dc4oossl | 4 |2
« ~ _
Dc4oossl | 5 |2
< - —
ST T - 1T I
PNOCEDURE .
Trest T . T 1 1 -
SPECIFICATION, |
wc. 410434 | 1-1 |2
NOTES R ony o APPD Illi'- - DRAWING No.
CENOIES MO CHANGE To DOCS d,E,nJ_.. Rke | . 4910 /. D40088!
AT ISSUE LEVEL CHANGE . L vaviedy CATE A valE OUTPUT PcB ASSY,
. NOnWICH enaLaun |13 PEC 89 © |sneer | of |
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 20-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB OUTPUT 4910 DRG NO: LP400881-R REV: 0 PAGE NO: 1
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
R101 050131 RES MF 39K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 7
R102 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA 3
R103 050124 RES MF 10K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 7
R104 050144 RES MF 470K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA 2
R105 050124 RES MF 10K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R106 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 28
R107 050096 RES MF 47R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 6
R108 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R109 050131 RES MF 39K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R110 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA -
R111 050124 RES MF 10K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA
R112 050144 RES MF 470K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA -
R113 050124 RES MF 10K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R114 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R115 050096 RES MF 47R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R117 050089 RES MF 12R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 1
R118 050120 RES MF 4K7 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LRO204 A EA 6
R119 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R120 050096 RES MF 47R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R121 050120 RES MF 4K7 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R122 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R123 050093 RES MF 27R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 1
R124 050116 RES MF 2K2 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 1
R125 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R126 050096 RES MF 47R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R127 050101 RES MF 120R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 4
R128 050101 RES MF 120R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R129 050101 RES MF 120R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R130 050101 RES MF 120R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R131 050124 RES MF 10K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R132 050131 RES MF 39K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R133 050131 RES MF 39K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R134 047154 RES MF 7M15 1% .12W 100PPM STEATITE MK2 A EA 2
R135 067503 RES CT 50K VERT M/T BECKMAN 68X A EA 2
R136 050124 RES MF 10K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0O204 A EA -
R137 050131 RES MF 39K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R138 067503 RES CT 50K VERT M/T BECKMAN 68X A EA -
R139 047154 RES MF 7M15 1% .12W 100PPM STEATITE MK2 A EA -
R201 050108 RES MF 470R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 8
R202 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R203 050108 RES MF 470R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R204 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R205 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R206 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R207 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -



DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD

PARTS LIST 20-Dec-89

DESC: ASSY PCB OUTPUT 4910

DRG NO: LP400881-R

REV: 0

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
R208 080032 RES MF 78K7 .1% 10PPM VISHAY MANN Vv53C-5 EA 2
R209 011183 RES MF 118K 1% .12W SO0PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 2
R210 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R211 050112 RES MF 1K0 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R212 012672 RES MF 26K7 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 2
R213 011182 RES MF 11K8 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA 2
R214 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R215 050112 RES MF 1KO0 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R216 014532 RES MF 45K3 1% .12W S50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA 2
R217 019531 RES MF 9K53 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA 2
R218 011402 RES MF 14K0 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA 2
R219 050128 RES MF 22K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 2
R301 050108 RES MF 470R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R303 050108 RES MF 470R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R304 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R305 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R306 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R307 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R308 080032 RES MF 78K7 .1% 10PPM VISHAY MANN Vv53C-5 EA -
R309 011183 RES MF 118K 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R310 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R311 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R312 012672 RES MF 26K7 1% .12W S0PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R313 011182 RES MF 11K8 1% .12W S50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R314 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R315 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R316 014532 RES MF 45K3 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R317 019531 RES MF 9K53 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R318 011402 RES MF 14K0 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA -
R319 050128 RES MF 22K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R401 041504 RES MF 1M50 1% .12W 100PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 1
R402 041824 RES MF 1M82 1% .12W 100PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA 1
R403 050146 RES MF 680K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA 1
R404 050131 RES MF 39K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R405 014991 RES MF 4K99 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA 2
R406 050034 RES MF 825R 1% .1W 15PPM HOLSWORTHY H10 A EA 1
R407 013921 RES MF 3K92 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY HBC A EA 2
R408 050120 RES MF 4K7 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R409 050120 RES MF 4K7 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R410 050132 RES MF 47K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 2
R411 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R412 050096 RES MF 47R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R413 050108 RES MF 470R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R414 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA -
R415 041005 RES MF 10MO 1% .12W 100PPM STEATITE MK2 A EA 2
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 20-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB OUTPUT 4910 DRG NO: LP400881-R REV: 0
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
R416 041305 RES MF 13M0 1% .12W 150PPM MEPCO 5053YL A EA 1
R417 050131 RES MF 39K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R418 014991 RES MF 4K99 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R419 013921 RES MF 3K92 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA -
R420 015628 RES MF 56R2 1% .12W 50PPM HOLSWORTHY H8C A EA 1
R421 050120 RES MF 4K7 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R422 050120 RES MF 4K7 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R423 050132 RES MF 47K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R424 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R425 050096 RES MF 47R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R426 050108 RES MF 470R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R427 041005 RES MF 10MO 1% .12W 100PPM STEATITE MK2 A EA -
R430 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R431 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R432 00000N NOT FITTED EA 8
R433 050124 RES MF 10K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R434 050136 RES MF 100K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA 2
R435 050136 RES MF 100K 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R436 00000N NOT FITTED EA -
R501 090096 RES NTWK 1M X 8 2% BECKMAN LOY9-1-R1M A EA 4
R502 050112 RES MF 1KO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R503 090096 RES NTWK 1M X 8 2% BECKMAN LO9-1-R1M A EA -
R504 050108 RES MF 470R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
R505 090105 RES PACK 100R X 4 2% BECKMAN LO8-3-R100 A EA 1
R506 090096 RES NTWK 1M X 8 2% BECKMAN LO9-1-R1M A EA -
R507 090096 RES NTWK 1M X 8 2% B BECKMAN LO9-1-R1M A EA -
R508 050108 RES MF 470R 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 A EA -
C101 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA 10
C102 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA 5
C103 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C104 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA 29
C105 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
C106 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
Cc107 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
cio08 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
€109 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
Cl10 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
€111 100330 CAP CP 33PF 2% 100V PHILIPS 2222 683 34339 EA 1
Cl12 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
Cc113 150020 CAP DT 10UF 20% 25V AVX TAP10M25F A EA 2
Cl14 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C115 110050 CAP PE 22NF 10% 63V WIMA MKS4 EA 1
C116 110035 CAP PE 220NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA 2
C117 150020 CAP DT 10UF 20% 25V AVX TAP1OM25F A EA -
C118 110035 CAP PE 220NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -



DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 20-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB OUTPUT 4910 DRG NO: LP400881-R REV: 0 PAGE NO: 4

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
C119 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
C120 110030 CAP PE 1INF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA 5
€201 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
C202 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
Cc203 110030 CAP PE 1NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
C204 110030 CAP PE 1INF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
C205 120019 CAP PC 1UF 10% 63V ASHCROFT M2B10201B EA 4
C206 120019 CAP PC 1UF 10% 63V ASHCROFT M2B10201B EA -
Cc207 100270 CAP CP 27PF 2% 100V PHILIPS 2222 683 34279 EA 4
c208 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732ZA A EA -
C209 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA 11
c210 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
c211 100270 CAP CP 27PF 2% 100V PHILIPS 2222 683 34279 EA -
c212 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
Cc213 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
C214 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
C215 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C216 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
€217 140086 CAP PP 10NF 5% 63V WIMA FKP2 EA 2
c218 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C219 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
€220 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
Cc221 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% S0V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
C222 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
Cc223 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732ZA A EA -
C302 110041 CAP PE 10NF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
C303 110030 CAP PE 1INF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
C304 110030 CAP PE 1INF 20% 100V WIMA FKS2 EA -
C305 120019 CAP PC 1UF 10% 63V ASHCROFT M2B10201B EA -
C306 120019 CAP PC 1UF 10% 63V ASHCROFT M2B10201B EA -
€307 100270 CAP CP 27PF 2% 100V PHILIPS 2222 683 34279 EA -
C308 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
€309 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
€310 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
C311 100270 CAP CP 27PF 2% 100V PHILIPS 2222 683 34279 EA -
C312 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732ZA A EA -
C313 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
C314 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% S50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
C315 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C316 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% 50V A EA -
Cc317 140086 CAP PP 10NF 5% 63V WIMA FKP2 EA -
Cc318 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C319 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
€320 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732ZA A EA -
€321 00000N NOT FITTED EA -
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 20-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB OUTPUT 4910 DRG NO: LP400881-R REV: 0 PAGE NO: 5
.
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
€322 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C323 00000N NOT FITTED EA -
C401 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA - A EA -
C402 110020 CAP PE 47NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA 3
C403 110020 CAP PE 47NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C404 110020 CAP PE 47NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C405 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
C406 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C407 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
Cc408 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C409 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
C410 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E473ZA A EA -
C411 110046 CAP PE 1UF 20% 50V WIMA MKS2 1UF 20% S50V A EA -
C412 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C413 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C414 110042 CAP PE 100NF 20% 63V WIMA MKS2 EA -
C415 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
C416 104026 CAP CM 47NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SR175E4732A A EA -
C501 100221 CAP CP 220PF 2% 100V PHILIPS 2222 683 58221 EA 1
€502 150002 CAP DT 10UF 20% 16V AVX TAP10M16F A EA 1
C503 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E1042ZAA A EA 8
C504 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E104ZAA A EA -
C505 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E1042AA A EA -
C506 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E104ZAA A EA -
€507 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% S50V AVX SA105E104ZAA A EA -
C508 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E1042AA A EA -
C509 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E1042AA A EA -
C510 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E1042AA A EA -
D101 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A EA 5
D102 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A EA -
D103 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A EA -
D104 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA 9
D105 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D106 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D107 213022 DIODE TS 10V 5/500W UNITRODE TVS510 A EA 1
D108 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D109 210043 DIODE ZN 4V3 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V3 A EA 1
D110 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D111 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D114 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D115 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D116 214014 DIODE ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 9491BJ A EA 2
D117 214014 DIODE 2ZN 1V22 100PPM TELEDYNE 9491BJ A EA -
D201 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA 9
D202 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA -



DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 20-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB OUTPUT 4910 DRG NO: LP400881-R REV: 0 PAGE NO: 6
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
D203 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA -
D204 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA -
D301 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA -
D302 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA -
D303 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA -
. D304 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA -
D401 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A EA -
D402 213006 DIODE TS 5V 5/500W UNITRODE TVS505 A EA 2
D403 210047 DIODE ZN 4V7 400mW PHILIPS BZX79C4V7 A EA -
D404 213006 DIODE TS 5V 5/500W UNITRODE TVS505 A EA -
D405 200001 DIODE GP 75mA 75V FAIRCHILD 1N4148 EA -
D501 200005 DIODE SB 200mA 30V PHILIPS BAT85 EA -
Q101 240001 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC184 EA 6
Q102 240001 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC184 EA -
Q104 240001 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC184 EA -
Q105 240001 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC184 EA -
Q201 230039 TRAN JFET P CHAN SILICONIX J175 EA 6
Q202 230038 TRAN JFET N-CHAN SILICONIX Jl12 EA 2
Q203 230039 TRAN JFET P CHAN SILICONIX J175 EA -
Q204 230039 TRAN JFET P CHAN SILICONIX J175 EA -
Q205 239087-1 TRAN JFET SET J106 X 2 DATRON SEE DRG S2 2
Q206 239087-1 TRAN JFET SET J106 X 2 DATRON SEE DRG S2 -
Q207 230086 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V FERRANTI ZVP2106A A EA 2
Q208 230082 TRAN MOSFET N-CHAN 60V SILICONIX VN1OLM EA 2
Q209 230031 TRAN JFET N-CHAN DUAL SILICONIX U404 EA 4
Q210 230031 TRAN JFET N-CHAN DUAL SILICONIX U404 EA -
Q301 230039 TRAN JFET P CHAN SILICONIX J175 EA -
Q302 230038 TRAN JFET N-CHAN SILICONIX Jl12 EA -
Q303 230039 TRAN JFET P CHAN SILICONIX J175 EA -
Q304 230039 TRAN JFET P CHAN SILICONIX J175 EA -
Q305 239087-1 TRAN JFET SET J106 X 2 DATRON SEE DRG s2 -
Q306 239087-1 TRAN JFET SET J106 X 2 DATRON SEE DRG S2 -
Q307 230086 TRAN MOSFET P-CHAN 60V FERRANTI ZVP2106A A EA -
Q308 230082 TRAN MOSFET N-CHAN 60V SILICONIX VN10OLM EA -
Q309 230031 TRAN JFET N-CHAN DUAL SILICONIX U404 EA -
Q310 230031 TRAN JFET N-CHAN DUAL SILICONIX U404 EA -
Q402 240001 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC184 EA -
Q404 240001 TRAN NPN MOTOROLA BC184 EA -
U101 260082 IC LIN OP AMP CHOPPER LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LTC1052CN8 EA 4
U102 260065 IC LIN OP AMP MI OP27FZ A EA 4
U103 260082 IC LIN OP AMP CHOPPER LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LTC1052CN8 EA -
U104 260065 IC LIN OP AMP PMI OP27FZ A EA -
ul05 260025 IC LIN OP AMP NATIONAL LM101AH EA 1
U106 260033 IN REG 5V .1A MOTOROLA MC78LOSACP EA 1
U201 220027 OPTO ISOL HIGH CMR H.P. HCPL-2601 A EA 1
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 20-Dec-89 DESC: ASSY PCB OUTPUT 4910 DRG NO: LP400881-R REV: 0
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER CLASS UM QUANTITY CHANGES
U202 280182 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 NATIONAL 74AC74PC EA 3
U203 280185 IC DIG INV MOSFET DRIVER X2 INTERSIL ICL7667CPA EA 4
U204 280185 IC DIG INV MOSFET DRIVER X2 INTERSIL ICL7667CPA EA -
U205 260057 IC LIN OP AMP SIGNETICS NES5534N EA 4
U206 260057 IC LIN OP AMP SIGNETICS NES534N EA -
U207 260107 IC LIN OP AMP PRECISION MONOLITHIC OPO7CP EA 2
U302 280182 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 NATIONAL 74AC74PC EA -
U303 280185 IC DIG INV MOSFET DRIVER X2 INTERSIL ICL7667CPA EA -
U304 280185 IC DIG INV MOSFET DRIVER X2 INTERSIL ICL7667CPA EA -
u30s 260057 IC LIN OP AMP SIGNETICS NE5534N EA -
U306 260057 IC LIN OP AMP SIGNETICS NES534N EA -
u3o07 260107 IC LIN OP AMP PRECISION MONOLITHIC OPO7CP EA -
U401 220041 OPTO ISOL 3KV DUAL H.P. HCPL-2631 A EA 1
U402 280190 IC DIG SWITCH ANALOG 2NO 2NC SILICONIX DG413DJ EA 1
U403 260088 IC LIN OP AMP PREC. LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LT1013CH EA 1
U404 260082 IC LIN OP AMP CHOPPER LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LTC1052CN8 EA -
U405 + 260065 IC LIN OP AMP PMI OP27FZ A EA -
U406 260082 IC LIN OP AMP CHOPPER LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LTC1052CN8 EA -
U407 260065 IC LIN OP AMP PMI OP27FZ A EA -
U501 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN SGS M74HC4103B1 EA 4
Us02 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN SGS M74HC4103B1 EA -
U503 280182 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X NATIONAL 74AC74PC EA -
U504 280166 IC DIG NAND2 X4 TEXAS SN74HCTOON A EA 1
Us0s 280188 IC DIG NAND2 X4 RCA CD74ACOOE EA 2
Uso6 280188 IC DIG NAND2 X4 RCA CD74ACOOE EA -
us07 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN SGS M74HC4103B1 EA -
us08 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN SGS M74HC4103B1 EA -
T201 310002-2 TRANSF PULSE NEWPORT SEE DRG EA 4
T202 310002-2 TRANSF PULSE NEWPORT SEE DRG EA -
T301 310002-2 TRANSF PULSE NEWPORT SEE DRG EA -
T302 310002-2 TRANSF PULSE NEWPORT SEE DRG EA -
L101 370001 CHOKE RF 10UH SIGMA S§C10/25 A EA 2
L102 370001 CHOKE RF 10UH SIGMA S$C10/25 A EA -
PS5 604111 PLUG 15-WAY PCB 10.3 D TYPE AMP 343647-2 EA 1
P608 604106 PLUG PCB 32-WAY BICC-VERO 905-72216J EA 1
J9 604113 PLUG PCB 10-WAY .1" SIL SAMTEK BBL-110-G-E EA 1
J609 604085 PLUG PCB 2-WAY .1" MOLEX 22-29-2021 EA 1
ES01 612026-1 STANDOFF M3 X 6 DATRON SEE DRG EA 5
ES02 00000N NOT FITTED EA -
ES03 00000N NOT FITTED EA -
ES04 00000N NOT FITTED EA -
ES05 00000N NOT FITTED EA -
TP101 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA 4
TP102 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA -
TP201 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA -



DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PARTS LIST 20-Dec-89

DRG NO: LP400881-R REV: 0 PAGE NO:

DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF
TP301 620007 TEST POINT TERMINAL MICROVAR TYPE C30 EA -
S$501 700118 SWITCH 16 S ROTARY DIP OMRON A6CR-16R EA S
5502 700118 SWITCH 16 POS ROTARY DIP OMRON A6CR-16R EA -
S503 700118 SWITCH 16 POS ROTARY DIP OMRON A6CR-16R EA -
5504 700118 SWITCH 16 POS ROTARY DIP OMRON A6CR-16R EA -
S505 700118 SWITCH 16 POS ROTARY DIP OMRON A6CR-16R EA -
400940-1 ASSY PCB COUNTER PLUG IN 4910 DATRON SEE DRG EA 1
410434-1 PCB OUTPUT 4910 SEE DRG EA 1
420098 LABEL SERIAL/ASSY No. RS COMPONENTS 554-793 EA 1
420112-1 LABEL SSD WARNING 12 X 12mm TEKNIS LN1212 A EA 1
450741-3 SCREEN WALL 4MHz LOWER 4910 SEE DRG EA 1
450794-2 SCREEN WALL 4MHz UPPER 4910 SEE DRG EA 1
450824-1 SCREEN WALL 60Hz UPPER OUPUT SEE DRG EA 1
450825-1 SCREEN WALL 60Hz LOWER OUPUT SEE DRG EA 1
450834-A SCREEN GASKET 60Hz OUTPUT 4910 SEE DRG . EA 2
450835-A SCREEN COVER OUTPUT 4910 SEE DRG EA 2
450836-A SCREEN GASKET 4MHz OUTPUT 4910 SEE DRG EA 2
611016 SCREW M3 X 8 POZIPAN SZP EA 5
611096 SCREW M2.5 X 12 POZIPAN SZP EA 2
611115 SCREW M3 X 25 POZIPAN SZP EA 4
612026-1 STANDOFF M3 X 6 DATRON SEE DRG EA -
613029 WASHER M3 WAVY SS EA 7
613047 WASHER M2.5 WAVY SS EA 2
614016-1 SPACER M3 X 14 CLEAR SEE DRG EA 4
615002 NUT FULL M3 SZP EA 2
615006 NUT FULL M2.5 SzZP . EA 2
618015 COMPONENT CARRIER JERMYN J22-4019 EA 23
630024 BEAD CERAMIC 16 SWG PARK ROYAL PORCELAIN No2 EA 6
630112 PCB EJECTOR BLACK RICHCO CBE EA 2
630243 BEAD GLASS 2.4 X 0.81 X 1.8 MANSOL (PREFORMS) LT M5363B/3 EA 58
ST101 999128 STAR-POINT 12 NOT FITTED EA 1

End



M
N -~
"M@ No. chk'o |
-
LD 400940 g
DATE |
DOCUMENT LIST S
DISTRIBUTION I~
Eco %
o
ISSUE | —
DESCRIPTION DORAWING :J':E' ISSUE . REVISION
PARTS o
ool LP40024d ALL |=
ASSEMBLY 400949 o
DRAWING . DA [ -
CIRCUIT o
omonaw,  |DC400249 | =
TEST
PROCEDURE .
TEST
SPECIFICATION,
Q
rce. 4'044‘8 ﬂ;
NOTES DRN CR('R APPD TITLE 45'0 DRAWING No.
. o C
DENOTES NO CHANGE To DocS datrm lr “’P - LD4OOQ4'O
AT ISSUE LEVEL CHANGE [ averex DATE DATE AT COUNTER PLUG-IN
wonwicn  enaLano |7DEC B9 | 7/12/89 Séfuéf PCB . ASSY. SHEET | oF |
DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD  PARTS LIST 06-Dec-89 D ASSY PCB COUNTER PLUG [N 4910
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPTION PRINC MANUF MANUF PART NUMBER
R101 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOIM LR0204 EA 9
R102 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOIIM LR0204 FA -
R103 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOIIM IR0204 EA -
R104 050148 ° RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOIIM 1R0204 EA -
R105 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOIIM LR0204 EA -
R106 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA
R107 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA -
R108 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA -
R109 050148 RES MF 1MO 1% .4W 100PPM NEOHM LR0204 EA -
€101 150002 CAP D' 10UF 20% 16V AVX TAP10M16F A EA 1
C102 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E1042AA A EA S
C103 104067 CAP CA 100HF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E104ZAA A EA -
€104 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105E) 04ZAA A EA -
C105 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SALOSE104ZAA A EA -
C106 104067 CAP CA 100NF +80%-20% 50V AVX SA105151042AA A EA
U101 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN  S$GS$ M74HC4103B1 EA 4
U102 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DH  SGS M74HCA103B1 A
U103 280182 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 NATIONAL TAACTAPC EA 3
U104 280182 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 NATIONAL 74ACT4PC EA -
U105 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN  SGS M74HC4103B1 [
U106 280141 IC DIG COUNT8 SYNC BIN PL DN  SGS M74HC410381 FA
U107 280182 IC DIG FLIP FLOP D X2 HATTONAL 74RCTAPC EA
P9 605124 SOCKET PCB 10-WAY SIL AUGA'T 510-AGI1D-10 EA
E101  00000N NOT FITTED EA 1
§101 700132 SWITCH 1PST X 6 DIL I,OW PRO [MO/OMRON A6D-6100 EA 1
410448-B  PCB OUTPUT COUNTER 4910 SEE DRG EA 1

End




>z2c2ie

|
} B
m i

| 7
: =) —a——
& +VE FVE
2ocecd) o) a7 BS e
|
] |
\ +VE a SVE
> %=
\
+VE VE
&+
B2 o BS
T
+VE ) *VE
4SS e} B 2e O
-] |
L a

BOTTOM LAYER BATERY WIRING
DEeTAILS

4910/4911

gy

| WaAvETEK | BATTERY TRAY ASSEMBLY
© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400885 Sheet 1




orAaNGE PINK.
/ To B9 (+ve)

pEo— |

S—— WIZING FRoMm ToP

LAYERZ. To PrsS>
THZOoUGH BULUREBeS
SPACER 450761,
CENTRE PLATE
ASOTIGZ £ VACREA

SPACEZ 450710

j% - ABOVE BA7T.

BATTERY TRAY ASSEMBLY

—

/ BLLE
BLAC Y

Pc® TO eq-rrom LANEZ.
BATTERN WIRING DETAILS

4910/4911

| WAVETEK |

Drawing No. DA400885  Sheet 2

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.8-1



(=) |ﬁ E
(ezozs) F L z
: <> ‘ ‘i

PINKL
To 89 (-ve)

| __——VioLeT
| —— WHiTe

>2021G —
7 ! l | [

\ o - \
/ z2e
G2EY i EN

TP LAYER BRAITEZY WIRING
DETAILS

4910/4911
0n
| VWAVETEK | BATTERY TRAY ASSEMBLY
Drawing No. DA400885 Sheet 3

© Datron Instruments 1990




. 200 mm

= 5
—OE =1 —— M= —
(@]

251'2000;5:(200.-.. BoT_ENDS, SONNECTIONS

2222 5x 200mm
DSE CRIMP TOOL

REF. No.

PINS 1:7. 7:8 d"g.
BLACK WIRE.

PINS 4.5.10.11 12

RED WIRE.
2
= , (5500;5) -
] ___— = 77 L:JN —

|
w

4910/4911

0n

BATTERY CABLE ASSEMBLY | \WAVETEK |
Drawing No. DA400908  Sheet 1 © Datron Instruments 1990

11.8-2



( — sjio C@lZOSé 34 QG.IE:OZ& )2 CGCZOZS 130 CRIMP TCOL HTRIO31E POsN.B

\ (@scoz )2 (603005 )ap-
\ (530434 2 0CT 1988
.\ 550001 )5 TOPIN'S  225mm
\ - COT INTO @'s $20777 )
_@ - - ' TO PIN'D  2ICmm
]
(53022 |
Y To PiIN'lo’ 205 mnm
-
(acazi-| )/__ - @ (530 ==
B \ TOPIN'S' 310mm

(_ =30000 )
TOo PN’ 2T eama

\ =30 11\
ﬁN-f \&mm 2
o= 2
=2 2 (G1z005)
TOPIN'G 205 mm \ 2(615002)
(s2o0=288 )

TO PIN'gd’ 3OO mm
1 | s 47/: ~
|= 1 jom

53000l )

280 aman

Dore THESE WIRE ASSYS REGUIRED.

/ A - 1530 mm
S30c66 l Smm STRIP LENGTH

C : ) ( =30222 T [T TYRCAL FoRALL CONNECTIONS. l
To PIN'Z2' 285 am To AN'G' 2Z0mm

[—— G ]

4910/4911
| BATTERY TRAY ASSEMBLY
W Battery Tray PCB Assembly

© Datron Instruments 1990 Drawing No. DA400913 Sheet 1




\]8'5| NC
|

| :
| ““““““““““
| " B3 B2 S o A |
| | eV ev GV lg  SELFRESET 0 |
J8-1 | OBAT OV (1) e 1 |} ll RD 1D e BATHV (1) 5138-10
| | | |
| | 4 | F2 |
| =~ Bb BS E> I |
: o | GV GV I, sefvg?zzén satsv (2) |
J8-1 oBAT ov(2) A |8 |l 1 ||————!-o——o><0 -0 |J8-4
l | | |
I
| . | F3 |
: | 85 B8 B7 | 500mA |
v SELF RESET
J8-8! o BAT ov(@ 3 !VLT. II I: |} ORG. :Q _OeBAT Y © O{JB- ("
I 7 | \J
| : | l
, l F4 |
| Bi2 B ®10
| 4! &V GY oV :9 sefFogemsél |
Ja- 2: OBAT ov (4) \,}j'GRY. l} l} '} YEL. O OO0 BAT +V (4) O‘Ja 5
|
| | | |
| F5 !
I l BIS B4 Bl
| ) 5|GRN o o &l WHT :'0 SE?‘?gggg BAT +V () :
u8-9) o B eus _Glomy| | i—0—0>0 O J8-12
|
l : |

BATTERY TRAY ASSEMBLY
Battery Tray PCB Assembly

4910/4911

datron
\NAeTER

Drawing No. DC400913  Sheet 1

© Datron Instruments 1990

11.8-3



WG N CHKD
L —
LD400885 |~ |vg “ e B A e e e
B - - GATE wio
DOCOMENT L1861 QL e 1.1 oA B O e
MSTRIRUTD ) o (IG
! FCO | o)
| LR RN B EEERERRREEE
| Trevsion |Ql= -
Tissue | <|—
“;’;::‘:'I:['” ISSUF . REVISION
AL (9=
,_T_._, ol [ S )
DAtoo8ds| 2 |2 __
DA4o098s| 3 |
il e .| PT400885) ALL |2 REREREREER
LT AN
5 ) AVPD NTLE DRAWING No.
| : datron [ ["Rke |['Rwe 4910
MO AL LD400885
K s et A1 IR AN TR A ° ’
rl M JELEVEL cHan um{wv‘:n ENGLAND i‘Bf;AYBg ﬁ':;mvw nglg'uugqq BATIERY TRAY ASS SWEET | oF |

-2 0CT 1989

LP400885-1 REV: 1

DATRON INSTRUMENTS LTD PART'S LIS

02-Oct-89

ASSY BATTERY TRAY 4910

DRG NO:

a
DESIG PART NO DESCRIPT'ION PRINC MANUR MANUF PART NUMBER CIASS UM QUANTTI''YY CHANGES
Bl 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHREIN A306/2.0S EA 15
B2 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S EA -
B3 920216 BATTEKY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S EA -
B4 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S EA -
BS 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S EA -
B6 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S -
B7 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S -
B8 920216 BATTERY 6V 2All LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S =
B9 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S -
B10 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S -
Bl1l 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S -
B12 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S -
B13 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.0S -
Bl4 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHETN A306/2.0S -
B15 920216 BATTERY 6V 2AH LEAD/ACID SONNENSCHEIN A306/2.08 -
400913-1 ASSY PCB BAT'ERY 1'RAY 4910 DATRON SEE DRG LA 1
450759-2 BOX BAT'TERY 'I'RAY 4910 SEE DRG A 1
450760-1 SPACER VAC.F BATTERY TRAY 4910 SEE DRG EA 2
450761-1 RUBBER SHEE'T BAI'I'ERY TRAY 4910 DRG A 2
450762-2 CENTRE PLATE BATTERY TRAY 4910 3 DRG EA 1
450763-1 PILLAR M5 BATTERY TRAY 4910 DRG EA 6
450767-2 TOP PLATE BATTERY TRAY 4910 DRG IsA 1
611004 SCREW M3 X 6 POZIPAN SZP Ba 4
611093 SCREW M5 X 12 POZIPAN S'T. BLK A 6
613005 WASHER M3 I01T SHAKEPROOP IsA 4
613028 WASHER M5 INT'. SHAKP. EA 6
900009 LOCKING COMPOUND LOCTITE 222 AR 1

End



oA e

LD 400208

S CUNAE L5t

[ERL SRR

l

1.0 3310 18589.83]

DRANING
nemprn

SHEET
HUMBER

s 0,
v |LPAo02e8| 1 1= | || s
RGN Q
v . | DAGOODO] = |-
« \"E”l" T T 1711
NIAGAAM, .
ey T o TUTTIT 1
TEOCHDURE |
1e .V B o - R i 1
COECATION,
Yo
RIS DRAWING tio. -
5 HIC CHANGE To DOCS LD 400908

CENQIE S
J AT LVE LEVEL CHANGE

BATTERY CABLE ASSY

SIEET | orf |

DATRON INSTRUMENTS L1TD

PART NO

512000
512222
590013
605197
605198

PAR'T'S LIST

DESCRTYPTION

WIRE 7/.2 PTFE 1KV
WIRE 7/.2 PTFE 1KV
STD CABLE TIE 32mm

HOUSING 12 WAY CABLE MOUNT
CRIMP TERMINAL GD PL

0

9'3 0CT 1989

PAGE NO 1




1‘ ‘ i Lo 5‘&% ) ne L L IR e
LD 40021 LR
Care U
SOCUMENT 115t Sl3ls N IR B an
lH!}!nr'\l'HHHl o\“‘):(‘, . -
ECo A
P WG| L
19]=|v
CeRCrenoN ,‘”"”;V‘L”I': Ni:::;gn ISSUE . REVISION
] o[=[~
P LP400<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>